

TransGas Public Meeting/Comment Extension

1 message

Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>

Thu, Feb 8, 2024 at 1:19 PM

To: Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> Bcc: bradgdavis71@gmail.com, biglaurel.director@gmail.com, ninamccoy@hotmail.com, elizabethcnawrocki@gmail.com, James Kotcon <jkotcon@gmail.com>, Laura M Crowder <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov>, Beverly D McKeone <beverly.d.mckeone@wv.gov>, Edward F Maguire <edward.f.maguire@wv.gov>, Terry A Fletcher <terry.a.fletcher@wv.gov>, Dennis O Stottlemyer <dennis.o.stottlemyer@wv.gov>, Autumn Crowe <acrowe@wvrivers.org>, Heather Sprouse <hsprouse@wvrivers.org>, Nicole D Ernest <nicole.d.ernest@wv.gov>, Patrick Ward <peward@potesta.com>, Adam Victor <adam@tgds.com>

Transgas Development Systems, LLC

Ammonia Production Facility

Facility ID No. 059-00102

Application No. R13-3622

Thank you for your email and submitting your concerns to the WVDEP's Division of Air Quality (DAQ) regarding permit application R13-3622. As noted in my previous e-mail on February 2, 2024, you are being notified that the DAQ has completed the planning process and will hold a <u>virtual</u> public meeting at 6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 21, 2024. DAQ staff members will provide a presentation and be available to answer questions before taking comments from the public. Instructions for asking questions and providing oral comments at the virtual public meeting are provided below in this e-mail. Additionally, the public comment period has been extended to 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 28, 2024. A legal advertisement concerning this public meeting will be published in the *Williamson Daily News* on February 14, 2024 (this notice is attached).

Concerning the requests for a 60-day comment period extension, a determination has been made that there is no statutory basis for an additional 60 day comment period, and the extension granted is to facilitate any additional comments that may be generated by the public meeting process. Additionally, due to the small number of requests for a public meeting, the relative spread out nature of the commenters, and the potential for inclement weather, the DAQ has determined that holding a virtual public meeting is appropriate in this case.

Instructions for downloading additional information, including copies of the draft permit, application, and all other supporting materials relevant to the DAQ's preliminary evaluation of permit application R13-3622 is available at: https://dep.wv.gov/daq/permitting/Pages/NSR-Permit-Applications.aspx.

Public Meeting Instructions

To participate in the virtual public meeting online or by telephone, registration is required by 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 21, 2024. To register, please complete the registration form at: *https://forms.gle/3f7utFqPA5vkE5rU6*. To register to provide oral comments, please indicate "yes" you want to provide oral comments on the record when you register. A confirmation email will be sent with your responses when you register. A separate email with information on how to join the public meeting will be sent after registration closes at 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 21, 2024. If you do not have internet access and want to register to participate via telephone, please contact Nicole Ernest at (304) 926-0499 x41256. Oral comments are limited to five (5) minutes. Video demonstrations and screen sharing by commenters is not permitted.

The purpose of the DAQ's permitting process is to make a preliminary determination of if the proposed permit will meet all state and federal air quality requirements. The purpose of the public review process is to accept public comments on air quality issues relevant to this determination. Only written comments received at the address noted below within the specified time frame, or comments presented orally at the public meeting, will be considered prior to final action on the permit. All such comments will become part of the public record.

Written comments must be received by 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 28, 2024 in one of the following ways:

<u>Email written comments (preferred method) to:</u> joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov with "TransGas R13-3622 Comments" in the subject line, or

Mail hard copy comments to:

Atten: Joe Kessler, WV Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Air Quality, 601 57th Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304.

If you have any additional questions, please contact the engineer below or Nicole Ernest at (304) 926-0499 x41256 .

Thank You,

Joe Kessler, PE Engineer West Virginia Division of Air Quality 601-57th St., SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0499 x41271 Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov

TransGas Public Meeting Notice.pdf

DAQ to Hold Virtual Public Meeting and Extend Public Comment Period

The West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection's Division of Air Quality (DAQ) will hold a virtual public meeting on Wednesday, February 21, 2024, to provide information and receive comments regarding TransGas Development System, LLC's air quality permit application R13-3622. TransGas Development Systems, LLC's Wharncliffe facility has proposed to build an Ammonia Production Facility located off of Right Fork Ben's Creek Road near Wharncliffe, Mingo County, WV, at latitude 37.61577 and longitude -81.92736.

The DAQ will hold the public meeting virtually at 6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 21, 2024. Instructions for asking questions and providing oral comments at the virtual public meeting are provided below. DAQ staff members will be available to provide a presentation and answer questions before taking comments from the public. The public comment period has been extended to 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 28, 2024.

To participate online or by telephone, registration is required by 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 21, 2024. To register, please complete the registration form at: <u>https://forms.gle/3f7utFqPA5vkE5rU6</u>. To register to provide oral comments, please indicate "yes" you want to provide oral comments on the record when you register. A confirmation email will be sent with your responses when you register. A separate email with information on how to join the public meeting will be sent after registration closes at 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 21, 2024. If you do not have internet access and want to register to participate via telephone, please contact Nicole Ernest at (304) 926-0499 x41256. Oral comments are limited to five (5) minutes. Video demonstrations and screen sharing by commenters is not permitted.

The purpose of the DAQ's permitting process is to make a preliminary determination of if the proposed permit will meet all state and federal requirements. The purpose of the public review process is to accept public comments on air quality issues relevant to this determination. Only written comments received at the address noted below within the specified time frame, or comments presented orally at the public meeting, will be considered prior to final action on the permit. All such comments will become part of the public record.

Written comments must be received by 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 28, 2024:

- Preferred Method: Email written comments to Joseph.R.Kessler@WV.gov with "TransGas R13-3622 Comments" in the subject line, or
- Mail hard copy comments to Atten: Joe Kessler, WV Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Air Quality, 601 57th Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304.

Instructions for downloading additional information, including copies of the draft permit, application, and all other supporting materials relevant to the DAQ's preliminary evaluation is available at: https://dep.wv.gov/daq/permitting/Pages/NSR-Permit-Applications.aspx.



Fri, Feb 2, 2024 at 2:53 PM

Comments on Adams Fork Ammonia facility

1 message

James Kotcon <jkotcon@gmail.com> To: Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov, Laura.M.Crowder@wv.gov

See attached comment letter.

James Kotcon

SC comments on Adams Fork Ammonia-2-1-24.docx 138K



Sierra Club West Virginia Chapter P.O. Box 4142

Morgantown, WV 26504

Feb. 1, 2024

Joseph Kessler WVDEP – Division of Air Quality 601 57th St., SE Charleston, WV 25304 Via e-mail to: Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov

Re: Comments on Draft Permit R13-3622, TransGas Development Systems, LLC ammonia production facility, Mingo County, WV.

Dear Mr. Kessler:

Please accept the following comments on behalf of the WV Chapter of Sierra Club, and our approximately 2600 members.

1) We object to the decision by WV-DAQ to reject our Jan. 8, 2024 request to extend the comment period for this permit. Because this is a relatively new type of project for West Virginia, citizens need time to understand the technologies to be used. Contrary to earlier press reports from Adams Fork Energy, we learned from US-DOE this week that this project is **NOT** currently being considered for funding through the ARCH2 hydrogen hub program. As such, their earlier assurances of community benefits and aligning with the White House's Justice40 Initiative seem unlikely to be met. Likewise, opportunities for public engagement through a comprehensive NEPA review may not apply. Citizens are now left with a worst-case scenario of needing to comment on technical permits without a comprehensive assessment of all site impacts and without adequate opportunities for input or meaningful involvement in a potentially precedent-setting permit.

<u>2</u>) We are concerned about the inappropriate <u>segmentation</u> of the air emissions from facilities related to this permit. The application (page 20, 21, and elsewhere) notes that "methane supply", "carbon sequestration" and "ammonia to shipping" are "by others". The ammonia units at this facility cannot operate without a methane supply or ammonia shipping. Without including Potential To Emit from those facilities, the determination that this facility qualifies as a "Minor Source" is potentially incorrect. An analysis as a Major Source would require a more detailed BACT analysis and improved pollution controls. <u>We recommend that the draft permit be</u> withdrawn until a complete analysis of all air emissions from the site can be complied and circulated for public comment.

3) We are also concerned about potential emissions of greenhouse gases, which are not regulated by the proposed air permit. If the facility is not part of ARCH2, it is not clear that

Carbon Capture and Sequestration (CCS) will be installed, or whether it will be installed prior to the facility beginning operation. We note that the application (Attachment C) proposes that operations would commence in early 2025, clearly not enough time to permit and install CCS facilities. In spite of numerous claims of "clean ammonia" by Adams Fork, the application (Attachment D) does not identify UIC injection wells (except for the nebulous notation on page 20 "Carbon Sequestration (by others)) or the relevant rules (467-CSR-13). Given the enormous volumes of greenhouse gases produced from a facility this size (estimated at over 2.8 million tons of carbon dioxide per year, plus an undetermined amount of methane and potentially other greenhouse gases), we oppose issuance of the permit if it does not require control of those greenhouse gases.

<u>4)</u> Neither the permit not the Engineering Evaluation clearly identify the discharge point for the 2.8 million tons per year of carbon dioxide. Given that carbon dioxide is an asphyxiant at high concentrations, <u>the permit should at least specify discharge points (stack height, etc.)</u> and monitoring requirements to avoid human health effects for on-site workers and <u>visitors.</u>

<u>5)</u> Ammonia storage and shipping procedures are unclear, as one section of the Engineering Evaluation suggests the ammonia will be trucked, while another indicates it is piped. The Engineering Evaluation identifies a 22,500-gallon storage tank but does not clearly calculate any fugitive ammonia emissions. <u>The permit should assume the maximum Potential To Emit</u> and estimate emissions from storage and trucking.

6) The process description indicates that sulfur from the natural gas is converted to hydrogen sulfide and absorbed in a sulfur absorber". However, there does not appear to be any indication of where the hydrogen sulfide goes after absorption, or the efficiency of the hydrogen sulfide absorber. What proportion of the hydrogen sulfide escapes the absorber? <u>We</u> recommend that the permit be revised to include emissions limits for hydrogen sulfide for both the operations phase as well as during start-ups and shutdowns.

<u>7</u>) According to the Engineering Evaluation, the emissions of HAPs was based on AP-42 estimates. Fugitive emissions of HAPs were estimated as "0.00", however, it is unclear why no fugitive emissions are expected. There are also no estimates of fugitive emissions from either ammonia or hydrogen. The assumption of no leaks appears to be wildly optimistic. Furthermore, there do not appear to be any monitoring requirements for HAPs, ammonia, or hydrogen. At a minimum, we recommend that the permit include appropriate monitoring requirements to validate the assumptions of no leaks.

8) Ammonia is quite noxious, and both ammonia and hydrogen is potentially explosive, thus, permit limits are essential. The draft permit does not even establish enforceable limits for odors, other than the vague and requirement to keep records of odor complaints. We recommend that explicit emissions limits for ammonia and hydrogen be established.

<u>9)</u> The use of AP-42 emissions factors likely underestimates the true emissions rates. AP-42 emissions factors are an average, and by definition, do not estimate the maximum Potential To Emit. This factor alone may be sufficient to cause the Adams Fork facility to be determined as a major source. We recommend that the emissions be estimated as a worst case scenario.

10) The permit does not appear to include any provisions for control of fugitive particulate emissions from the facility. There do not appear to be any requirements for either paved road, or routine dust suppression. We expect that truck traffic and equipment deliveries may result in significant emissions, and we recommend that the permit address fugitive dust from the facility.

<u>11</u>) The segmentation of the ammonia production from methane, carbon capture, ammonia transport, water treatment facilities and others suggests the potential for additional pollution reductions in the ammonia facilities may be appropriate. Until such time as a complete analysis of all emissions from the facility is available, we recommend that the permit be subject to reopeners, with appropriate public review and comment, to incorporate additional pollution controls and emissions limits.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide these comments.

Sincerely,

James Kotion

James Kotcon **Conservation Chair** WV Chapter of Sierra Club jkotcon@gmail.com 304-594-3322 (cell)



TransGas R13-3622 Comment Period Extension

Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>

To: Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>

Fri, Feb 2, 2024 at 2:57 PM

Bcc: bradgdavis71@gmail.com, biglaurel.director@gmail.com, ninamccoy@hotmail.com, elizabethcnawrocki@gmail.com, James Kotcon <jkotcon@gmail.com>, Laura M Crowder <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov>, Beverly D McKeone <beverly.d.mckeone@wv.gov>, Edward F Maguire <edward.f.maguire@wv.gov>, Terry A Fletcher <terry.a.fletcher@wv.gov>, Dennis O Stottlemyer <dennis.o.stottlemyer@wv.gov>, Autumn Crowe <acrowe@wvrivers.org>, Heather Sprouse <hsprouse@wvrivers.org>

Thank you for your email and submitting your concerns to the WVDEP's Division of Air Quality (DAQ) regarding permit application R13-3622.

Based on the multiple requests for a public meeting on the application, the DAQ will be holding a public meeting and is therefore extending the current comment period until seven (7) days AFTER the meeting.

At this time, the DAQ is working through the planning process for the public meeting, and a final date has not yet been selected. However, upon completion of the planning process, you will receive a separate email with all the relevant information concerning the public meeting no less than one (1) week prior to the date selected.

A required legal advertisement with information on the public meeting will also be placed in the *Williamson Daily News* and sent out via the WVDEP's public notice email list. The DAQ encourages to citizens to register for the email list to stay informed of agency actions in their county and you can do so here:

https://apps.dep.wv.gov/listserv/?window=archive&listID=1

Please note that written comments can be submitted to the agency at any point during the comment period.

If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or Terry Fletcher at (304) 926-0499 x49720.

Thank You,

Joe Kessler, PE Engineer West Virginia Division of Air Quality 601-57th St., SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0499 x41271 Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov



Fwd: Request for Extension

1 message

Crowder, Laura M <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov> Wed, Jan 31, 2024 at 1:27 PM To: Beverly D McKeone <beverly.d.mckeone@wv.gov>, Joseph R Kessler <Joseph.R.Kessler@wv.gov>

------ Forwarded message ------From: **Brad Davis** <bradgdavis71@gmail.com> Date: Wed, Jan 31, 2024 at 11:54 AM Subject: Request for Extension To: <LAURA.M.CROWDER@wv.gov>

Laura,

I am a concerned citizen currently living in McDowell County, but a native of Mingo County . I am writing to request a 60 day extension to the comment deadline for permit application <u>**R13-3622**</u> regarding the construction of an ammonia production facility in Mingo County, near Wharncliff.

I am concerned about the health impacts from air pollution and the unknown impacts of increasing the use of fracked gas in this region. Our people already have suffered greatly from the affects of pollution stemming from other forms of environmental degradation. We can't handle any more.

I request this 60 day extension of the comment deadline so I can fully prepare my comments. Thank you in advance for granting this request.

Sincerely,

Rev. Bradley G. Davis Welch Charge of the United Methodist Church 125 Virginia Avenue Welch, WV 24801 304-784-3808

Do Justice, Love Mercy, Walk Humbly



Fwd: Request for extension for comment for R13-3622

1 message

Crowder, Laura M <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov> Tue, Jan 30, 2024 at 10:24 AM To: Beverly D McKeone <beverly.d.mckeone@wv.gov>, Joseph R Kessler <Joseph.R.Kessler@wv.gov>

Laura M. Crowder Director WV Division of Air Quality 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: 304-414-1253 Email: Laura.M.Crowder@wv.gov

------ Forwarded message ------From: Nina McCoy <ninamccoy@hotmail.com> Date: Mon, Jan 29, 2024 at 5:18 PM Subject: Request for extension for comment for R13-3622 To: LAURA.M.CROWDER@WV.GOV <LAURA.M.CROWDER@wv.gov> CC: Nina McCoy <ninamccoy5@gmail.com>

To whom it may concern:

I am a concerned citizen and former Biology teacher from Inez, Kentucky in Martin County. I am writing to request a 60-day extension to the comment deadline for permit application <u>R13-3622</u> regarding the construction of an ammonia production facility in Mingo County, near Wharncliff.

Martin County is one of the Kentucky county that borders Mingo and I am concerned about the health impacts from air pollution and the unknown risks of increasing the use of fracked gas in my region.

I request this 60-day extension of the comment deadline so I can fully prepare my comments.

I request DAQ host an in-person information session and hearing in the community so we can learn and make more informed comments.

Thank you in advance for granting this request.

Sincerely, Nina McCoy 245 Cassady Ave. P.O. Box 922 Inez, KY 41224



Comment Period Extension Request

1 message

Elizabeth Nawrocki <elizabethcnawrocki@gmail.com> To: Laure.m.crowder@wv.gov Cc: "joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> Fri, Jan 26, 2024 at 11:49 AM

Hello Director Crowder,

I am a resident of Mingo Countyand a citizen concerned about the potential ammonia production facility and its effects on our community. I have attached a letter requesting an extension of the comment period for the permit so that my community and I can receive more information regarding the project.

Thank you and peace, Elizabeth Nawrocki



Laura Crowder, Director Division of Air Quality, WVDEP 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304-234

Dear Director Crowder,

I am reaching out in regards to TransGas' proposed ammonia production facility in Mingo County. The WVDEP recently released the draft minor source permit (Permit R13-3622) for this project and opened a thirty day comment period. I request that the WVDEP extend this comment period by sixty days and hold a public hearing to allow us to become more informed on the facility's air emissions and to better comment on the draft permit. It would also be helpful for WVDEP to host an in-person meeting in the community so that residents can ask questions to WVDEP staff and to the applicant so we can more fully know what the facility is and how it would affect our lives and our land.

I am concerned about the facility and its method of ammonia production, and I am seeking more information including with consultants so that I can make more informed comments on the facility's air emissions. The community would benefit from a comment extension so that more education can be provided and more informed comments can be submitted. As it stands, with little knowledge and little time, our community remains mostly in the dark with regards to these plans.

While our community is no stranger to mining and gas drilling, this project represents something few people here are familiar with. Ammonia production and carbon capture and storage are new activities for our community and it would be to our benefit if the WVDEP would provide an informational session to learn more about what is proposed and provide additional time for us to weigh in. I have a lot of questions about TransGas' plans and I imagine my neighbors do as well. I also believe that we would benefit from learning about the project first hand since most people here do not know this is happening at all.

I am not aware of TransGas' record as an operator so providing an opportunity for company representatives to talk to local residents would be very helpful. I also know that this project recently lost one of its supporters, CNX, so I have questions about the viability of this project which could be addressed by learning more about their background and their plans.

Please consider our request for an additional sixty days in the comment period and for an in-person meeting. If the WVDEP does grant us a public meeting, I would be glad to assist in finding a local venue for the meeting.

Thank you for your consideration,

Elizabeth Nawrocki Big Laurel Learning Center PO Box 266 Kermit, WV 25674



Fwd: Extension Request for Permit application R13-3622

1 message

Crowder, Laura M <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov> Tue, Jan 30, 2024 at 2:00 PM To: Beverly D McKeone <beverly.d.mckeone@wv.gov>, Joseph R Kessler <Joseph.R.Kessler@wv.gov>

FYI

------ Forwarded message ------From: **Big Laurel** <biglaurel.director@gmail.com> Date: Tue, Jan 30, 2024 at 1:32 PM Subject: Extension Request for Permit application R13-3622 To: <LAURA.M.CROWDER@wv.gov>

Dear Laura,

I am a concerned citizen from the Tug Fork Watershed of Mingo County, WV. I am writing to request a 60 day extension to the comment deadline for permit application R13-3622 regarding the construction of an ammonia production facility in Mingo County, near Wharncliff.

I am an educator and the director of an environmental nonprofit. I am concerned about the health impacts from air pollution and the unknown impacts of increasing the use of fracked gas in this region.

I request this 60 day extension of the comment deadline so I can fully prepare my comments.

In addition, I request DAQ hold a public hearing to answer questions from the community, and host an information session in the community so that we can learn and make more informed comments.

Thank you in advance for granting this request.

Sincerely, Grace Williams



Grace Williams Director | Big Laurel Learning Center phone: (304)-393-4103 address: PO Box 266, Kermit, WV 25674 web: www.biglaurel.org email: biglaurel.director@gmail.com



Re: R13-3622 comment extension

1 message

 Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>
 Thu, Feb 1, 2024 at 11:58 AM

 To: Heather Sprouse <hsprouse@wvrivers.org>
 Cc: "LAURA.M.CROWDER@WV.GOV" <LAURA.M.CROWDER@wv.gov>, Autumn Crowe <acrowe@wvrivers.org>, Beverly

 D McKeone <beverly.d.mckeone@wv.gov>
 Deverly

Heather, I apologize for the delay in responding, I have been out of the office for several days. We have received several requests for a comment period extension, and these requests are currently under consideration by the Director. As of this writing, however, the comment period remains scheduled to end at 5 PM on February 2. At the conclusion of the statutory public comment period, with consideration of all comments received, the Director will thereafter make a final decision if an extension is warranted. All those who requested an extension will be notified at that time.

Thank you,

Joe Kessler

On Wednesday, January 31, 2024, Heather Sprouse <hsprouse@wvrivers.org> wrote: Hello Mr. Kessler,

I've been working with members of our coalition who have submitted requests to your office asking regarding a comment deadline extension for permit R13-3622. They're wondering if more time will be granted for them to draft and submit their comments. Can you please confirm for me?

Thank you, Heather Sprouse

Heather Sprouse Ohio River Coordinator West Virginia Rivers Coalition (she/they) (304) 539-3900 WVRivers.org Sign up for E-news

Joe Kessler, PE Engineer West Virginia Division of Air Quality 601-57th St., SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0499 x41271 Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov



Re: Request for extension of comment period for R13-3622

1 message

Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> To: James Kotcon <jkotcon@gmail.com> Thu, Jan 11, 2024 at 7:16 AM

Cc: Laura M Crowder <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov>, Beverly D McKeone <beverly.d.mckeone@wv.gov>

Mr. Kotcon, please see the attached response to your request for an extension of the open comment period concerning:

Transgas Development Systems, LLC

Ammonia Production Facility

Facility ID No. 059-00102

Application No. R13-3622

Thank You,

Joe Kessler, PE Engineer West Virginia Division of Air Quality 601-57th St., SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0499 x41271 Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov

On Sat, Jan 6, 2024 at 7:48 PM James Kotcon <jkotcon@gmail.com> wrote: See attached letter.

Jim Kotcon

Response to SC comments Signed.pdf 164K



west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Air Quality 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0475 Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary <u>dep.wv.gov</u>

January 10, 2024

Mr. Jim Kotcon, Chair West Virginia Chapter of the Sierra Club PO Box 4142 Morgantown, WV 26504

> RE: **Response to Extension Request** TransGas Development Systems, LLC Ammonia Production Facility Permit No. R13-3622 Plant ID No. 059-00102

Dear Mr. Kotcon:

On January 6, 2024, the West Virginia Division of Air Quality (DAQ) received an e-mailed letter from you requesting an extension of the public comment period concerning TransGas Development Systems, LLC's (TransGas') proposed Ammonia Production Facility located in Mingo County, WV. The public notice for this permitting action was scheduled to run on January 3, 2024 and the open comment period will run through 5:00PM on February 2, 2024. After a careful consideration of your request, and an examination of the specifics of your request, the DAQ has made the determination that an extension of the February 2, 2024 date is not warranted based on the reasons you provide. The basis for this determination is given below.

The statutory authority governing the review and determination of a permit application concerning a minor source of air pollution is given under WV Legislative Rule 45CSR13. There is no support in the statuary language of 45CSR13 (or under the Air Pollution Control Act - West Virginia Code §22-5-1) for an extension of a public comment period for considerations that are beyond either the primary air impacts of the source in question, or beyond the scope of the applicable air quality rules and regulations. In this case, your provided reasons for requesting an extension are beyond both of these thresholds.

While the issues you raise are important (CCS, ammonia pipelines, sources of methane), these are all beyond the scope of the air quality permitting process (see specifically page 2 of the Engineering Evaluation for a discussion on possible use of CCS) and, therefore, additional time to study them would not provide any benefit under this permitting process.

Promoting a healthy environment.

Additionally, it is important to note, that while the potential issuance of an air quality permit for the proposed facility would fulfill the permitting obligations under 45CSR13 and §22-5-1, the issuance of this permit would not trump any other applicable requirements or agreements (such as the ARCH2 requirements for funding) relevant to the facility. Any violation of those requirements or agreements would be subject to the relevant authority of the bodies involved in those agreements.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please contact Permit Engineer Joe Kessler at (304) 926-0499 x41271.

Sincerely,

Laura M. Crowder (N = Laura M. Crowder Crowder (Park) Crowder (Park) (Crowder (Park)) Crowder (Pa

Laura M. Crowder Director Ad Number 165831

Affidavit of Legal Publication and Posting

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF Mingo, TO-WIT

Nda Smith_, Classified Advertising

Representative of the The Williamson Daily News, a newspaper

published in the county of Mingo, West Virginia, hereby

certify that the annexed publication was inserted in said

newspaper ____

The cost of publishing said annexed advertisement

as aforesaid was \$ 64.00

Commencing On: 01/03/2024

Ending On: 01/03/2024

Given under my hand this day 01/03/2024

Sworn to and subscribed before me 01/03/2024 at Williamson, Mingo County, West Virginia

mich nda

Notary Public of, in and for Mingo County, West Virginia

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

- dec





AIR QUALITY PERMIT NOTICE

Notice of Open Comment Period

On June 30, 2023, TransGas Development Systems, ELC applied to the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Air Quality (DAQ) for a construction permit to build an Ammonia Production Facility located off of Right Fork Ben's Creek Road near Wham cliffe, Mingo County, WV, at latitude 37.61577 and longitude 81.92736. A preliminar ry evaluation has determined that all State and Federal air quality re quirements will be met by the proposed construction. The DAQ is providing notice to the public of an open comment period for Permit Application R13.3622.

The following potential emissions will be author ized by this permit action: Carbon Monoxide, 13.39 tons per year (TPY): Oxides of Mtragen, 52.52 TPY; Parbculate Matter less than 2.5 microns, 0.40; Parbculate Matter less than 10 microns, 0.40 TPY; Partoulate Matter, 0.40 TPY; Sulfur Dioxide, 0.18 TPY; Voiatile Or ganic Compounds, 0.55 TPY; and Hazardous Air Pollutants, 0.27 TPY.

Written comments or requests for a public meeting must be received by the DAQ before 5:00 p.m. on Friday, February 2, 2024. A public meeting may be held if the Director of the DAQ determines that significant public interest has been expressed, in writing, or when the Director deems it appropriate.

The purpose of the DAQ's permitting process is to make a preliminary determination if the proposed construction will meet all State and Federal air quality requirements. The purpose of the public review process is to accept public comments on air quality assues relevant to this determination. Only written comments received at the address noted below within the specified time frame, or comments procestation.

| Acc.ld: | 69164 | | | |
|---|----------------|------------------|--|--|
| Name: | AIR QUAL | ITYWV DEP | | |
| Phone: | 304-926-0 | 499 | | |
| Address: | 601 57TH ST SE | | | |
| City: | CHARLES | STON | | |
| State: | WV | | | |
| Postcode: | 25304 | | | |
| Class: | 9010 | Legal Notices | | |
| Edition: | WDN | | | |
| Start: | 01/03/202 | 4 | | |
| Stop: | 01/03/202 | 4 | | |
| Issues: | 1 | | | |
| Units | 129.0 | | | |
| Order ID: | HC 16583 | 1 | | |
| TFN: | С | | | |
| TFN cycle: | | | | |
| Rep: | LSMITH23 | 3 | | |
| Status: | CF | | | |
| Source: | EM | | | |
| Paytype: | BI | | | |
| Rate: | LG | | | |
| Cost EXC GST: | 64.00 | | | |
| Tax: | 0.00 | | | |
| Total Charge: | 64.00 | | | |
| Printed on: 12/21/2023 14:03:48 Printed by: LSMITH23 | | | | |

any at a scheduled public meeting, will be considered prior to final action on the permit. All such comments will be come part of the public record.

Joe Kessler, ^PE Engineer WV Department of Environmental Protection Division of Air Quality 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 Telephone: 304/926-0499, ext. 41271 Email: **joseph.r.kessler @wv.gov**

Additional information, including codies of the draft permit, application, and all other supporting materials relevant to the permit decision may be obtained by contacting the engineer listed above. The draft permit and engineering evalua tion may also be down ibaded at:

https://dep.wv.gov/ dao/permiting/Page s/NSR-Permit-Applications.aspx

LH-165831 01-03;2024

| 6B WILLIAM | ISON DAILY NEWS | WEDNESDAY, JAI | NUARY 3, 2024 | | | | |
|--|---|---|--|---|---|--|--|
| Legal Nilver | Cogal History | Legal Notices | Lagar Peticits | Logal Notices | Engli Nation | Least Nations | Legal Horses |
| AIR QUALITY PERMIT NOTICE | Garden letters: thereas doars the point to a | MENT OF SHOCESSOR THUSTEE statud Nover- | appoint Seneca Trust- | ber 12, 2023, of moont in the Clerk's Office, The | TRACT REPRESENTING | Trustee within there (305 days of the date of sale, | way in a Westerly diret- |
| Notice al Open | small heavy: Dance stranger down the mount | ber 5, 2019, of record en the Clerk's Office to Rock 200 | Trustee; and default hav- ing been roade under | borrowar(s) defaulted under the Note and | PORTION OF LOTS 25 AND 26 OF BLOCK 7 OF | with ten (10%) of the total purchase price pay- | Jacqueren, berg 2 for Jacq 500 feet by One Hundrad (1 GG) |
| On June 30, 2023, | the edge of the highway an the opposite side of | APPOINTMENT OF SUC | Deed of Trast, and the under signed Substation | Substitute Truslees have been instructed to | OF WELLINNS ADDITION | sole to our traster at | test Commenter Incomentary RN 2 Bas 396. |
| TransGas Development Systems, LLC applied to | Lick Creek, thence back slown the public road roots of way to the fork | GLSSOR INUSIEL cat- ed Decamber 9, 2019, of month in the Clerk's | Franking Banking Dehit in- structed by Rockell Ministeries LLC Mich | Deed of Trust, Accord- | TEWANE MENED COUN- TY, WEST VIRGINA | W Trastee Servces, LLC, | At the time of the |
| Envernmental Protec- tion, Devision of Air | en the sreek, bence to canter of creek, bence | Other in Book 479, Page 216. The borrow- | Oucles Loess, LLC Plu's Quicken Loass Inc. | Trustees will sel the following described | TAIN LOT, PIECE OF PARCEL OF BEAL ES | Sepsonale massee | Intercention of the Deed of Trast, this property was |
| construction permit to build an Ammonter Pro- | LID THE CREW, WILL THE CENTER THREADT TO THE Earden Thread The | Those and Deed of Trust and the Substitute Trust | subject autor at the | beckler at the tront door of the Courthouse of | TATE LOCATED AND SITUATED IN THE WIL | Diome Reynolds, Lativited | address of RR 2 Box 396, Celsense, WY |
| duction Facility tocaled off of Right Fork Ben's | across the bottom and up the point or indige | ses have been instruc- ted to foreclose under | Fors door of the Mingo Country Counthouse ri- | Mango County, st William- son, West Vergenia, ca | LINES ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MATE- | Signing Officer WY Ensitee Substance U.C. | 25670. The releasement call as |
| chile, Mango Cauchy, WV, at latitude | to the place of begin | Accordingly, the Subst- age Trustees will set | a, oq | 7th day of | TIRCT, MINGO COLINTY, WEST VIRGINIA, MISCH | McGure Office Centes | late will be conveyed with no covenants of |
| 37.61577 and komptode -81.92736. A prelimite- | acres, more or less. | the following described property to the highest | January 30, 2024 at 12:30 PM | February, 2024 | SAD REAL ESTATE IS MORE PARTICULARLY | 618 Teesh Street, Suite 100 | all coverants, restrictions, restrictions, ensembles, restrictions, rest |
| mined that all State and Federal air guality to | ning at an iron stake on the western side of Lick | of the Courtiouse of Margo County as Williams | the following described read estatu, logather | STUDIED IN THE WI- | LOWS: BEGINNING AT AN IRON STAKE: | WV 25701 (204)853-3326 | of way and reservations where may be a matter |
| surements will be met by the proposed con- struction. The DAO is | Civel and the sattern right of way line of the critery made thence | the tollowing date: | same as an expression of a contract and a contract of a contract of a contract of a contract of the contract o | LIAMS ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MATE- | THENCE N 53 DEG. 26 MIRL W BO.88 FEET TO | donne reynolds Gewigesleeservices. | sad Clerk's Office or weshie coon the ground, |
| providing notice to the public of an open com | and down creek direc- | 2024 at 1:00 p.m. | langerg, situate a 10- Tog Prier Essinct, slingo | TINCT, MINGD COLNTY, | AT BRUM SEARS AS SHE OLD WEST VIRGINIA 49; THENCE DURANCE WITH | 100 | of pror lans and en carebrarces, including, |
| Application R13 3622. | ogist of way the of said county road 60 test to | Theil certain tract or parcel of lanci selecte at | and more particularly descalated as follows: | EERIG HORE DEFINITE- | DLO WEST VIRCINIA 49 a DISTANCE OF 60 | 01-03,10,17.31:2024 | For real estate taxes, incrineator, samplery and |
| The following potential mysterons will be autoor- | an eon stake in sad aactere right of way tre | Lee District, Mago Dourty, West Vegeta, and described as Int. | Lend situated in the | NING AT AN IRON STARF LOCATED AT | FEET TO AN INON STAJE, THENCE TURN | TRUSTEE'S SALE | characters at the sale shaft be random bie for pav- |
| actes: Carbon Monos- sta, 13.39 tons per year | therce turning to the full at a right angle and at | lovs, to wit | State of WY All Rose rentain blacks or parcels | THE EDGE OF CENTRAL AWENCE, AT THE COM | AND RUNNING & DS- | REALESTATE | ing the recording cods and also the fact on the |
| (1PT): Oxdex: of Petro- gen, 52 52 1PT; Partico- late Matter laws from 2 5 | an masterly derection of level, succe or less, to the carelest to list | Lot hiersbar Steven (7), as shaf tot is shown tason a man analiad. | or large recare and se- usin at the Tug Rwar Destrict, Manyo County, | MON CORNER OF LOTS 22 AND 23 OF BLOCK | AN IRON STAKE: THENCE TURNING | Tate Trastee. by write of the aethority westerd as | state property the con of the tax starts to be |
| exectors, 0.40; Partico- late Matter less from 10 | Crack; then; e tarring to a | Plut No. 2 - Purkan Subdivision, Line Dis- | West Wrgerae, and more periscularly bounded and | ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MAJEWINK | RUNNING THROUGH | Jem by that bertan Deed of Energy Bated April 23, | attend to the deed. The purchasers shall be m- |
| acciate Matter, 0.40 IPY: Sollar Decode. | statisticity correction and with the center of Lick. Creek to a post at the | West Wignes, which was recorded as the | parts | THENCE RUNNING WITH CENTRAL AVENUE WITH | LIANS ADDITION & DIS- TANCE OF 100 FEET TO | ded in the Office of the Client, of the County | of all real estate takes. |
| 0.18 TPY; Volatile Or- game Googramids, 0.55 TPT- and Mazadran, de | castar of Lich Creek; Bunce tarting to the left | Disce of the Glerit of the Courty Continuesion of Mineo Ceasing West Wir- | Lot Humber Servicute (65) of the 10y Valley Addition to the Town of | AND 24 OF SAID SUBDI- VISION, a DISTANCE OF | THENCE TURNING | Country West Vergrad, in Book No. 442, at Pare | the solid in AS IS condition, The Substo |
| Polistants, 0,27 TPY. | ly direction 60 feet, more of less, to the | Rort', | Berderiverd, Tag flow Dutrict, Mingo County, | BO FEET TO AN THOM STAKE AT THE COM- | RUNNING THROUGH | 130, Tondelayo Bran- hem did convey anto | tute Trustee shet be tacky no duty in Cause |
| Welfant conventes or requests for a public meaning grant be ze- | point of beginning. Parcel No. 3: That | togester with all segu- br exprovements thera- on and the appartman. | when the official map of | 24 AND 25, THENCE TURNING LEFT HIMDED | LIAMS ADDITION, & DS- TANCE OF 40 FEET TO AN IDOM STRKE | ests, certien reat prop- | person persons the subject property to va- |
| ceived by the DAQ before 5:00 p.m. of | certain to: or parcel of real estate approximate | tes meresnin belonging or in any manaer mera- | of record in the Diffice of the Client of the Coarty Count of Manne Coarty | AND RUNNING WITH THE COMMON BOUN | THENCE TURNING | Deed of Trant; and the bestellicary has elected | cate sad property. TERME: SECTO OD in |
| 2024. A public meeting may be hold if the | with the singlowersames | There is also included | Mest Virgina, in Mag. Book He. 6, at page 6.3 | AND 25 & DISTANCE OF 15 TO AN BOTH STATE | HENNING & DISTANCE OF 50 FEET TO AN FROM | arts, Brc., an Schnitzer Transver, and default kar- | cash and for centified kinds as deposit at the |
| Carector of the DAO determines that same | consisting of a four- room base and bath, being the same bases | the certain modular frame on the property: 1991 HMI Streetwood | towarear, Constructiv Jercown and | THENCE TURNING LIFT HANDED AND RUNNING | RECEIVING SO AS TO INCLUDE ALL LAND IN | THE DEEM HEADE WHOM END AND A MONTH AND AND A MONTH AND AND A MONTH AND A MONTH AND AND AND A MONTH AND | balance doe and perso balance doe and perso ble million 30 days of the |
| been appressed, in wri- | whereas its granies now ives, and which is take | Noble Horne, Struit U:GAFLL35 AB | 178 Dece Branch Rd. Willamson. WV | a DISTANCE OF BD TO AN IRON STAKE AT THE COMMONIUM FOR TAKE | THE MOONE DESCRIBED BOLINICARY, REPRE- | Interspeed Substance | Cay of sale. |
| tor present it appropri- ste | "The Dis School-place" (previously known at | Beng the same real | W det 2000 of the | 22 AND 23 THENCE TURNING LEFT HANDED | LOTS 27, 28, AND 29 OF THE WELLWARS ADVA | Montange, LLC VA.'s Quectan LOWRS LLC | the event live there are Factoral Tax Lines |
| The purpose of the DAO's paronting proc- | The Old School House Balding 7 and which said | estate conveyed by Rts Christian Fellowship | Execution of the Deed of Track, this property was | AND RUNNING TOWARD CENTRAL AVENUE & | TION FO THE TOWN OF MATCHAN | Viv's Quicken Loans Inc. to forsclose Exerciseder. | against the property, the United States would have the ranks to reduce |
| ton if the proprated | 300 yards apstream from Size Highway No. | Gall C. Carset by cleed dated August 17, 2012. | address of: 178 Dans Branch Rd, Williamon, | AN IRON STARE AT THE POINT OF BEGINNING | doing the same proper- | settic action at the store door of the Mingo | the property within a particle of 120 days from |
| construction will maket all State and Federal an could's construction | 49 cm Yrs Fight hand selle of sale Lick Cristic Barren westerstate | ant seconded on August 20, 2012, en Book 446, al Plane 266, br Pa | WV 25661 The printmont wall es- | SO AS TO INCLUDE ALL LAND IN THE ABOVE | Detson aks Berettan F. Dotson, Skelve J Dotson | County Courdenouse in Williamson, West Witten- sh. on | the period altractic for redemotion under inca |
| The public revelop process a | Burg the same real | Office of the Clerk of the Construction of | sate will be conserved with no covenants of | SALD TRACT CONSIST- | By the Devid data2 However 10, 2003 and seconded or Devid | January 30, 2024 | law, whichever is long at. Porsonet to the David of |
| Avents on all quality issues relevant to the | Buy Sammons and De- borah Sammons, his | Burner and a start | al covenants, restric- sons, essentents, rehts | X 85' AND BEING IN ALL REVISION OF POB- | Book 395 at Page 469 in the Office of the Clink | The following described | Trust, the Trustee may postporte the page by |
| determination. Unity with ten comments received at the address noted | sce and Rosemary Jus- | 12 The property will | which may be a maker of record in the afore- | DITION TO THE TOWN OF MATEVIAN, MING? | sich of Marga County, Mest Vrenes | with KS approversities, | the time and since designated or by post- |
| below within the specia field teny trainer, or | certain deed bearing the date the L3th day of October 2005 which | be conveyed in an "All is" physical conduct | said Clerk's Office or wable upon the grants, all prior laws and an | COUNTY, WEST YRGH | TERMS OF SALE: | bances thereware be- longing, situate in Die- and, Mineo Cousty | and a sector of the same, and act by again in the executive of the |
| ally at a scheckled public mestag, will be | deed is recorded in the Office of the Client of the | manning, express or implied, subject to the | combraters, including, without firstation, little | STAKE LOCATED AT | 1) The property will be conveyed in an "AS IS" | West Vyggas, and more paracularly described as | sale. The parties so cared by the Dwed of |
| action on the period All All action on the period. All action on the period. All action and the period. | gram in Deed Book 415, | right of excerciption, all property laters, prior | SECTORIZED CHERREN AND SECTORIZED. THE DEST | OF LOTS 24 AND 25. OF BLOCK '7' IN THE | physical condition by Deed conducing so war- | Land Situated in the | to purchase the proder- by of such sule. |
| come part of the public record. | at page 588. | Detchis, Berns, enternet borns, entosenthrandlers, rentario borns, rubbi sod- | Chapters 30 the Sale Skill be responsible for pay- are the recording Codes | THE TOWN OF MATE- | plac, suspect to the brand Reviews Service | County of secility of the State of WY | SENECA TRUSTEES, INC. |
| Joe Keestin, PE Engineer | peri to any special and any special and | ways, eathernesity, conve- siones, convergencies and | and also the lax on the product of Tarafurne tail products of Tarafurne tail | BEING LOCAILD AT THE EDGE OF CENTRAL AMENUE : THENCE RUN | Fight of redemotion, all property Sinces, profi | EEGNANG & a state at the Nocloth & Western Contain Contrains call | 5000 Combs Farts Divit, Same 104 |
| Environmental | term, reservations and restrictions affecting the | the Clark 6 office or atlacting the subject | of the far, stamp to be atland to the deed. The | ANNS WITH CENTRAL AVENUE AND THE | boos, encambrances, restanctions, rights-of- | of way and running in a Northerly descion One | WY 26508 |
| 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 | The origenty will be | 21 The Purchaser shall | secondate for payment of all real entries. | LOT 25, 3 DISTANCE OF | Hays, abunners, com- nact, committees and | state, Bonce at a rapt | (304) 292-2910 Tol free: |
| 104/926-04/99, 304/926-04/99, | condition by Deed con- | be responsible for the payment of the transfer lages storough by the | The subject property self | STAKE ; THENCE CON- TINUING TO RUM WITH | But Clock's office or afforming the subject | direction Filly CSU Nett. 10 a state, proto 21 a Southeste direction One- | Reference 514 |
| Enak jozoph.r.kasalar | press or mplied, sub- nect to all property | Wat Wagna Code § 11-22-L | conclusion. The Substitute Travelue shall be | THE BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT 26 A DISTANCE | 2) The Parchaser shall | Handred (100) lear to a state at Placet & Vest- | LH-185528 12-27:2023 |
| Additional information, | bens, reservations, pri- cumbrances, restric- | 3) The Deselicary and/or the Servicer of | any existing tenant of person occupying the | STAKE LOCATED AT | be responsible for the payment of the transfer target interpret for the | right of wey, bence righting with said right of | 01-03;2024 |
| draft permit, application, and all other supporting | Basarderts, coverants, convergences and conde | Note reserve the right so subout a bel for the | Chill Said property. | THENCE TURNING LEFT | West Yegena Code # 11-22-1 | | -279 |
| permit decision may be oblamed by contacting | Clark's office or affect- re 24 abert brobarb. | 41 The Trasted re- | casts and/or certified leads as circles at the | WITH THE COMMON | 3) Th Berministry ant/or the Servicer of the Dand | | and the |
| the anetheur islad showe. We draft permit | Persuant to the serves of | serves the rait to certifien sale of the | me of sale with the last of th | LOT 26 AND 27; A DISTANCE OF 85' 10 | of Trust and Nete re- serve the capit to subtrat | 1000 | |
| tion may also be down- landed up | Substante Texteelst may postporte the sale | tron to true by written or trai proclamation. | day of sale. | THENCE TURNING LEFT HWNDED AND RUMMING | anter a oto ex. sie trobatilà ni | | |
| https://dep.av.gov/ dag/permiting/Page | of the time and place designated for the sale | be as the sole discreted | the event that Parts are federal Tax Liers | IN # STRAIGHT LINE ACROSS LOT 26, A DISTANCE OF ACT TO | 4) The Trustee receives she right to consider | Contraction of the local division of the loc | |
| e/MSR-Parmil- Applications.saga | The West Virginia Hous- ing Development Fund- or its defense may | 5) The Trustee shall be upday no thirty in | Rearry the property, the that so States would have the civit in reduction | AN IRON STAKE LOCA- | service of the subject encountry incentione to terms by written or or all | | 57 |
| LH-165631 01-01;2024 | purchase the property at any sale. | cause my exchone test and or person occupying | the property within a period of 120 days from | BOUNDARY BETWEEN LD1S 25 AND 26 OF BLOCK 21 DEWE | proclamation, which continuous shall be in | 198 | -6 |
| NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S BALF | The Substitute Trustees shall be under no date | said property, and any personial property | the period allowable for redemption under local | CONTINUNG IN a STRUCHT LINE TO AN | the Trustee. | Tired of a | mparison |
| Nonce is baraby given | HOATH OF SUSSAIN CASING | attype beongings we make at the property after the functorise | Parsonni to the fixed of | AT THE COMMON ACLINDARY INF 1015 | 5) The Tructure shall be under no daily to cause and aminima factoric or | auto sh | pping |
| asthority usedie that car- tion dired of Tush exerci- | and any personal property, and any personal prop- | SHE WE DE GIERRES ID CONSTRUIE ABAHOONED PROPERTY AND MIL | postecine the sale by cable amount at | 24 AND 25 OF BLOCK 7: THENCE RURNING | person occupying the property to vacate said | on mi | ultiple |
| mons and Eally L Same | ramoring at the proper- ty after the foraclosure | BE DISPOSED OF AC- CORDINIELY, | the terms and place charge or the second sec | AUNINING WITH THE COMMON BOLHDARY | sonal property and/or | dealerw | rebsites? |
| and Lew G. Types, Instantist datent Uclo- | CONSISTING AMANDONED PROPERTY AND WILL | 61 The total purchase price is payable to the | same, and act by agent in the generation of the | LINE OF LOTS 24 AND 25 OF BLOCK 7. TO MI | the property after Sm toreclosure sale will be | Find the bes | rt dans for you, |
| recorded in the office of the Clark of the County | SE DISPOSED OF AC- CORDINGLY. | carry of the date of sele, with last (10%) of the | cared by the Deed of Inst reserve the right | ON CENTRAL AVENUE, THE POINT OF BEOM | ABANDONED PREPERTY AND WILL RE DISPOSED | all on One conv | effin dor |
| County, West Virginia, in Trast Deept Book 396. | TERMS OF BALE: Ten percent LIOFU of the | HOLE DUTCHESE DICE DRY- able to the Inside if | to purchase the proper- by at such sale. | NING, SO AS TO IN CLUDE ALL LAND IN | OF ACCORDINGLY. | | |
| at page 95, by which east conveyed to said insteads) the hereo | Cash deposit with the believe day and pays | WV Trustee Services. | SENECA TRUSTEES, MC. | BOUNDARY. THIS | getze it pervelen it Die | ADDED DERAG | e finalise, cam |
| after described real es- tate to secure the pay- | day of the sale. | EY: | Farm Draw, Sala 104 Morganicsa, WV 26508 | - | 118 | IL WALL | State of the second |
| ssory role set on and described theren, and | December, | Limited Signicity Officer WY Texture | 13041413/0044 13041292/2918 Tol me: | - Providence | K | AL I | Contraction of |
| Hade in the payment of said note, the under- | PB & PBL FLLC, Substitute Trustee | Services, LLC McGuire Office Derter | HIGH 534 3132 Presence File No | | 1.00 | 190 | Tra Company |
| sugned Substitute Trast- serve baving been ap- unimed Set-Strate Trast. | 3042634971 1010C10SUI@S | Sulle FOB Huttington, WV 25701 | 1.0.165727 | State - | | C Y S | |
| ac by an Apportuned of Substitute line are deted | LN-185380 | dianne.raynolds | 01-03;2024 | Constanting of the | | | |
| and having based raques- | 12-27:2023 1-3:2024 | 111-165-895 | NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE | | | REFINE TO | TE |
| set to the highest and best budger an January | NOTICE OF | 12-27;2023 01-03,10,17;2074 | NOTICE OF TRUSTLES SALE is horeby goin | T Anna | 1 4 919 | 1 | and the second |
| all the troot door of the counterparts of the latent | HOUSE OF TRUSTEES | TRUSTEE'S SALE | parsaure to see by write of the authority wested in the Schubiche | PLSI UNITION | PAT INTA | Pa s Interst | Tampia . |
| County, West Vognia, the real estate conveyed by such clears of lower | SALE is hereby good pursuant to and by write of the anti- | REAL ESTATE | Inside, W. Inside Services, L.C. by that certain Dent of Inst | See an | | ALC: UNK | CONTRACTOR INC |
| and sauste in Tog River District, Hargo County, | vested in the Saint Muter Trustile, WV Trustee | tate involves, by write of the authority vested si | dated December 10, 2003, executed by Bor- | C. Martin | | 1 - 6 | |
| wers regime, itsgeber web essements, my provenients and apogr- | certain Deed of Trust deted October 6, 2008. | of Irust, deted are 11, 2018, and day reco- | and Singers J Datson, to | | | 1 | |
| timescas merecto be tongog, act al file time of the secure of the | executed by Bosrower, Randall C Galman, to Thomas Zarman, the | Clerk of the County Clerk of the County Commission of Miner | Trastee of record in the office of the Clerk of the | HINE HEIN | 1000 | 11447414 I | E CHEMINE CHEMI |
| Deed of Trast & was reported that the ad- | Transe of record in the office of the Clerk of the County Commission | County, West Vrgenia, is Donament No. 3487, in Book No. 471 - 5 | County Commission of Mingo County, West Vi- | PEST CONTROL BED BUGS | TERMITE CONTR ROGENT CONTRO | DL ANT EXTERN 3. COCNORACH | BIATICH Extern Ination |
| Williamson, We 25661 | Mingo: County, West Vir- semi, in Book 413, at | 061 and modified by Home Aflomable Modifi- | Page 473. At the time of the execution of the | New H-Sta | le caperts în pest contra | et, lähte over 60 yaars | l'appleat |
| why population and ch- sorbid therein as ici- loars: | the execution of the Bread of Total, that | Document No. 20220000399, in Book | property was reported to have a mading ad- | | offer fiest, effective sub Since | itions for army kind of 1963 | pest. |
| Parcal No. 1: Bega- ning at a state on the | to have a making so- drame of 1680 Rock- | vez, 492, at Page 109, Stephen Asoca did coo- vey unto Douglas | field Bo, Materian, WY 25678, WY Trustee | A 1 | Good | TREE! | Call |
| not of the point, on the line of Mone Manuard, and correct of Row Faller | NOUSE FIS, Debarton, WY 25670, WY Trustee Services, LLC Mere 20- | MCENNER, Trasler(s), certain rais property described in suid filend | Services, LLC were ap- ported as Substitute Truppers by APPORT. | BA | DIOI | ESTIMATES | -304-814-2828 |
| and the second s | ponted as Substitute | of Trust: and the benef- | MENT OF SUCCESSOR | PEST | CONTROL | AL AL | na na st Costrel, com |



Request for extension of comment period for R13-3622

James Kotcon <jkotcon@gmail.com> To: Laure.m.crowder@wv.gov Cc: Joseph.R.Kessler@wv.gov Sat, Jan 6, 2024 at 7:48 PM

See attached letter.

Jim Kotcon

SC Request For Comment Extension-Adams Fork-1-28-24.doc
45K



West Virginia Chapter

P.O. Box 4142 Morgantown, WV 26504

Jan. 8, 2024

Laura Crowder, Director WV-DEP, Division of Air Quality 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304-234

Via e-mail to: <<u>laura.m.crowder@wv.gov</u>>

RE: Request for extension of the comment period for Permit R13-3622 for TransGas Development Systems, LLC Ammonia Production Facility.

Dear Director Crowder:

On behalf of the approximately 2600 members of the West Virginia Chapter of Sierra Club, we request an extension of the comment period for the draft permit for the Adams Fork, Transgas ammonia facility in Mongo County. The proposed facility is identified as an "anchor" for the ARCH2 hydrogen hub in West Virginia, and proposes to use carbon capture and sequestration to reduce emissions of greenhouse gases. However, the draft permit has fragmented the regulatory process to the point that most of the issues of greatest concern are not addressed.

We note that the ARCH2 hub is in very early stages of development, and contracts for funding from US-DOE have not yet been finalized, so there is no clear identification of which facilities will move forward. Furthermore, the ARCH2 process requires a "Community Benefits Plan", as well as full analysis of impacts through the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) process pursuant to NEPA. We note that the EIS process provides exactly the kind of integrated analysis and interdisciplinary assessment that is explicitly lacking in a piecemeal permitting process, such as R13-3622. In fact, NEPA explicitly precludes irreversible and irretrievable commitments before an EIS is completed.

We therefore request that the permit be delayed until a Final EIS has been completed. We recognize that WV-DEP has regulatory deadlines to complete the permit, however, we hope you would request that the applicant voluntarily waive those deadlines so that the EIA and Community Benefits Plan can be completed.

In the event that the comment period cannot be delayed until the EIS is complete, we request at a minimum, a 60-day extension of the comment period. The proposed facility, with its methane sources, ammonia pipelines, transportation and delivery infrastructure, and especially the proposed Carbon Capture and Sequestration systems are too complex to be adequately addressed in the short period proposed by WV-DEP. Citizens need time to understand the

proposed facility, and fully evaluate the emissions and risks, in order to provide meaningful comments to WV-DEP. Given that the ARCH 2 process will have delays of over a year before facilities receive funding, there is no rational basis for rushing this through.

Thank you for considering this request, and we appreciate your commitment to public participation.

Sincerely,

James Kotion

James Kotcon Chair, West Virginia Chapter 304-594-3322 (home) 304-293-8822 (office) jkotcon@gmail.com

cc: Joe Kessler, Engineer <u>Joseph.R.Kessler@wv.gov</u>



RE: TransGas Questions

1 message

Patrick E. Ward <PEWard@potesta.com>

To: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, "adam@tgds.com" <adam@tgds.com> Cc: "Rhonda L. Henson" <rlhenson@potesta.com> Mon, Dec 18, 2023 at 1:33 PM

See below in blue regarding your questions.

A few comments on the draft permit:

Page 3, Section 1.0 Emission Units. This is minor but the language of the note said "below" instead of above. Suggested revised language for Note 1: The facility will be made up of up to six (6) identical production plants, each with the emission units as listed above. Individual plant emission units and emission point identification numbers will be designated as 1 through 6 as applicable where the "X" is located.

Page 13, 4.1.4.b. We have a total of 155,327 lbs per startup cycle instead of 144,566 lbs.

Page 14, Table 4.1.6(c).

For Startup NOx I don't get the same number. I get NOx at 2.56 but that is with the Startup Boiler, Pre-Heater, and Super-Heater all feeding the SCR at the same time. For Steady-State the numbers are for the Pre-Heater only. Need the total emissions from Pre-Heater and Super-Heater which would be CO 0.02, NOx 1.54, PM2.5/PM10/PM 0.02, SO2 0.02, and VOC 0.02. The total tpy numbers also need to be checked.

Page 14, 4.1.7.d. Suggested language change to: Each unit shall be operated with a flame present at all times when emissions are vented to the unit.

Let me know if you have any qusitons on this email.

Regards,

Patrick Ward

Potesta & Associates, Inc.

7012 MacCorkle Avenue, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

Ph: (304) 342-1400

Direct: (304) 414-4751

Fax: (304) 343-9031

State of West Virginia Mail - RE: TransGas Questions

This electronic communication and its attachments contain confidential information. The recommendations and/or design data included herein are provided as a matter of convenience and should not be used for final design or ultimate decision making. Rely only on the final hardcopy materials bearing the consultant's original signature and seal. If you have received this information in error, please notify the sender immediately.

From: Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2023 2:37 PM To: Patrick E. Ward <PEWard@potesta.com>; adam@tgds.com Cc: Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> Subject: TransGas Questions

As a follow up to my TEAMs calls with Mr. Ward, here are some of the outstanding questions/comments I had regarding the TransGas permit application.

1. It appears the MDHI of the Super-Heater given on page L44 (13,327 mmBtu/hr) is incorrect. Please verify the MDHI of the unit - possibly 133.27 mmBtu/hr. It should be 1,332.7 MMBtu/hr.

2. The VOC emission factor for the Startup & Steam Generators is off by a factor 10 on page N3 (should be 0.12 lb/mmBtu). See attached.

3. Please provide the natural gas feedstock requirements for a plant to operate at its maximum production rate of 6,000 MTD. 194.5 MMSCFD or 70,992.5 MMSCFY per plant at 365 days per year.

4. Understanding that the final design of the process flares are not yet completed, please provide a reasonable maximum capacity of each flare in scfm. The number that you had in Section 4.1.7.a. of 216,273 scfm is correct.

In addition, pursuant to my discussion with Mr. Ward, attached is a "Pre-Draft" version of the permit. This Pre-Draft version has not been reviewed or approved by my supervisor and is, therefore, subject to change. This version is being provided to you prior to going to public notice with the document to facilitate discussions of permit structure, language, and operational flexibility only, and does not grant the applicant any authority to begin any work on the site beyond the scope granted by 45CSR13. Areas that need additional review are highlighted.

Please review and let me know if you have any questions or comments, preferably no later than by Monday, 12/18.

Thank you,

Joe Kessler, PE Engineer West Virginia Division of Air Quality 601-57th St., SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0499 x41271 Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov Redacted Attachment N - Potential to Emit (22-132-001).pdf 767K



TPY numbers for SCR

1 message

Patrick E. Ward <PEWard@potesta.com> To: "Kessler, Joseph R (DAQ)" <Joseph.R.Kessler@wv.gov> Mon, Dec 18, 2023 at 2:21 PM

Adding page J1 and J3 which has all the units vented to SCR and multiplying by 6 for all plants I get the following tpy for Table 4.1.6.c: NOx 40.278 CO 1.98 PMs 0.198 SO2 0.1203 VOC 0.162

Let me know if you get something different.

Regards, Patrick Ward Potesta & Associates, Inc. 7012 MacCorkle Avenue, S.E. Charleston, West Virginia 25304 Ph: (304) 342-1400 Direct: (304) 414-4751 Fax: (304) 343-9031

This electronic communication and its attachments contain confidential information. The recommendations and/or design data included herein are provided as a matter of convenience and should not be used for final design or ultimate decision making. Rely only on the final hardcopy materials bearing the consultant's original signature and seal. If you have received this information in error, please notify the sender immediately.

<mark>] winmail.dat</mark> 17K



TransGas Questions

1 message

Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> To: Patrick Ward <peward@potesta.com>, adam@tgds.com Cc: Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> Thu, Dec 14, 2023 at 2:37 PM

As a follow up to my TEAMs calls with Mr. Ward, here are some of the outstanding questions/comments I had regarding the TransGas permit application.

1. It appears the MDHI of the Super-Heater given on page L44 (13,327 mmBtu/hr) is incorrect. Please verify the MDHI of the unit - possibly 133.27 mmBtu/hr.

2. The VOC emission factor for the Startup & Steam Generators is off by a factor 10 on page N3 (should be 0.12 lb/mmBtu).

3. Please provide the natural gas feedstock requirements for a plant to operate at its maximum production rate of 6,000 MTD.

4. Understanding that the final design of the process flares are not yet completed, please provide a reasonable maximum capacity of each flare in scfm.

In addition, pursuant to my discussion with Mr. Ward, attached is a "Pre-Draft" version of the permit. This Pre-Draft version has not been reviewed or approved by my supervisor and is, therefore, subject to change. This version is being provided to you prior to going to public notice with the document to facilitate discussions of permit structure, language, and operational flexibility only, and does not grant the applicant any authority to begin any work on the site beyond the scope granted by 45CSR13. Areas that need additional review are highlighted.

Please review and let me know if you have any questions or comments, preferably no later than by Monday, 12/18.

Thank you,

Joe Kessler, PE Engineer West Virginia Division of Air Quality 601-57th St., SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0499 x41271 Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov

3622 Pre-Draft Permit.pdf 290K West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Harold D. Ward Cabinet Secretary

Permit to Construct



R13-3622

This permit is issued in accordance with the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Act (West Virginia Code §§ 22-5-1 et seq.) and 45 C.S.R. 13 — Permits for Construction, Modification, Relocation and Operation of Stationary Sources of Air Pollutants, Notification Requirements, Temporary Permits, General Permits and Procedures for Evaluation. The permittee identified at the facility listed below is authorized to construct the stationary sources of air pollutants identified herein in accordance with all terms and conditions of this permit.

> Issued to: TransGas Development Systems, LLC Ammonia Production Facility 059-00102

> > Laura M. Crowder Director, Division of Air Quality

> > > Issued: DRAFT

This permit will supercede and replace Permit R13-2791A issued on August 5, 2011.

| Facility Location: | Near Wharncliffe, Mingo County, West Virginia |
|-----------------------|---|
| Mailing Address: | 630 First Avenue, New York, NY 10016-3799 |
| Facility Description: | Ammonia Production Facility |
| SIC/NAICS Code: | 2873/325311 |
| UTM Coordinates: | 418.156 km Easting • 4,163.591 km Northing • Zone 17 |
| Latitude/Longitude: | 37.61577/-81.92736 |
| Permit Type: | Construction |
| Desc. of Change: | Construction of six (6) identical 6,000 metric tons/day (MTPD) ammonia manufacturing plants |
| | on the site of the previously permitted (but not constructed) coal-to-gasoline facility (Permit |
| | Number R13-2791A). |

Any person whose interest may be affected, including, but not necessarily limited to, the applicant and any person who participated in the public comment process, by a permit issued, modified or denied by the Secretary may appeal such action of the Secretary to the Air Quality Board pursuant to article one [§§ 22B-1-1 et seq.], Chapter 22B of the Code of West Virginia. West Virginia Code §22-5-14.

The source is not subject to 45CSR30.

Table of Contents

| 2.0. | General (| Conditions | •••• |
|------|------------|--|------|
| | 2.1. | Definitions | |
| | 2.2. | Acronyms | |
| | 2.3. | Authority | |
| | 2.4. | Term and Renewal | |
| | 2.5. | Duty to Comply | |
| | 2.6. | Duty to Provide Information | |
| | 2.7. | Duty to Supplement and Correct Information | |
| | 2.8. | Administrative Permit Update | |
| | 2.9. | Permit Modification | |
| | 2.10. | Major Permit Modification | |
| | 2.11. | Inspection and Entry | |
| | 2.12. | Reserved | |
| | 2.13. | Need to Halt or Reduce Activity Not a Defense | |
| | 2.14. | Suspension of Activities. | |
| | 2.15. | Property Rights | |
| | 2.16. | Severability | |
| | 2.17. | Transferability | |
| | 2.18. | Notification Requirements | |
| | 2.19. | Credible Evidence | |
| 3.0. | Facility-V | Vide Requirements | |
| | 3.1. | Limitations and Standards | |
| | 3.2. | Monitoring Requirements | |
| | 3.3. | Testing Requirements | |
| | 3.4. | Recordkeeping Requirements | 1 |
| | 3.5. | Reporting Requirements | 1 |
| 4.0. | Source-S | pecific Requirements | 1 |
| | 4.1. | Limitations and Standards | 1 |
| | 4.2. | Monitoring, Compliance Demonstration, Recording and Reporting Requirements | 1 |
| | 4.3. | Performance Testing Requirements | 2 |
| | 4.4. | Additional Recordkeeping Requirements | 2 |
| | 4 5 | Additional Reporting Requirements | 2 |

| Emission Unit ID | Emission Point ID | Emission Unit Description | Year Installed | Design Capacity | Control Device |
|---------------------|----------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|--|
| 1S-X | 2E-X | Feed Purification | 2024 | | |
| 2S-X | 2E-X | Reformer Section | 2024 | | |
| 3S-X | 2E-X | ATR Section | 2024 | | |
| 4S-X | 2E-X | CO Conversion Section | 2024 | 6,000 metric tons/day | Process Flare ⁽²⁾ (2C-X) |
| 5S-X | 2E-X | Nitrogen Wash Unit | 2024 | incure tons, day | (20 M) |
| 6S-X | 2E-X | CO ₂ Removal Section | 2024 | | |
| 7S-X | 2E-X | Ammonia Loop | 2024 | | |
| 8S-X | 1E-X | Startup Steam Generator | 2024 | 5.15 mmBtu/hr | |
| 9S-X | 1E-X | Pre-Heater | 2024 | 14.30 mmBtu/hr | SCR ⁽³⁾ (1C-X) |
| 10S-X | 1E-X | Super-Heater | 2024 | 133.27 mmBtu/hr | |
| 11S-X | 4E-X | Startup & Emergency Generator | 2024 | 1,451 horsepower | None |

1.0 Emission Units⁽¹⁾

(1) The facility will be made up of up to six (6) identical production plants, each with the emission units as listed below. Individual plant emission unit and emission point identification numbers will be as given below with the designation of 1 - 6 as applicable where the "X" is located.

(2) The Process Flare is only utilized during startup/shutdown cycles and during steady-state plant operations there are no emissions from these units.

(3) These units vent to the SCR during both startup and steady-state operations.

2.0. General Conditions

2.1. Definitions

- 2.1.1. All references to the "West Virginia Air Pollution Control Act" or the "Air Pollution Control Act" mean those provisions contained in W.Va. Code §§ 22-5-1 to 22-5-18.
- 2.1.2. The "Clean Air Act" means those provisions contained in 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 to 7671q, and regulations promulgated thereunder.
- 2.1.3. "Secretary" means the Secretary of the Department of Environmental Protection or such other person to whom the Secretary has delegated authority or duties pursuant to W.Va. Code §§ 22-1-6 or 22-1-8 (45 CSR § 30-2.12.). The Director of the Division of Air Quality is the Secretary's designated representative for the purposes of this permit.

2.2. Acronyms

| CAAA | Clean Air Act Amendments | | Standards for Hazardous Air |
|--------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|
| CBI | Confidential Business | | Pollutants |
| | Information | NO _x | Nitrogen Oxides |
| CEM | Continuous Emission | NSPS | New Source Performance |
| | Monitor | | Standards |
| CES | Certified Emission Statement | РМ | Particulate Matter |
| C.F.R. or CFR | Code of Federal Regulations | PM _{2.5} | Particulate Matter less than |
| CO | Carbon Monoxide | | 2.5µm in diameter |
| C.S.R. or CSR | Codes of State Rules | \mathbf{PM}_{10} | Particulate Matter less than |
| DAQ | Division of Air Quality | | 10µm in diameter |
| DEP | Department of | Ppb | Pounds per Batch |
| | Environmental Protection | pph | Pounds per Hour |
| dscm | Dry Standard Cubic Meter | ppm | Parts per Million |
| FOIA | Freedom of Information Act | Ppmv or | Parts per million by |
| НАР | Hazardous Air Pollutant | ppmv | volume |
| HON | Hazardous Organic NESHAP | PSD | Prevention of Significant |
| НР | Horsepower | | Deterioration |
| lbs/hr | Pounds per Hour | psi | Pounds per Square Inch |
| LDAR | Leak Detection and Repair | SIC | Standard Industrial |
| Μ | Thousand | | Classification |
| MACT | Maximum Achievable | SIP | State Implementation Plan |
| | Control Technology | SO ₂ | Sulfur Dioxide |
| MDHI | Maximum Design Heat Input | ТАР | Toxic Air Pollutant |
| MM | Million | TPY | Tons per Year |
| MMBtu/hr <i>or</i> | Million British Thermal | TRS | Total Reduced Sulfur |
| | Units | TSP | Total Suspended Particulate |
| mmbtu/hr | per Hour | USEPA | United States Environmental |
| MMCF/hr <i>or</i> | Million Cubic Feet per Hour | | Protection Agency |
| mmcf/hr | | UTM | Universal Transverse |
| NA | Not Applicable | | Mercator |
| NAAQS | National Ambient Air | VEE | Visual Emissions Evaluation |
| | Quality Standards | VOC | Volatile Organic Compounds |
| NESHAPS | National Emissions | VOL | Volatile Organic Liquids |

2.3. Authority

This permit is issued in accordance with West Virginia Air Pollution Control Law W.Va. Code §§22-5-1 et seq. and the following Legislative Rules promulgated thereunder:

2.3.1. 45CSR13–Permits for Construction, Modification, Relocation and Operation of Stationary Sources of Air Pollutants, Notification Requirements, Temporary Permits, General Permits and Procedures for Evaluation.

2.4. Term and Renewal

2.4.1. This permit supercedes and replaces previously issued Permit R13-2791A. This permit shall remain valid, continuous and in effect unless it is revised, suspended, revoked or otherwise changed under an applicable provision of 45CSR13 or any applicable legislative rule.

2.5. Duty to Comply

- 2.5.1. The permitted facility shall be constructed and operated in accordance with the plans and specifications filed in Permit Application R13-3622, and any modifications, administrative updates, or amendments thereto. The Secretary may suspend or revoke a permit if the plans and specifications upon which the approval was based are not adhered to; [45CSR§§13-5.10 and 13-10.3]
- 2.5.2. The permittee must comply with all conditions of this permit. Any permit noncompliance constitutes a violation of the West Virginia Code and the Clean Air Act and is grounds for enforcement action by the Secretary or USEPA;
- 2.5.3. Violations of any of the conditions contained in this permit, or incorporated herein by reference, may subject the permittee to civil and/or criminal penalties for each violation and further action or remedies as provided by West Virginia Code 22-5-6 and 22-5-7;
- 2.5.4. Approval of this permit does not relieve the permittee herein of the responsibility to apply for and obtain all other permits, licenses and/or approvals from other agencies; i.e., local, state and federal, which may have jurisdiction over the construction and/or operation of the source(s) and/or facility herein permitted.

2.6. Duty to Provide Information

The permittee shall furnish to the Secretary within a reasonable time any information the Secretary may request in writing to determine whether cause exists for administratively updating, modifying, revoking or terminating the permit or to determine compliance with the permit. Upon request, the permittee shall also furnish to the Secretary copies of records to be kept by the permittee. For information claimed to be confidential, the permittee shall furnish such records to the Secretary along with a claim of confidentiality in accordance with 45CSR31. If confidential information is to be sent to USEPA, the permittee shall directly provide such information to USEPA along with a claim of confidentiality in accordance with 40 C.F.R. Part 2.

2.7. Duty to Supplement and Correct Information

Upon becoming aware of a failure to submit any relevant facts or a submittal of incorrect information in any permit application, the permittee shall promptly submit to the Secretary such supplemental facts or corrected information.

2.8. Administrative Update

The permittee may request an administrative update to this permit as defined in and according to the procedures specified in 45CSR13. [45CSR§13-4]

2.9. Permit Modification

The permittee may request a minor modification to this permit as defined in and according to the procedures specified in 45CSR13. [45CSR§13-5.4.]

2.10. Major Permit Modification

The permittee may request a major modification as defined in and according to the procedures specified in 45CSR14 or 45CSR19, as appropriate. [45CSR\$13-5.1]

2.11. Inspection and Entry

The permittee shall allow any authorized representative of the Secretary, upon the presentation of credentials and other documents as may be required by law, to perform the following:

- a. At all reasonable times (including all times in which the facility is in operation) enter upon the permittee's premises where a source is located or emissions related activity is conducted, or where records must be kept under the conditions of this permit;
- b. Have access to and copy, at reasonable times, any records that must be kept under the conditions of this permit;
- c. Inspect at reasonable times (including all times in which the facility is in operation) any facilities, equipment (including monitoring and air pollution control equipment), practices, or operations regulated or required under the permit;
- d. Sample or monitor at reasonable times substances or parameters to determine compliance with the permit or applicable requirements or ascertain the amounts and types of air pollutants discharged.

2.12. [Reserved]
2.13. Need to Halt or Reduce Activity Not a Defense

It shall not be a defense for a permittee in an enforcement action that it should have been necessary to halt or reduce the permitted activity in order to maintain compliance with the conditions of this permit. However, nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as precluding consideration of a need to halt or reduce activity as a mitigating factor in determining penalties for noncompliance if the health, safety, or environmental impacts of halting or reducing operations would be more serious than the impacts of continued operations.

2.14. Suspension of Activities

In the event the permittee should deem it necessary to suspend, for a period in excess of sixty (60) consecutive calendar days, the operations authorized by this permit, the permittee shall notify the Secretary, in writing, within two (2) calendar weeks of the passing of the sixtieth (60) day of the suspension period.

2.15. Property Rights

This permit does not convey any property rights of any sort or any exclusive privilege.

2.16. Severability

The provisions of this permit are severable and should any provision(s) be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

2.17. Transferability

This permit is transferable in accordance with the requirements outlined in Section 10.1 of 45CSR13. **[45CSR§13-10.1]**

2.18. Notification Requirements

The permittee shall notify the Secretary, in writing, no later than thirty (30) calendar days after the actual startup of the operations authorized under this permit.

2.19. Credible Evidence

Nothing in this permit shall alter or affect the ability of any person to establish compliance with, or a violation of, any applicable requirement through the use of credible evidence to the extent authorized by law. Nothing in this permit shall be construed to waive any defense otherwise available to the permittee including, but not limited to, any challenge to the credible evidence rule in the context of any future proceeding.

3.0. Facility-Wide Requirements

3.1. Limitations and Standards

- 3.1.1. Open burning. The open burning of refuse by any person, firm, corporation, association or public agency is prohibited except as noted in 45CSR§6-3.1.
 [45CSR§6-3.1.]
- 3.1.2. Open burning exemptions. The exemptions listed in 45CSR§6-3.1 are subject to the following stipulation: Upon notification by the Secretary, no person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit any form of open burning during existing or predicted periods of atmospheric stagnation. Notification shall be made by such means as the Secretary may deem necessary and feasible.
 [45CSR§6-3.2.]
- 3.1.3. Asbestos. The permittee is responsible for thoroughly inspecting the facility, or part of the facility, prior to commencement of demolition or renovation for the presence of asbestos and complying with 40 C.F.R. § 61.145, 40 C.F.R. § 61.148, and 40 C.F.R. § 61.150. The permittee, owner, or operator must notify the Secretary at least ten (10) working days prior to the commencement of any asbestos removal on the forms prescribed by the Secretary if the permittee is subject to the notification requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 61.145(b)(3)(i). The USEPA, the Division of Waste Management and the Bureau for Public Health Environmental Health require a copy of this notice to be sent to them. [40CFR§61.145(b) and 45CSR§34]
- 3.1.4. Odor. No person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor at any location occupied by the public.
 [45CSR§4-3.1 State-Enforceable only.]
- 3.1.5. Permanent shutdown. A source which has not operated at least 500 hours in one 12-month period within the previous five (5) year time period may be considered permanently shutdown, unless such source can provide to the Secretary, with reasonable specificity, information to the contrary. All permits may be modified or revoked and/or reapplication or application for new permits may be required for any source determined to be permanently shutdown. [45CSR§13-10.5.]
- 3.1.6. Standby plan for reducing emissions. When requested by the Secretary, the permittee shall prepare standby plans for reducing the emissions of air pollutants in accordance with the objectives set forth in Tables I, II, and III of 45 C.S.R. 11. [45CSR§11-5.2.]

3.2. Monitoring Requirements

3.2.1. Emission Limit Averaging Time. Unless otherwise specified, compliance with all annual limits shall be based on a rolling twelve month total. A rolling twelve month total shall be the sum of the measured parameter of the previous twelve calendar months. Compliance with all hourly emission limits shall be based on the applicable NAAQS averaging times or, where applicable, as given in any approved performance test method.

3.3. Testing Requirements

- 3.3.1. **Stack testing.** As per provisions set forth in this permit or as otherwise required by the Secretary, in accordance with the West Virginia Code, underlying regulations, permits and orders, the permittee shall conduct test(s) to determine compliance with the emission limitations set forth in this permit and/or established or set forth in underlying documents. The Secretary, or his duly authorized representative, may at his option witness or conduct such test(s). Should the Secretary exercise his option to conduct such test(s), the operator shall provide all necessary sampling connections and sampling ports to be located in such manner as the Secretary may require, power for test equipment and the required safety equipment, such as scaffolding, railings and ladders, to comply with generally accepted good safety practices. Such tests shall be conducted in accordance with the methods and procedures set forth in this permit or as otherwise approved or specified by the Secretary in accordance with the following:
 - a. The Secretary may on a source-specific basis approve or specify additional testing or alternative testing to the test methods specified in the permit for demonstrating compliance with 40 C.F.R. Parts 60, 61, and 63 in accordance with the Secretary's delegated authority and any established equivalency determination methods which are applicable. If a testing method is specified or approved which effectively replaces a test method specified in the permit, the permit may be revised in accordance with 45CSR§13-4 or 45CSR§13-5.4 as applicable.
 - b. The Secretary may on a source-specific basis approve or specify additional testing or alternative testing to the test methods specified in the permit for demonstrating compliance with applicable requirements which do not involve federal delegation. In specifying or approving such alternative testing to the test methods, the Secretary, to the extent possible, shall utilize the same equivalency criteria as would be used in approving such changes under Section 3.3.1.a. of this permit. If a testing method is specified or approved which effectively replaces a test method specified in the permit, the permit may be revised in accordance with 45CSR§13-4 or 45CSR§13-5.4 as applicable.
 - c. All periodic tests to determine mass emission limits from or air pollutant concentrations in discharge stacks and such other tests as specified in this permit shall be conducted in accordance with an approved test protocol. Unless previously approved, such protocols shall be submitted to the Secretary in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to any testing and shall contain the information set forth by the Secretary. In addition, the permittee shall notify the Secretary at least fifteen (15) days prior to any testing so the Secretary may have the opportunity to observe such tests. This notification shall include the actual date and time during which the test will be conducted and, if appropriate, verification that the tests will fully conform to a referenced protocol previously approved by the Secretary.
 - d. The permittee shall submit a report of the results of the stack test within sixty (60) days of completion of the test. The test report shall provide the information necessary to document the objectives of the test and to determine whether proper procedures were used to accomplish these objectives. The report shall include the following: the certification described in paragraph 3.5.1.; a statement of compliance status, also signed by a responsible official; and, a summary of conditions which form the basis for the compliance status evaluation. The summary of conditions shall include the following:
 - 1. The permit or rule evaluated, with the citation number and language;
 - 2. The result of the test for each permit or rule condition; and,
 - 3. A statement of compliance or noncompliance with each permit or rule condition.

[WV Code § 22-5-4(a)(14-15) and 45CSR13]

3.4. Recordkeeping Requirements

- 3.4.1. **Retention of records.** The permittee shall maintain records of all information (including monitoring data, support information, reports and notifications) required by this permit recorded in a form suitable and readily available for expeditious inspection and review. Support information includes all calibration and maintenance records and all original strip-chart recordings for continuous monitoring instrumentation. The files shall be maintained for at least five (5) years following the date of each occurrence, measurement, maintenance, corrective action, report, or record. At a minimum, the most recent two (2) years of data shall be maintained on site. The remaining three (3) years of data may be maintained off site, but must remain accessible within a reasonable time. Where appropriate, the permittee may maintain records electronically (on a computer, on computer floppy disks, CDs, DVDs, or magnetic tape disks), on microfilm, or on microfiche.
- 3.4.2. **Odors.** For the purposes of 45CSR4, the permittee shall maintain a record of all odor complaints received, any investigation performed in response to such a complaint, and any responsive action(s) taken.

[45CSR§4. State-Enforceable only.]

DEPAirQualityReports@wv.gov

3.5. Reporting Requirements

- 3.5.1. **Responsible official.** Any application form, report, or compliance certification required by this permit to be submitted to the DAQ and/or USEPA shall contain a certification by the responsible official that states that, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, the statements and information in the document are true, accurate and complete.
- 3.5.2. **Confidential information.** A permittee may request confidential treatment for the submission of reporting required by this permit pursuant to the limitations and procedures of W.Va. Code § 22-5-10 and 45CSR31.
- 3.5.3. **Correspondence.** All notices, requests, demands, submissions and other communications required or permitted to be made to the Secretary of DEP and/or USEPA shall be made in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given when delivered by hand, or mailed first class or by private carrier with postage prepaid to the address(es), or submitted in electronic format by email as set forth below or to such other person or address as the Secretary of the Department of Environmental Protection may designate:

| If to the DAQ: | If to the US EPA: |
|---|----------------------------------|
| Director | Section Chief, USEPA, Region III |
| WVDEP | Enforcement and Compliance |
| Division of Air Quality | Assurance Division |
| 601 57th Street, SE | Air Section (3ED21) |
| Charleston, WV 25304-2345 | Four Penn Center |
| | 1600 John F Kennedy Blvd |
| DAO Compliance and Enforcement ¹ : | Philadelphia, PA 19103-2852 |

For all self-monitoring reports (MACT, GACT, NSPS, etc.), stack tests and protocols, notice of Compliance Status Reports, Initial Notifications, etc.

3.5.4. Operating Fee.

- 3.5.4.1. In accordance with 45CSR22 Air Quality Management Fee Program, the permittee shall not operate nor cause to operate the permitted facility or other associated facilities on the same or contiguous sites comprising the plant without first obtaining and having in current effect a Certificate to Operate (CTO). Such Certificate to Operate (CTO) shall be renewed annually, shall be maintained on the premises for which the certificate has been issued or accessible/available electronically for review from the premises by company representatives when at the location, and shall be made available within a reasonable time for inspection by the Secretary or his/her duly authorized representative.
- 3.5.4.2. In accordance with 45CSR§22.4 Air Quality Management Fee Program, newly permitted facilities will be sent an Application for a Certificate to Operate (CTO). The CTO will cover the time period beginning with the date of initial startup through the following June 30. Said application and the appropriate fee should be submitted to this office at least 30 days prior to the date of initial startup to allow adequate time for processing. For any startup date other than July 1, the permittee shall pay a fee or prorated fee in accordance with Section 4.5 of 45CSR22.
- 3.5.5. **Emission inventory.** At such time(s) as the Secretary may designate, the permittee herein shall prepare and submit an emission inventory for the previous year, addressing the emissions from the facility and/or process(es) authorized herein, in accordance with the emission inventory submittal requirements of the Division of Air Quality. After the initial submittal, the Secretary may, based upon the type and quantity of the pollutants emitted, establish a frequency other than on an annual basis.

4.0. Source-Specific Requirements

4.1. Limitations and Standards

4.1.1. Only those emission units/sources as identified in Table 1.0, with the exception of any *de minimis* sources as identified under Table 45-13B of 45CSR13, are authorized at the permitted facility by this permit. In accordance with the information filed in Permit Application R13-3622, the emission units/sources identified under Table 1.0 of this permit shall be installed, maintained, and operated so as to minimize any fugitive escape of pollutants, shall not exceed the listed maximum design capacities, shall use the specified control devices, and comply with any other information provided under Table 1.0.

4.1.2. **Production Limits**

The permittee is authorized to construct and operate up to six (6) ammonia production plants at the site. The production of ammonia (CAS# 67-56-1) from the facility shall not exceed 6,000 metric tons-ammonia/plant/day or 2,190,000 tons/plant/year. The feedstock natural gas shall not exceed XXX mmscf/plant/year.

4.1.3. Plant Operating Modes

Each plant shall operate in one of three (3) modes: (1) Startup, (2) Shutdown, and (3) Steady-state. Each mode shall be defined in the following:

- a. In startup mode, the plant is transitioning from fully shutdown to operating in steady-state mode, and the following conditions will occur:
 - (1) The Startup Steam Generator (8S-X) may operate while combusting ammonia;
 - (2) The Pre-Heater (9S-X) and Super-Heater (10S-X) may operate and combust natural gas, process gas, and hydrogen while transitioning to combusting only hydrogen during steady-state mode; and
 - (3) All excess process gas not combusted in the heaters shall be sent to the Process Flare (2C-X) for combustion. For the purposes of this permit, process gases do not include any process heater combustion exhaust, air, nitrogen, steam, or any other non-pollutant entrained gas stream.
- b. In steady-state mode, the plant is producing ammonia product, and the following conditions will occur:
 - (1) The Pre-Heater (9S-X) and Super Heater (10S-X) may operate and combust only hydrogen and a trace amount of natural gas for flame detection purposes; and
 - (2) No process gases shall be released (or sent to the Process Flare for destruction).
- c. In shutdown mode, the plant is transitioning from operating in steady-state mode to fully shutdown, and the following conditions will occur:
 - (1) The Pre-Heater (9S-X) and Super Heater (10S-X) cease operation; and
 - (2) All remaining process gases are sent to the Process Flare (2C-X) for combustion.

d. The permittee shall not exceed six (6) startup cycles and six (6) shutdown cycles on a facilitywide basis (from all plants) per rolling twelve (12) month period.

4.1.4. Startup Steam Generators

Each Startup Steam Generator, identified as 8S-X, shall meet the following requirements:

- a. Each unit shall not exceed an MDHI of 5.15 mmBtu/hr, shall only be fired by ammonia, shall only operate during startup mode, and shall utilize Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) (1C-X) for control of NO_x emissions; and
- b. During one startup cycle, each unit shall not consume in excess of 144,566 lbs of ammonia.

4.1.5. Process Heaters

The Pre-Heaters and Super-Heaters, identified as 9S-X and 10S-X, respectively, shall meet the following requirements:

- a. Each Pre-Heater shall not exceed an MDHI of 14.30 mmBtu/hr and shall only combust the fuels as specified under 4.1.3. above, and shall utilize SCR (1C-X) for control of NO_x emissions during all modes of operation; and
- b. Each Super-Heater shall not exceed an MDHI of 133.27 mmBtu/hr and shall only combust the fuels as specified under 4.1.3. above, and shall utilize SCR (1C-X) for control of NO_x emissions during all modes of operation.

4.1.6. <u>SCRs</u>

The use of Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) shall be in accordance with the following:

- a. The SCR shall be designed, operated and maintained according to good engineering practices and manufacturing recommendations so as to achieve, at a minimum, a vendor guaranteed (based on specific plant operating conditions) 99.00% control of NO_x emissions vented to it;
- b. The permittee shall maintain the proper temperature profile for NO_x removal and shall operate the SCR in the optimal aqueous/anhydrous ammonia injection range as determined according to manufacturer recommendations or during the required performance testing; and
- c. The emission limits from the SCR emission points, identified as 2E-X, shall not exceed the following:

| | PP | $(\mathbf{D}\mathbf{N}^{(2)})$ | |
|---|--------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|
| Pollutant | Startup | Steady-State | TPY ⁽²⁾ |
| СО | 19.82 | 0.01 | 7.32 |
| NO _x | 1.26 | 0.44 | 35.22 |
| PM _{2.5} /PM ₁₀ /PM | 9.23 | 0.01 | 0.18 |
| SO ₂ | 0.05 | 0.01 | 0.18 |
| VOCs | s 6.68 0.01 | | 0.18 |
| HAPs | 2.29 | 0.01 | 0.18 |

 Table 4.1.6(c): SCR Main Plant Stack Emission Limits

(1) Maximum per each individual SCR Main Plant Stack.

(2) Aggregate facility-wide limit from all SCR Main Plant Stacks during all operational modes.

4.1.7. Process Flares

The Process Flares, identified as 2C-X, shall operate according to the following requirements:

- a. The units shall be non-assisted, shall not exceed a design capacity of 216,273 scf/min, and shall be designed and operated according to the requirements specified in 40 CFR 60, Section §60.18;
- Each unit shall be operated at all times when process gases are vented to it and shall not combust in excess of an 260 mmft³ of process gases per each startup or XXX mmft³ of process gases per each shutdown. Process gases sent to the flare shall be made up primarily of hydrogen, carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide, methane, nitrogen, and shall not exceed sulfur compounds in excess of 100 ppb (v/v);
- c. Each unit shall be designed, operated, and maintained according to good engineering practices or manufacturing recommendations so as to achieve, at a minimum, a carbon monoxide and hydrocarbon combustion rate of 98.5%. The permittee shall operate and maintain the flare according to the manufacturer's specifications for operating and maintenance requirements to maintain the minimum guaranteed control efficiency listed under 4.1.7(b);
- d. Each unit shall be operated with a flame present at all times, as determined by the methods specified in 4.2.4(b) and the permittee shall monitor the flare in accordance with 4.2.4(b);
- e. The emission limits from flaring during plant startups shall not exceed the following:

| Pollutant | PPH ⁽¹⁾ | TPY ⁽²⁾ |
|--|--------------------|--------------------|
| СО | 623.17 | 1.92 |
| NO _x | 167.50 | 10.74 |
| PM _{2.5} /PM ₁₀ /PM ⁽³⁾ | 7.54 | 0.06 |
| SO ₂ | 0.04 | 0.01 |
| VOCs | 5.46 | 0.03 |
| HAPs | 1.87 | 0.01 |

(1) Maximum per each individual process flare.

(2) Aggregate plant-wide limit from all flares during all startup cycles.

(3) Includes Condensables.

f. The emission limits from flaring during plant shutdowns shall not exceed the following:

| Fable 4.1.7 (| (h): Process | Flare Shutdown | Emission Limits |
|----------------------|--------------|-----------------------|------------------------|
|----------------------|--------------|-----------------------|------------------------|

| Pollutant | PPH ⁽¹⁾ | TPY ⁽²⁾ |
|-----------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| CO | 9.93 | 0.03 |
| NO _x | 178.72 | 0.53 |

(1) Maximum per each individual process flare.

(2) Aggregate plant-wide limit from all flares during all startup cycles.

g. 45CSR6

The flare is subject to 45CSR6. The requirements of 45CSR6 include but are not limited to the following:

(1) The permittee shall not cause, suffer, allow or permit particulate matter to be discharged from the flares into the open air in excess of the quantity determined by use of the following formula:

Emissions (lb/hr) = F x Incinerator Capacity (tons/hr)

Where, the factor, F, is as indicated in Table I below:

Table I: Factor, F, for Determining Maximum Allowable Particulate Emissions

| Incinerator Capacity | | Factor F |
|----------------------|------------|----------|
| A. Less than 15, | 000 lbs/hr | 5.43 |
| B. 15,000 lbs/hr | or greater | 2.72 |
| [45CSR§6-4.1] | | |

(2) No person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit emission of smoke into the atmosphere from any incinerator which is twenty (20%) percent opacity or greater.
 [45CSR6 §4.3]

- (3) The provisions of subsection 4.3 shall not apply to smoke which is less than forty percent (40%) opacity, for a period or periods aggregating no more than eight (8) minutes per start-up, or six (6) minutes in any sixty (60)-minute period for stoking operations.
 [45CSR6 §4.4]
- (4) No person shall cause or allow the emission of particles of unburned or partially burned refuse or ash from any incinerator which are large enough to be individually distinguished in the open air.
 [45CSR6 §4.5]
- (5) Incinerators, including all associated equipment and grounds, shall be designed, operated and maintained so as to prevent the emission of objectionable odors.
 [45CSR6 §4.6]
- (6) Due to unavoidable malfunction of equipment, emissions exceeding those provided for in this rule may be permitted by the Director for periods not to exceed five (5) days upon specific application to the Director. Such application shall be made within twenty-four (24) hours of the malfunction. In cases of major equipment failure, additional time periods may be granted by the Director provided a corrective program has been submitted by the owner or operator and approved by the Director.
 [45CSR6 §8.2]

4.1.8. Emergency Generators

The Startup & Emergency Generators, identified as 11S-X, shall meet the following requirements:

- a. Each unit shall be a Cummins Model C1000N6B, shall not exceed 1,451 hp, shall be fired only with natural gas, and shall not operate in excess of 100 hours per year during times not defined as emergencies;
- b. The maximum emissions from each Emergency Generator shall not exceed the limits given in the following table:

| rable 4.1.6(b). Startup & Emergency Generators | | |
|--|------|------|
| Pollutant | РРН | ТРҮ |
| со | 5.11 | 0.26 |
| NO _x | 3.20 | 0.16 |
| PM _{2.5} /PM ₁₀ /PM ⁽¹⁾ | 0.48 | 0.02 |
| SO ₂ | 0.01 | 0.01 |
| VOCs | 1.18 | 0.06 |
| HAPs | 0.01 | 0.01 |

Table 4.1.8(b): Startup & Emergency Generators Emission Limits

(1) Includes condensables.

c. 40 CFR 60, Subpart JJJJ

Owners and operators of stationary SI ICE with a maximum engine power greater than or equal to 75 KW (100 HP) (except gasoline and rich burn engines that use LPG) must comply with the emission standards in Table 1 to this subpart for their stationary SI ICE. [40 CFR §60.4233(e)]

Table 1 to Subpart JJJJ of Part 60—NOx, CO, and VOC Emission Standards for Stationary Non-EmergencySI Engines \geq 100 HP (Except Gasoline and Rich Burn LPG), Stationary SI Landfill/Digester Gas Engines, andStationary Emergency Engines >25 HP

| | | | | Emission standards | | | | |
|---|-------------------------|---------------------|-----------------|--------------------|--------------------|-----------------|------------|--------------------|
| Engine type and fuel | Maximum engine power | Manufacture date | | g/HP-hr | | ppr | nvd at 15% | 0 O2 |
| | <u>9</u> F- ··· | | NO _x | СО | VOC ^(d) | NO _x | со | VOC ^(d) |
| Non-Emergency SI Natural Gas and Non-Emergency SI Lean Burn LPG (except lean burn 500=HP<1,350) | HP≥500 | 7/1/2010 | 1.0 | 2.0 | 0.7 | 82 | 270 | 60 |

(a) Owners and operators of stationary non-certified SI engines may choose to comply with the emission standards in units of either g/HP-hr or ppmvd at 15 percent O₂.

(d) For purposes of this subpart, when calculating emissions of volatile organic compounds, emissions of formaldehyde should not be included.

[40 CFR60, Subpart JJJJ, Table 1]

d. 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ

An affected source that meets any of the criteria in paragraphs (c)(1) through (7) of this section must meet the requirements of this part by meeting the requirements of 40 CFR part 60 subpart IIII, for compression ignition engines or 40 CFR part 60 subpart JJJJ, for spark ignition engines. No further requirements apply for such engines under this part.

[40 CFR §63.6590(c)]

4.1.9. Fugitive Emissions

The permittee shall mitigate the release of fugitive emissions according to the following requirements:

- a. The permittee shall, within 180 days of facility startup, submit a modification or Class II Administrative Update, as applicable pursuant 45CSR13, to revise the number and type of components (valves, pump seals, connectors, etc.) in gas/vapor or light liquid (as applicable) listed in Attachment N of Permit Application R13-3622 or any amendments or revisions submitted thereto if the as-built number of components results in calculated VOC or HAP emissions in excess of those given under Attachment N; and
- b. The permittee shall install, maintain, and operate all above-ground piping, valves, pumps, etc. that service lines in the transport of potential sources of regulated air pollutants to prevent any substantive fugitive escape of regulated air pollutants. Any above-ground piping, valves, pumps, etc. that shows signs of excess wear and that have a reasonable potential for substantive fugitive emissions of regulated air pollutants shall be replaced.

4.1.10. Closed Vent Requirements

The permittee shall meet the following requirements below for all piping systems designed to evacuate process gases to the Process Flares or Process Heaters for combustion:

- a. The permittee shall design and operate the closed vent system as determined following the procedures under 40 CFR 60, Subpart VVa for ongoing compliance;
- b. The permittee shall meet the requirements specified in (1) and (2) of this section if the closed vent system contains one or more bypass devices that could be used to divert all or a portion of the gases, vapors, or fumes from entering the control device or to a process;

- (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this section, you must comply with either paragraph(i) or (ii) of this section for each bypass device.
 - (i) You must properly install, calibrate, maintain, and operate a flow indicator at the inlet to the bypass device that could divert the stream away from the control device or process to the atmosphere that sounds an alarm, or initiates notification via remote alarm to the nearest field office, when the bypass device is open such that the stream is being, or could be, diverted away from the control device or process to the atmosphere; or
 - (ii) You must secure the bypass device valve installed at the inlet to the bypass device in the non-diverting position using a car-seal or a lock-and-key type configuration.
- (2) Low leg drains, high point bleeds, analyzer vents, open-ended valves or lines, and safety devices are not subject to the requirements of paragraph (i) of this section. Pressure relief valves used to protect fluid tanks from overpressure are not subject to this section.

4.1.11. Vendor Guarantees

The permittee shall, at the time of initial startup, maintain on-site and have readily available to be made available to the Director or his/her representative upon request, a copy of the all current vendor guarantees relevant to the air emissions associated with the facility. This includes information relating to the performance of both emission units and control devices.

4.1.12. Applicable Rules

The permittee shall meet all applicable requirements, including those not specified above, as given under 45CSR6 and 40 CFR 60, Subpart JJJJ. Any final revisions made to the above rules will, where applicable, supercede those specifically cited in this permit.

4.1.13. Operation and Maintenance of Air Pollution Control Equipment

The permittee shall, to the extent practicable, install, maintain, and operate all pollution control equipment listed in Section 1.0 and associated monitoring equipment in a manner consistent with safety and good air pollution control practices for minimizing emissions, or comply with any more stringent limits set forth in this permit or as set forth by any State rule, Federal regulation, or alternative control plan approved by the Secretary. **[45CSR§13-5.10]**

4.2. Monitoring, Compliance Demonstration, Recording and Reporting Requirements

4.2.1. Maximum Design Capacity Compliance

Compliance with the maximum design capacity limitations as given under Table 1.0 and Section 4.1. shall be based, when available, on a clear and visible boilerplate rating or on product literature, manufacturer's data, or equivalent documentation that shows that the specific emission unit(s) or processing line in question is limited by design to a throughput or production rate (or bottlenecked to that capacity by another unit's design capacity) that does not exceed the specified value under Table 1.0 and Section 4.1. Where the above is not available, if requested by the Director, compliance shall be based on a reasonable demonstration that the listed quantity represents the maximum capacity of the unit/process under the plants normal operational configuration.

4.2.2. Maximum Design Heat Input Compliance

Compliance with the various combustion unit MDHI limitations as given under Table 1.0 and Section 4.1. shall be based on a clear and visible boilerplate rating or on product literature, manufacturer's data, or equivalent documentation that shows that the specific emission unit(s) in question is limited by design to an MDHI that does not exceed the specified value under Table 1.0 and Section 4.1.

4.2.3. Quantities Monitored/Recorded

To determine continuous compliance with maximum production, throughputs, and other limits given under in 4.1 of the permit, the permittee shall monitor and record the following:

| Quantity Monitored/Recorded | Emission Unit(s) | Measured Units |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------|
| Natural Gas Feedstock | Per-Plant | mmscf/year |
| America Decision | Per-Plant | tons/day ⁽¹⁾ |
| Ammonia Production | Facility Wide | tons/year |
| Startups | Facility Wide | Number of Events |
| Shutdowns | Facility Wide | Number of Events |
| | Per-Process Flare/Startup | Volume (ft ³) |
| Process Gas Combusted | Per-Process Flare/Shutdown | Volume (ft ³) |
| Non-Emergency Operation | Per-Generator | Hours |

 Table 4.2.3: Facility Quantities Monitored/Recorded

(1) Compliance with the daily plant ammonia production limit shall be determined by dividing the monthly production rate by the hours of operation for that same month and then multiplying the result by 24.

4.2.4. Flare

The permittee shall meet the following Monitoring, Compliance Demonstration, Recording and Reporting Requirements for the flare:

- a. To demonstrate compliance with 4.1.7(b), the permittee shall maintain records of the manufacturer's specifications for operating and maintenance requirements to maintain the minimum control efficiency;
- b. To demonstrate compliance with the flame requirements of 4.1.7(b) and (d), the presence of a pilot flame shall be continuously monitored using a thermocouple or any other equivalent device to detect the presence of a flame when emissions are vented to it. The pilot shall be equipped such that it sounds an alarm, or initiates notification via remote alarm to the nearest field office, when the pilot light is out. The permittee shall maintain records of the times and duration of all periods when the pilot flame was not present and vapors were vented to the device. The permittee shall maintain records of any inspections made pursuant to 4.2.4(b);
- c. For any absence of pilot flame, or other indication of smoking or improper equipment operation, the permittee must ensure the equipment is returned to proper operation as soon as practicable after the event occurs. At a minimum, the permittee must: (1) Check the air vent for

obstruction. If an obstruction is observed, you must clear the obstruction as soon as practicable. (2) Check for liquid reaching the flare;

- d. Any bypass event of a flare must be reported in writing to the Director of the DAQ as soon as practicable, but within ten (10) calendar days, of the occurrence and shall include, at a minimum, the following information: the date of the bypass, the estimate of VOC emissions released to the atmosphere as a result of the bypass, the cause or suspected cause of the bypass, and any corrective measures taken or planned; and
- e. Any time the flare is not operating when emissions are vented to it, shall be reported in writing to the Director of the DAQ as soon as practicable, but within ten (10) calendar days of the discovery.

4.2.5. Flare Visible Emissions Compliance

Visible emissions Monitoring, Compliance Demonstration, Recording and Reporting shall be in accordance with the following requirements:

- a. Compliance with the visible emission requirements for the process flares given under 4.2.7(g)(2) and (3) shall be in accordance with the following: Visible emission checks shall be conducted during each plant startup. These checks shall be performed for a sufficient time interval, but no less than a 6-minute interval, to determine if any visible emissions are present. Each observation must be recorded as either visible emissions observed or no visible emissions observed. Visible emission checks shall be performed during periods of normal facility operation and appropriate weather conditions;
 - (2) The visible emission check shall determine the presence or absence of visible emissions. The observations shall be conducted according to Section 11 of EPA Method 22. At a minimum, the observer must be trained and knowledgeable regarding the effects of background contrast, ambient lighting, observer position relative to lighting, wind, and the presence of uncombined water (condensing water vapor) on the visibility of emissions. This training may be obtained from written materials found in the References 1 and 2 from 40CFR Part 60, Appendix A, Method 22 or from the lecture portion of the 40CFR Part 60, Appendix A, Method 9 which may include online web-based training as supplied by a Method 9 training company;
 - (3) If visible emissions are determined to be present at a source(s) during the testing required under 4.2.(a)(2), the permittee shall, as soon as practicable, attempt to diagnose and correct any issue that is causing the presence of visible emissions;
 - (4) If the cause of the visible emissions are not correctable within a reasonable time (not to exceed three (3) hours), the permittee shall perform a Method 9 reading as soon as practicable to confirm that visible emissions are within the applicable limits of this permit;
 - (5) If, at any time, plant personnel observe any sustained visible emissions (lasting longer than 6 minutes) from the process flare, the permittee shall conduct a Method 22 test on that emission point pursuant to the requirements of this section.
- c. For the purpose of demonstrating compliance with the visible emissions and opacity requirements, the permittee shall maintain records of the visible emission opacity tests and checks. The permittee shall maintain records of all monitoring data required by 4.2.5 documenting the date and time of each visible emission check, the emission point or equipment/

source identification number, the name or means of identification of the observer, the results of the check(s), whether the visible emissions are normal for the process, and, if applicable, all corrective measures taken or planned. The permittee shall also record the general weather conditions (i.e. sunny, approximately 80°F, 6-10 mph NE wind) during the visual emission check(s). Should a visible emission observation be required to be performed per the requirements specified in Method 9, the data records of each observation shall be maintained per the requirements of Method 9. For an emission unit out of service during the evaluation, the record of observation may note "out of service" (O/S) or equivalent; and

d. Any deviation of the allowable visible emission requirement for the process flare is discovered during observation using 40 CFR Part 60, Appendix A, Method 9 must be reported in writing to the Director of the DAQ as soon as practicable, but within ten (10) calendar days, of the occurrence and shall include, at a minimum, the following information: the results of the visible determination of opacity of emissions, the cause or suspected cause of the violation(s), and any corrective measures taken or planned.

4.2.6. Closed Vent Requirements

To demonstrate compliance with the closed vent system requirements of 4.1.13, the permittee shall:

- a. **Initial requirements.** The permittee shall follow the procedures in 40 CFR 60, Subpart VVa. The initial inspection shall include the bypass inspection, conducted according to paragraph (b) of this section.
- b. **Bypass inspection.** Visually inspect the bypass valve during the initial inspection for the presence of the car seal or lock-and-key type configuration to verify that the valve is maintained in the non-diverting position to ensure that the vent stream is not diverted through the bypass device. If an alternative method is used, conduct the inspection of the bypass as described in the operating procedures.
- c. **Unsafe to inspect requirements**. You may designate any parts of the closed vent system as unsafe to inspect if the requirements in paragraphs (1) and (2) of this section are met. Unsafe to inspect parts are exempt from the inspection requirements of paragraphs (a) and (b) of this section.
 - You determine that the equipment is unsafe to inspect because inspecting personnel would be exposed to an imminent or potential danger as a consequence of complying with the requirements.
 - (2) You have a written plan that requires inspection of the equipment as frequently as practicable during safe-to-inspect times.
- d. To demonstrate compliance with the closed vent monitoring requirements given under paragraphs (a) through (c) above, the following records shall be maintained:
 - (1) The initial compliance requirements;
 - (2) If you are subject to the bypass requirements, the following records shall also be maintained:
 - (i) Each inspection or each time the key is checked out or a record each time the alarm is sounded;

- (ii) Each occurrence that the control device was bypassed. If the device was bypassed, the records shall include the date, time, and duration of the event and shall provide the reason that the event occurred. The record shall also include the estimate of emissions that were released to the environment as a result of the bypass.
- (3) Any part of the system that has been designated as "unsafe to inspect" in accordance with 4.2.3(c).

4.3. Performance Testing Requirements

4.3.1. General Performance Testing

At such reasonable time(s) as the Secretary may designate, in accordance with the provisions of 3.3 of this permit, the permittee shall conduct or have conducted test(s) to determine compliance with the emission limitations established in this permit and/or applicable regulations.

4.3.2. Specific Emissions Point Performance Testing

Within 60 days after achieving the maximum permitted production rate of the emission unit in question, but not later than 180 days after initial startup of the unit, the permittee shall conduct, or have conducted, in accordance with a protocol submitted pursuant to 3.3.1(c), performance tests on the emission units (as emitted from the listed emission points) to show compliance with the specified pollutants as given in the following table:

| Emission Unit(s) | Emission Point(s) | Pollutants | Limit |
|-----------------------|----------------------|---|-------------------------------------|
| 8S-X 9S-X 10S-X | 1E-X ⁽¹⁾ | NO _x (Startup) NO _x (Steady-State) CO (Startup) | PPH (Table 4.1.6(c)) ⁽²⁾ |

Table 4.3.2.: Performance Testing Requirements

(1) This performance test is required for each of the plants that come on line. Thereafter, each plant is subject to the testing schedule given under 4.3.3. below.

(2) Steady-state testing shall occur at the maximum production rate or the results of the test shall be scaled up to represent the plant operating at the maximum production rate in order to show compliance with the PPH limits.

4.3.3. Performance Testing Schedule

With respect to the performance testing required above under Section 4.3.2, the permittee shall, after the initial performance test, periodically conduct additional performance testing on the specified sources according to the following schedule:

| Test Test Results | Test | Test Results |
|-------------------|------|--------------|
|-------------------|------|--------------|

Table 4.3.3.: Performance Testing Schedule

| Test | i est Results | Frequency |
|------------------|---|--------------|
| Initial Baseline | <50% of the emission limit | Once/5 years |
| Initial Baseline | between 50% and 80 $\%$ of the emission limit | Once/3 years |
| Initial Baseline | >80% of the emission limit | Annual |
| Annual | after three successive tests indicate a mass emission rate <50% of the emission limit | Once/5 years |

Retesting

| Test | Test Results | Retesting Frequency |
|--------------|---|------------------------|
| Annual | after two successive tests indicate a mass emission rate <80 % of the emission limit | Once/3 years |
| Annual | any tests indicates a mass emission rate >80% of the emission limit | Annual |
| Once/2 years | After two successive tests indicate mass emission rates <50% of the emission limit | Once/5 years |
| Once/2 years | any tests indicates a mass emission rate <80 % of the emission limit | Once/3 years |
| Once/2 years | any tests indicates a mass emission rate >80% of the emission limit | Annual |
| Once/3 years | any tests indicates a mass emission rate <50% of the emission limit | Once/5 years |
| Once/3 years | ars any test indicates mass emission rates between 50% and 80 % of the emission limit | |
| Once/3 years | Once/3 years any test indicates a mass emission rate >80% of the emission limit | |

4.3.3. Process Gas Testing

In order to show compliance with 4.1.10(e), during each initial plant startup, the permittee shall conduct, or have conducted, in accordance with a protocol submitted pursuant to 3.3.1(c), a test on the process gas immediately prior to the Process Flare to confirm the assumptions used to determine the emissions in Attachment N of permit application R13-3622 (including a sulfur concenctration at or below than 100 ppb (v/v). Any additional testing, after the initial performance test, will be at the discretion of the Secretary pursuant to 4.3.1. above.

4.4. Additional Recordkeeping Requirements

- 4.4.1. **Record of Monitoring.** The permittee shall keep records of monitoring information that include the following:
 - a. The date, place as defined in this permit and time of sampling or measurements;
 - b. The date(s) analyses were performed;
 - c. The company or entity that performed the analyses;
 - d. The analytical techniques or methods used;
 - e. The results of the analyses; and
 - f. The operating conditions existing at the time of sampling or measurement.
- 4.4.2. **Record of Maintenance of Air Pollution Control Equipment.** For all pollution control equipment listed in Section 1.0, the permittee shall maintain accurate records of all required pollution control equipment inspection and/or preventative maintenance procedures.

- 4.4.3. **Record of Malfunctions of Air Pollution Control Equipment.** For all air pollution control equipment listed in Section 1.0, the permittee shall maintain records of the occurrence and duration of any malfunction or operational shutdown of the air pollution control equipment during which excess emissions occur. For each such case, the following information shall be recorded:
 - a. The equipment involved.
 - b. Steps taken to minimize emissions during the event.
 - c. The duration of the event.
 - d. The estimated increase in emissions during the event.

For each such case associated with an equipment malfunction, the additional information shall also be recorded:

- e. The cause of the malfunction.
- f. Steps taken to correct the malfunction.
- g. Any changes or modifications to equipment or procedures that would help prevent future recurrences of the malfunction.

4.5. Additional Reporting Requirements

4.5.1. The permittee shall submit the following information to the DAQ according to the specified schedules:

a. Biannual Monitoring Information Submission

The permittee shall submit reports of all required monitoring on or before September 15 for the reporting period January 1 to June 30 and March 15 for the reporting period July 1 to December 31. All instances of deviation from permit requirements must be clearly identified in such reports; and

b. Certification of Compliance

The permittee shall submit to the Director on or before March 15, a certification of compliance with all requirements of this permit for the previous calendar year ending on December 31. If, during the previous annual period, the permittee had been out of compliance with any part of this permit, it shall be noted along with the following information: 1) the source/equipment/process that was non-compliant and the specific requirement of this permit that was not met, 2) the date the permitted discovered that the source/ equipment/process was out of compliance, 3) the date the Director was notified, 4) the corrective measures to get the source/equipment/process back into compliance, and 5) the date the source began to operate in compliance. The submission of any non-compliance report shall give no enforcement action immunity to episodes of non-compliance contained therein.

CERTIFICATION OF DATA ACCURACY

| I, the unders | igned, hereby certify that, based on information and be | lief formed after reasonable |
|--|---|------------------------------|
| inquiry, all information contain | ed in the attached | , representing |
| the period beginning | and ending | , and any |
| supporting documents appende | d hereto, is true, accurate, and complete. | |
| Signature ¹ (please use blue ink) Responsible Official or Au | thorized Representative Date | |
| (please print or type) Name | Title | |
| Telephone No | Fax No | |
| | | |

- ¹ This form shall be signed by a "Responsible Official." "Responsible Official" means one of the following:
 - a. For a corporation: The president, secretary, treasurer, or vice-president of the corporation in charge of a principal business function, or any other person who performs similar policy or decision-making functions for the corporation, or a duly authorized representative of such person if the representative is responsible for the overall operation of one or more manufacturing, production, or operating facilities applying for or subject to a permit and either:
 - (I) the facilities employ more than 250 persons or have a gross annual sales or expenditures exceeding \$25 million (in second quarter 1980 dollars), or
 - (ii) the delegation of authority to such representative is approved in advance by the Director;
 - b. For a partnership or sole proprietorship: a general partner or the proprietor, respectively;
 - c. For a municipality, State, Federal, or other public entity: either a principal executive officer or ranking elected official. For the purposes of this part, a principal executive officer of a Federal agency includes the chief executive officer having responsibility for the overall operations of a principal geographic unit of the agency (e.g., a Regional Administrator of USEPA); or
 - d. The designated representative delegated with such authority and approved in advance by the Director.



R13-3622 Resubmitted Permit Application Status

1 message

Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> W To: adam@tgds.com, Patrick Ward <peward@potesta.com> Cc: Stephanie R Mink <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov>, Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>

Wed, Nov 1, 2023 at 8:40 AM

Resubmitted Application Status: Complete

Transgas Development Systems, LLC

Ammonia Production Facility

Facility ID No. 059-00102

Application No. R13-3622

Mr. Victor,

On June 30, 2023, the Division of Air Quality (DAQ) received your permit application for an ammonia manufacturing plant to be located near Wharncliffe, Mingo County, WV. Upon an initial review of the permit application, and with the understanding some portions of the application would be revised, an e-mail was sent to you on July 28, 2023 notifying you that the permit application was incomplete and that additional information was needed. On October 3, 2023, the DAQ received a revised permit application and have, upon further review, noted that you have also provided the additional information that was requested in the July 28, 2023 e-mail. Therefore, the resubmitted permit application has been deemed complete as of the date of this e-mail. The ninety (90) day statutory time frame began on that day.

Additionally, our records indicate that three (3) seperate payments of \$1,000 were made by TransGas to the DAQ (on July 5, August 8, and October 4, 2023). Pursuant to 45CSR22, the required fee for this permitting action is \$2,000. You may request a refund of \$1,000 by replying to this e-mail with the request.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (304) 926-0499 ext. 41271 or reply to this email.

Thank You,

Joe Kessler, PE Engineer West Virginia Division of Air Quality 601-57th St., SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0499 x41271 Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov



TRANSGAS DEVELPMENT SYSTEMS / AMMONIA PRODUCTION FACILITY - PERMIT APP FEE

1 message

Scott, Kimberly A <kimberly.a.scott@wv.gov> Wed, Jul 5, 2023 at 4:50 PM To: Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Stephanie R Mink <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov>, Nicole D Ernest <nicole.d.ernest@wv.gov>

This is the receipt of payment for:

Transgas Development Systems - \$1000 credit card

Transgas Development Systems Ammonia Production Facility

R13-3622 ID: 059-00102

CR 240000529

deposited 07/05/2023

Kim Scott WV Dept. of Environmental Protection Business Operations Office Accounts Receivable 601 57th Street SE Charleston, WV 25304 Email: Kimberly.A.Scott@wv.gov Telephone: 304-926-0499 ext. 41950



TRANSGAS DEVELOPMENT SYSTEMS / AMMONIA PRODUCTION FACILITY - PERMIT APP FEE

1 message

Scott, Kimberly A <kimberly.a.scott@wv.gov> Mon, Aug 7, 2023 at 4:36 PM To: Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Stephanie R Mink <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov>, Nicole D Ernest <nicole.d.ernest@wv.gov>

This is the receipt of payment for:

Transgas Development Systems - #1004 - date 07/30/2023 - \$1000

Transgas Development Systems Ammonia Production Facility

R13-3622 ID 059-00102

CR 2400010192 deposited 08/07/2023

Kim Scott WV Dept. of Environmental Protection Business Operations Office Accounts Receivable 601 57th Street SE Charleston, WV 25304 Email: Kimberly.A.Scott@wv.gov Telephone: 304-926-0499 ext. 41950

3336 9320 6496 9460

R-13 - 3622

WV Dept of Env. Prot. 601 57th St SE Charleston, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SALE

| EF#: 00000015 | 277011955428 15:23:48 cvc: N | Manual CP **/** |
|------------------------------------|--|---|
| TID: 00E30710 R Bank ID: 000000 | Batch #: 777 RRN: 10/04/23 AWS: 2 Invoice #: R13822 | APPR CODE: 00443D VISA ********7449 |

000.

Manual CP **/**

\$1,000.00 AMOUNT

APPROVED

COD.

13 - 3623

059-00102

2-816-3700

I AGREF TO PAY ABOVE TOTAL ANOUNT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CARD ISSUER'S Agreenent Agreenent Agreenent Retain This Copy for Statement Verification

Thank You Please Come Again

MERCHANT COPY

SIGNATURE NOT REQUIRED

| 10/4/23, 3:16 PM | State of Wes | s Virginia Mail - Please confirm R13-3622 is \$ 1000.00 |
|--|--|--|
| | | Harless, Catherine L <catherine.l.harless@wv.gov></catherine.l.harless@wv.gov> |
| Please confirm R13-3 3 messages | 622 is \$ 1000.00 | |
| Harless, Catherine L <catherin To: Stephanie R Mink <stephan< td=""><td>e.I.harless@wv.gov> ie.R.Mink@wv.gov></td><td>Wed, Oct 4, 2023 at 1:58 PM</td></stephan<></catherin | e.I.harless@wv.gov> ie.R.Mink@wv.gov> | Wed, Oct 4, 2023 at 1:58 PM |
| Catherine.L.Harless@w Cathe Accour BTO - I West V | v.gov erine.L.Harless hting Technician III Fiscal Services firginia Department of Environr | mental Protection |
| Mink, Stephanie R <stephanie.< td=""> To: "Harless, Catherine L" <cath< td=""></cath<></stephanie.<> | r.mink@wv.gov> herine.l.harless@wv.gov> | Wed, Oct 4, 2023 at 2:07 PM |
| Yes, that's correct. Joe Kessl Transgas Development System Facility ID No. 059-00102 Application No. R13-3622 [Quoted text hidden] | er is the engineerhere a | are the details: |
| Harless, Catherine L <catherin To: "Mink, Stephanie R" <stepha Thank you. [Quoted text hidden]</stepha </catherin | e.I.harless@wv.gov> anie.r.mink@wv.gov> | Wed, Oct 4, 2023 at 2:16 PM |

UC Defaulted Accounts Search Results

Sorry, no records matching your criteria were found.

FEIN: Business name: Doing business as/Trading as:

TRANSGAS DEVELOPMENT SYSTEMS, LLC

Please use your browsers back button to try again.

| WorkforceWV | <u>Unemployment</u> | Offices of the Insurance |
|-------------|---------------------|--------------------------|
| | Compensation | Commissioner |

You are viewing this page over a secure connection. Click here for more information.

West Virginia Secretary of State — Online Data Services

Business and Licensing

Online Data Services Help

Business Organization Detail

NOTICE: The West Virginia Secretary of State's Office makes every reasonable effort to ensure the accuracy of information. However, we make no representation or warranty as to the correctness or completeness of the information. If information is missing from this page, it is not in the The West Virginia Secretary of State's database.

TRANSGAS DEVELOPMENT SYSTEMS, LLC

| Organization Information | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|----------------|---------|--------|-------------|---------------------|-----------------------|
| Org Type | Effective Date | Established Date | Filing Date | Charter | Class | Sec Туре | Termination Date | Termination Reason |
| LLC Limited Liability Company | 12/2/2008 | | 12/2/2008 | Foreign | Profit | | | |

| Organization | Information | | |
|-----------------------|---|-----------------------|---------------|
| Business Purpose | 2211 - Utilities - Utilities - Elec Power Generation, Transmission and Distribution (electric, hydroelectric, fossil fuel, nuclear, solar, wind, geothermal, biomass, other) | Capital Stock | |
| Charter County | | Control Number | 99C8I |
| Charter State | NY | Excess Acres | |
| At Will Term | A | Member Managed | MGR |
| At Will Term Years | | Par Value | |
| Authorized Shares | | Young Entrepreneur | Not Specified |
| | | | |

Addresses

| Туре | Address |
|------------------------------|--|
| Designated Office Address | 7012 MACCORKLE AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV, 253041099 |
| Mailing Address | 248 COLUMBIA TURNPIKE SUITE 314 FLORHAM PARK, NJ, 07932 USA |
| Notice of Process Address | RONALD POTESTA 7012 MACCORKLE AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV, 25304 |
| Principal Office Address | 630 1ST AVENUE, SUITE 30G NEW YORK, NY, 10016 USA |
| Туре | Address |

| Officers | |
|----------|--|
| Туре | Name/Address |
| Manager | ADAM VICTOR 630 1ST AVENUE SUITE 30G NEW YORK, NY, 10016 |
| Туре | Name/Address |

| Annual Reports | |
|----------------|--|
| Filed For | |
| 2023 | |
| 2022 | |
| 2021 | |
| 2020 | |
| 2019 | |
| 2018 | |
| 2017 | |
| 2016 | |
| 2015 | |
| 2014 | |
| 2013 | |
| | |

| 2012 | |
|------------|--|
| 2011 | |
| 2010 | |
| 2009 | |
| Date filed | |

For more information, please contact the Secretary of State's Office at 304-558-8000.

Tuesday, July 25, 2023 — 2:35 PM

© 2023 State of West Virginia



Transgas Affidavit

1 message

Patrick E. Ward <PEWard@potesta.com> To: "Kessler, Joseph R (DAQ)" <Joseph.R.Kessler@wv.gov> Cc: "Rhonda L. Henson" <rlhenson@potesta.com> Thu, Oct 26, 2023 at 2:19 PM

Attached is the affidavit of publication for Transgas.

Regards, Patrick Ward Potesta & Associates, Inc. 7012 MacCorkle Avenue, S.E. Charleston, West Virginia 25304 Ph: (304) 342-1400 Direct: (304) 414-4751 Fax: (304) 343-9031

This electronic communication and its attachments contain confidential information. The recommendations and/or design data included herein are provided as a matter of convenience and should not be used for final design or ultimate decision making. Rely only on the final hardcopy materials bearing the consultant's original signature and seal. If you have received this information in error, please notify the sender immediately.



Ad Number 161171

Affidavit of Legal Publication and Posting

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF Mingo, TO-WIT

Ucha (Meen, Classified Advertising

Representative of the The Williamson Daily News, a newspaper

published in the county of Mingo, West Virginia, hereby

certify that the annexed publication was inserted in said

newspaper

The cost of publishing said annexed advertisement

as aforesaid was \$ 40.50

Commencing On: 10/11/2023

Ending On: 10/11/2023

Given under my hand this day 10/11/2023

Sworn to and subscribed before me 10/11/2023 at Williamson, Mingo County, West Virginia

Jucer_ lidia 20

Notary Public of, in and for Mingo County, West Virginia

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Jan. 3, 2028 La Am Welch



AIR QUALITY PERMIT NOTICE

Notice of Application

Notice is given that TransGas Development Systems, LLC has applied to the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Air Quality, for a Construction Permit for an Ammonia Production Facility located on Right Fork of Bens Creek Road near Wharncliffe in Mingo County, West Virginia. The latitude and longitude coordinates are: 37.615774 and -81.927364.

The applicant estimates the potential to discharge the following Regulated Air Pollutants will be: NOx of 52.53 tons per year (tpy), SO2 of 0.18 tpy, CO of 13.39, tpy, VOC of 0.25 tpy, PM of 0.40 ty, PM10 of 0.40 tp, PM2.5 of 0.40 tp, and HAPs of 0.025 tpy.

Startup of operations is planned to begin on or about the 1st day of September 2026. Written comments will be received by the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Air Quality, 601 57th Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304, for at least 30 calendar days from the date of publication of this notice. Written comments will also be received via email at DEPAirQualityPermitting @WV.gov.

Any questions regarding this permit application should be directed to the DAQ at (304) 926-0499, Extension 41281, during normal business hours.

Dated this the 11th day of October 2023.

By: TransGas Development Systems, LLC Adam Victor President 630 First Avenue, Suite 30G New York, New York 10013-3799

LH-161171 10-11;2023

| Acc.ld: | 66275 | | | | |
|---|--------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Namo | POTESTA & | | | | |
| Name. | ASSOCIATES | | | | |
| Phone: | 304-342-1400 | | | | |
| Address: | 7012 MACCORKLE AVE SE | | | | |
| City: | CHARLESTON | | | | |
| State: | WV | | | | |
| Postcode: | 25304 | | | | |
| Class: | 9010 Legal Notices | | | | |
| Edition: | WDN | | | | |
| Start: | 10/11/2023 | | | | |
| Stop: | 10/11/2023 | | | | |
| Issues: | 1 | | | | |
| Units | 82.0 | | | | |
| Order ID: | HC 161171 | | | | |
| TFN: | С | | | | |
| TFN cycle: | | | | | |
| Rep: | EQUEEN | | | | |
| Status: | CF | | | | |
| Source: | EM | | | | |
| Paytype: | BI | | | | |
| Rate: | LG | | | | |
| Cost EXC GST: | 40.50 | | | | |
| Tax: | 0.00 | | | | |
| Total Charge: | 40.50 | | | | |
| Printed on: 10/05/2023 16:21:05 Printed by: EQUEEN | | | | | |

CLASSIFIEDS

| General Misc Employment | Legal Notices | Legal Notices | Legai Notices | Legal Noticas | Lega: Notices | Legal Notices |
|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| The Nings County Deputy Sheriff's Civil Service Commission will issue the Entry Level | Services NOTICE OF FEFECT OF | cannot afford to have an attorney, the court will appoint an attorney if | NOTICE OF PUBLIC SALE | 100,000 lors of carbon dioxide per year of operation. The applicant | The purpose of the pollution costrol facility | ronmental Protection. Division of Ar Quality, for a Construction Per- |
| Examination for Deputy Sheriff on Finday, October 27, 2023 at 9:00am at the Southern West Virginia Commanity and | TERMINATION JUDG MENT: Georgia law pro- vides that you can per- | the court finds that you are an indepent person. | Notice is hereby given stat on Wednesdey, October 25, 2023 at | estimates the potential to discharge the follow- iop Regulated Ar Polla- | is to abate emissions of harmful. Greenbouse Gases into the atmos- | init for an Ammonia Production Facility loca- ted on Right Fork of |
| The Strength and Agility Test will be given first. | mamently lose your rights as a parent. A problem to terminate pa- | decide to hire an attor- ney, you have the right to attend the bearing of | 10:00 a.m. a Public Sale will be beld at First National Bank of William | taints to be ; NOx - 30.1 ton/year; CO - 37.7 ton/year | phere. The facility will reduce emissions by the equivalent of over | Bens Creek Road near Wharaclitie in Mingo County, West Virpinia |
| Saturday, October 21, 2023 at 10:00am. Applicants who peas the Strungth and Agilty Test | rental rights has been filed requesting the court to terminate your | your case, to call we nesses on your behall, and to puestion those | son, Fourth Avenue Branch Parking Lot, to sell for cash the follow | Startep of operation is planned to begin on or | 100,000 tons of carbon dicicide per year of operation. The applicant | The televide and longi- tude coordinates and 37.615774 and |
| Finding, October 27, 2023 | parental rights to your child. A court hearing of your case has been | witnesses brought against you. | ing collateral: ONE (1) 2018 JEEP | about the 15th day of October 2023. Written comments will be re- | estimates the potential to descharge the following Regulated Air Pollo- | 81.927364. The applicant estimates |
| You may pick up an application at the Mineo County Shenti's Office between the hours of 8:30 am to 4:30 pm. | scheduled for the 4th day of December 2023 at 1:30 pictures | The biological/putative Rather is hereby placed on antica that pursuant | GRAND GHERUKEE WNR: 104R FEIGE IC 309955 | caved by the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protec- | tants to be : NOx 30.1 tos/year; CQ - 37.7 tos/year; | the potential to dis- charge the following Resoluted Av Pollotants |
| Legal Netices Legal Netices | p.m., at the AIVENILE COURT OF CHATTOO- GA COUNTY Chelton- | to O.C.G.A. Section 1511-233 he may lose all rights to the above | Sad collateral is being | tion, Devision of Air Ostality, 601 57th Street SE Charleston | Startup of operation is | will be: NOs of 52,53 tors per year (try), SO2 of 0.18 tray CD of |
| NOTICE ANY UNKNOWN PUTA | ge County Court- house, Summerville, c4 30747 | named child and will not be allowed to object to the remnation of bis | tion under the terms of a Security Agreement heid by The First Nation- | WV 25304, for at least 30 calendar days from the date of publication | about the 15th day of October 2023. Written comments will be re- | 13.39, toy, VUC of 0.25 toy, PM of 0.40 ty, PM10 of 0.40 toy. |
| Notice is hereby given WHOM IT MAY CON- that settlement of the CERN, AND ANYONE | If you tail to appear, the | nghts to such child unless, within 30 days | al Bank of Williamson, at Williamson, West Wight- ia at secured party | of this sciece. Writing contenents will also be received wa email at | ceived by the West Vargerin Department of Ferencestronated Partler | PM2.5 of 0.40 tpy. and HMPs of 0.025 tpy. |
| nomed decedents will proceed without refer- THE ABOVE-NAMED MA | rights in your absence. | the a petition to legit- mate the child as well as | and may be sewed at First National Bank of Million | DEPAr QualityPermitting dWV.gov. | tion, Dwiston of Air Quality, 601 57th Street SF Charlestree | Startup of operations is planned to begin on or should the list day of |
| comparisoner unless TO KRISTY JERRELS, within 60 days from the MOTHER, DN THE | finds that the facts set out in the polition to terminate parental rights | the petace to legitimate with the Chattooga County knowle County | nue Branch Parling Lot. Said collateral is being wild in an 'AS IS | Any questions regarding this permit application should be directed to | WV 25304, for at least 30 calendar days from the date of publication | September 2026. Writ- ten commonts will be atcabled by the West |
| notice such reference is requested by a party of You are hereby solfied interaction and charge the | are true and that lemm- nation of your rights will serve the best interests | where the termination proceeding is pending. Additionally the court | condition with no war- ranty attached thereio. The understened re- | the DAO at [3044 926-0499, extension 41281, during sourceal | of this police. Written comments will also be precised to emited at | Virginia Department of Environmental Protec- tion, Division of Arr |
| or reason to be referred Mama: | of your child, the court can enter a judgment ending your rights to | reary enter an order terrorating all the pa- | serves the right to bid. Notice chied this the | business bours. Br: | DEPArQualityPermitting dWV.gw. | Quality, 601 57th Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304, for at least |
| Churles David Brutham | your child. | cal tabler, including the right to object thereafter to such proceedings if | 4th day of October, 2023 | Keyrock Energy LLC Mark Allaman Managene Director | Any questions reparding this partiest application should be directed to | 30 calendar days from the date of publication of this notice. Written |
| Lif-160689 10-04,11;2023 You are bridly con- | sates your parental rights, you will no longer have any rights to your | the biological father tails to timely regulimate the child named above. | THE ERST NATIONAL BANK OF WILLIAMSON MAIN OFFICE | P.O. BDX 2223 Joinson City, Tennessee 37605 | the BAO at (304) 926-0499, extension 41281, during normal | operatives will also be received via amaif at DEPAirQualityPermitting |
| IN THE JUVENILE roanded and required to COURT OF uppear before the Jave | child. This means that you will not have the right to visit, contact, or | The peneral risking of the allegations are: the | 68 E. SECOND AVENUE WILLIAMISON WEST VIRGINIA | LH-160900 10-11:2023 | business hours. By: | ANN gov. New coestions recording |
| STATE OF GEORGIA County, Georgia, in Summerville, Georgia, | have custody of your child or make any deci- | parents have tailed to complete there case plans for resinformer | (Devid W. Roberette) Collections Manager | AIR QUALITY PERMIT NOTICE | Keyrock Energy LLC Mark Alleman Manae de Director | this permit application should be directed to the DAD at (304) 925 |
| IN THE INTEREST OF. T. L. December 2023, at 1:30 s'clock p.m., The | child or your child's earnings or property. | All concerned parties | First National Bass. of Williamson (304) 2353300 | Notice of Application | P.C. BOX 2223 Johnson City, Techestee 326/25 | 0499, Extension 41281, during mornal bearses loars |
| DOB:08/04/2013 Sec: Female Case Ib - 71/97112 Desentation of determining whether or not said | freed to be adopted by someone else. | are entitled to have an attorney represent takes and if a party is | LH-160630 10-04.11.18.2003 | Notice is given that Keyrock Energy LLC Nas applied to the West | LH- 10-11:2023 | Dated this the 11th day of October 2023. |
| A Child Under 18 Years of Ame | Even if your parential rights are terminalised. | entitled to Coursel dur- ing the proceedings, the Cruit will amount Crun- | | Virgena Department of Environmental Protec- tion, Division of Ar | ATTACHMENT P | By: TomaGas Development |
| All L. See Clerk of the Javenie Court at the Courtouse | (1) You will still be responsible for provid- the financial support | sel, at no cost if the party is intelle, without indue financial franching. | AR QUALITY PERMIT NOTICE | Quality, for a Construc- tion Permit for a mine pas flucine facility loca- | AIR QUALITY PERMIT NOTICE | Systems, LLC Adam Victor President |
| DD8:03/04/2012 Ser: Note Case No.: 23/02/113 Ser: Note Case No.: 23/02/113 | (child support payments) for your child's care unless and until your | to employ Counsel. If you have any gues- | Notice is given that | Ted on 15 Milles off Duncen Fork Rd., at Detberton, West Vingma. | Notice is given that | 630 First Awanae, Suite 30G New York, New York |
| A Child Under 18 Years of Age. Bionclaw through Firitian | child is adopted; and (2) Your child can still | tions concerning this notice, you may call the talephone number of the | Reynock Energy LLC has applied to the West Vergene Department of | The letitude and long- bade coordinates and 37.755933. | TransGer Development Systems, LLC has ap- plied to the West Wrgn- | 10013-3799 LH-161171 |
| NOTICE OF SUMMONS The Clerk's telephone | inherit from you unless and until your child is adopted. | clerk's office which as 706-857-0706. | Enveronmental Protoc- tice, Divence of Air Quality, for a Construc- | -82.186750 | a Department of Ene | 10-11:2023 |
| TU KRISTY JERRELS, COPY shall be available to the overalls, Ucon | This is a very serious matter. You should con- | WITNESSETH the Hono- rable Steven M. Elis. Judge of said Coart. | an Permit for a muse gas floring facility loca- led on .5 Males off | | WE NE | VE GOT |
| We shall not be lable for any loss or expense that The child is in the | tact an attorney waned- ately so that you can be prepared for the court | Thus 19th day of Sep- tamber, 2023. | benuty granch, so Del- barton, West Vergenia. The industrie and long- | El. | | |
| results from the publication or omission of an County Department of | thearing. You have the right to hire an atlority and to have him or her | LH-160173 09-27; 2023 | ade coardinates are: 3 7 , 7 4 4 2 5 8 , -82.188803 | 200 | AY | UU |
| advertusement. Family and Children | represent you. If you | 10-04,11,18;2023 | The purpose of the pollution control facility | | Subsc | ribe Now! |
| | | 2.00 | Gases into the Atros | Marris | 800.88 | 8.2834 |
| ALL RACE | MFN | rv | reduce emissions by the aguivalent of over | 227111tal | IISOU DAI | PI VEM2 |
| THINGS DADLYLINI | | | | Legen | indices . | |
| | | the street | | | | |
| WE FIX THIS | AND T | flS | 1982 | 8 1 1 | 11 3 | |
| | | | | | (Ē) | |
| | | | | | | |
| COLUMN AND | A I | | | 38: | 1-2 | |
| EEWWW! | ouch | | 100 | | 1 | 1 |
| We Bissien | 1 3 | | 000 | | | |
| | | | 0.00 | SITE | K E | T 37' 34' 55° |
| AND THIS | ".AND ' | THIS | aller - | ~ ~ | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | IVA | | |
| TUH OH MASTY | | | | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | | |
| UII-OII- | | | | NA R | 1 1 1 | 1.49 |
| Structural Problem | | | | C | | |
| Structural Problems | NAST | (1 | | | | |
| Structural Problems | NAST | | | HARA LOCAT | | NAL SHOP DAMES |
| Alfoi | NAST Cravel Speed | (| North Rec | INTERNAL CONTRACTOR | | ALL SHOP DEMENSION |
| | NAST Cred | | necessary and the second | ELE IOCAT EXAMPLE WI GENERAL CO MALESTIC & WAARDCLIP STAFFOOD DISTINCT EVENIS STREAMS - TALLE A TRUE | ON MAP T'=1 NEK WITH HIGHWY MAP 15 7 E USISS CLANORAND 7 MINGO COUNTY, MY YHOLLOW OF MAND ALLIM UTARY OF THE THIG FOR | RATING PARENE ES CREEK CHMER |
| CRAWL SPACE | NAST Crowl Sear Repair | Scan Ne! | REC | BERA LOCAT SCALE WW GENERAL CO UNLESTIC & WHATHOUGH STAFFORD DISTINCT COMME STREAMS - TALLE ATMOS | CON MAP or A CONTRACT OF A CON | RELING AREA |
| CRAWL SPACE | NAST Courses Repair | 1 Sour Nel | Notice & heavily given B | выя <u>рости</u> конструкций водинальной води | CIN IMP (INTY HIGHNY) MAP INTY HIGHNY MAP IF 7 F UBBS CHARDAND MAP IF 0 F UBBS CHARDAND MAP INTY HIGHNY OF THE TUD FOR INTARY OF THE TUD FOR INTARY OF THE TUD FOR INTERNATION OF TUD FOR TUD FOR INTERNATION OF | Ale 1000, Churths- PPCS Permit Mo. |
| CRAWL SPACE | Repair H Any Any | Sour Nel | Norte & barby given finders and a second sec | ERA LOCKT ERA LOCKT W GRANNETT A STATUTORY W GRANNETT A STATUTORY W GRANNETT A STATUTORY W GRANNET AND A STATUTORY A Constraints A March Charlestone of the A march and estimation and estimation and a statutory of the statutory of the and and an an estimation and additional and estimation and estimation and additional and estimation and and and a statutory of the statutory of the statutory of the and additional and astatutory of the statutory of the additional and additional and astatutory of the additional and additional and additional and additional additional additional additional additional and additional a | DM MAP The has an | Les CREEK KRWER Alle SOOD, Charles HOUS Perrit Ma. Softwi, Logan, WY searchinkersi Ded. The biogram of The protein |
| FOUNDATI C CRAWL SPACE | Repair Bangar | Sour Mel Crawl Repair | Notice is barrier given in the second | ERA LOCKT TAYEN DESTROYMENT TAYEND DESTROY TAYEND DESTROY THE AND TAYEND DESTROY THE AND TAYEND TAYEN AND TAYENDAL TAYENDAL AND TAYENDAL TAYENDAL AND TAYENDAL TAYEND | CPM MAP TY - I Make (KPY HIGH MAY MAP HEY HIGH MAY MAP HIGH CONFY HIGH MAY HIGH CONFY HIGH HIGH CONFY HIGH CONFY HIGH HIGH CONFY HIGH CONFY HIGH HIGH CONFY HIGH CONFY | Alter 1000 Januar Les CREEK KRIVER Alter 1000, Churchs- MOS Favorit Ho. Stromething Strome |

FREE ESTIMATES

FULL FINANCING AVAILABLE!

304-600-7373

AlfordFixesHomes.com

25601 in order to operate and maintain an institution could induce fielding in the MA assemblished but to operation cell discharge Thesh Collows event into allifer induce of Alam Crede I abilitation of Tail Fork in the International and but the operation cell discharge Tail and Collected Underschard Tail fork in the International Product Underschard Charge fork in the International Product I and the International Product I and International Product I and International Product I and International Production I and International Product I and Internationa

An a nti-degradation review has been conducted. Tier 1 protection is allorded because effluent limits tions ensure compliance with water quality criteria for all designated uses. Where applicable, a full that 2 and degradation review has been conducted.

Itten comments and/or requests for an informal contenessce of the application shall klantsly the ap-cant and application number and will be received by the supervisor at the DBP address above until 11 (2023), of thirty (30) desk from dired or for all publications. Concy of the application will be available review until 1110/2223, of thirty (30) days from data of final publication in the DBP Regional Office abid at the address above and ta analaste are.

http://apps.dep.wr.gov/WebApp/_.ckp/Search/eParwitting/ePermittingApplication The above linit can be accessed from a computer at all West Virginia Public Woraries. Article 11/MPDES Permit No. WV1013173

DEP Telephone No. 304-792-7250



RE: R13-3622 Permit Application Status

1 message

Patrick E. Ward <PEWard@potesta.com>

Tue, Oct 3, 2023 at 2:01 PM

To: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, "adam@tgds.com" <adam@tgds.com> Cc: "Ronald R. Potesta" <RRPotesta@potesta.com>, "Rhonda L. Henson" <rlhenson@potesta.com>

Please see the attached revised permit application. This is the redacted version of the application. We will place the legal advertisement in the newspaper and send the affidavit to you when received.

We are also delivering a revised confidential version of the application to the office in Charleston.

Let us know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Patrick Ward

Potesta & Associates, Inc.

7012 MacCorkle Avenue, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

Ph: (304) 342-1400

Direct: (304) 414-4751

Fax: (304) 343-9031

This electronic communication and its attachments contain confidential information. The recommendations and/or design data included herein are provided as a matter of convenience and should not be used for final design or ultimate decision making. Rely only on the final hardcopy materials bearing the consultant's original signature and seal. If you have received this information in error, please notify the sender immediately.

From: Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 10:20 AM To: adam@tgds.com Cc: Patrick E. Ward <PEWard@potesta.com> Subject: R13-3622 Permit Application Status

Caution: This is an external email and has a suspicious subject or content. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments. When in doubt, contact your IT Department

Application Status: Incomplete

Transgas Development Systems, LLC

Ammonia Production Facility

Facility ID No. 059-00102

Application No. R13-3622

Dear Mr. Victor:

Your application for the above project was received by the Division of Air Quality (DAQ) on June 30, 2023 and assigned to the writer for review. Upon an initial review of the application, it has been determined that the following items need to be addressed prior to the application being deemed complete:

1. An additional permit application fee of \$1,000 is required for the applicability of 40 CFR 60, Subpart JJJJ to the proposed emergency generators [\$45-22-3.4(b)]; and

2. The affidavit of publication for the required Class I Legal Advertisement has not been submitted (or other verification that the legal advertisement ran).

It is also the understanding of the DAQ that some of the engineering of the proposed facility is being reviewed and this might result in some revisions to the permit application. Therefore, the application status is currently designated as incomplete.

It is important to note that submission of the items listed above shall not relieve the permit applicant of the requirement to subsequently submit, in a timely manner, any additional or corrected information deemed necessary for a final permit determination. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (304) 926-0499 ext. 41271.

Thank You,

--

Joe Kessler, PE

Engineer

West Virginia Division of Air Quality

601-57th St., SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Phone: (304) 926-0499 x41271

Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov

REV. REDACTED R13 Permit Application - Ammonia Prod. Facility -TransGas (22-0132-001).pdf



R13-3622 Permit Application Status

1 message

Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> To: adam@tgds.com Cc: Patrick Ward <peward@potesta.com>

Application Status: Incomplete

Transgas Development Systems, LLC

Ammonia Production Facility

Facility ID No. 059-00102

Application No. R13-3622

Dear Mr. Victor:

Your application for the above project was received by the Division of Air Quality (DAQ) on June 30, 2023 and assigned to the writer for review. Upon an initial review of the application, it has been determined that the following items need to be addressed prior to the application being deemed complete:

1. An additional permit application fee of \$1,000 is required for the applicability of 40 CFR 60, Subpart JJJJ to the proposed emergency generators [§45-22-3.4(b)]; and

2. The affidavit of publication for the required Class I Legal Advertisement has not been submitted (or other verification that the legal advertisement ran).

It is also the understanding of the DAQ that some of the engineering of the proposed facility is being reviewed and this might result in some revisions to the permit application. Therefore, the application status is currently designated as incomplete.

It is important to note that submission of the items listed above shall not relieve the permit applicant of the requirement to subsequently submit, in a timely manner, any additional or corrected information deemed necessary for a final permit determination. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (304) 926-0499 ext. 41271.

Thank You,

Joe Kessler, PE Engineer West Virginia Division of Air Quality 601-57th St., SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0499 x41271 Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov Fri, Jul 28, 2023 at 10:19 AM



WV DAQ Permit Application Status for Transgas Development Systems, LLC; Ammonia Production Facility

1 message

Mink, Stephanie R <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov>

Wed, Jul 5, 2023 at 11:20 AM

To: "adam@tgds.com" <adam@tgds.com>, "Patrick E. Ward" <PEWard@potesta.com> Cc: "McKeone, Beverly D" <beverly.d.mckeone@wv.gov>, Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Kimberly A Scott <kimberly.a.scott@wv.gov>, Catherine L Harless <Catherine.L.Harless@wv.gov>, Barbara A Miles <barbara.a.miles@wv.gov>

Application Status

Transgas Development Systems, LLC; Ammonia Production Facility

Facility ID No. 059-00102

Application No. R13-3622

Mr. Victor:

Your application for a Construction Permit for the Ammonia Production Facility was received by this division on June 30, 2023, and was assigned to Joe Kessler. The following items were not included in the initial application submittal:

Copy of Class I legal advertisement affidavit.

Hard Copy of Confidential Business Information

 Please submit a hard copy of the Confidential Business Information to: WVDEP - DAQ - Permitting ATTN: NSR Permitting Secretary 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304

Application fee of \$1,000.00.

• Credit card payments may be made by contacting the Accounts Receivable section at 304-926-0499 x 41195. DEP accepts Visa and MasterCard only. Please be ready to provide the Facility ID and Application Number when calling.

These items are necessary for the assigned permit writer to continue the 30-day completeness review.

Within 30 days, you should receive notification from Joe Kessler stating the status of the permit application and, if complete, given an estimated time frame for the agency's final action on the permit.

Any determination of completeness shall not relieve the permit applicant of the requirement to subsequently submit, in a timely manner, any additional or corrected information deemed necessary for a final permit decision.
7/5/23, 1:15 PM

State of West Virginia Mail - WV DAQ Permit Application Status for Transgas Development Systems, LLC; Ammonia Production Fa... Should you have any questions, please contact the assigned engineer, Joe Kessler, at 304-926-0499, extension 41271.

Stephanie Mink

Environmental Resources Associate West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Division of Air Quality, Title V Permitting 601 57th Street SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: 304-926-0499 x41281



Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>

Re: Request for extension of comment period for R13-3622

1 message

Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> To: James Kotcon <jkotcon@gmail.com> Thu, Jan 11, 2024 at 7:16 AM

Cc: Laura M Crowder <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov>, Beverly D McKeone <beverly.d.mckeone@wv.gov>

Mr. Kotcon, please see the attached response to your request for an extension of the open comment period concerning:

Transgas Development Systems, LLC

Ammonia Production Facility

Facility ID No. 059-00102

Application No. R13-3622

Thank You,

Joe Kessler, PE Engineer West Virginia Division of Air Quality 601-57th St., SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0499 x41271 Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov

On Sat, Jan 6, 2024 at 7:48 PM James Kotcon <jkotcon@gmail.com> wrote: See attached letter.

Jim Kotcon

Response to SC comments Signed.pdf 164K



west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Air Quality 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0475 Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary dep.wv.gov

January 10, 2024

Mr. Jim Kotcon, Chair West Virginia Chapter of the Sierra Club PO Box 4142 Morgantown, WV 26504

> RE: **Response to Extension Request** TransGas Development Systems, LLC Ammonia Production Facility Permit No. R13-3622 Plant ID No. 059-00102

Dear Mr. Kotcon:

On January 6, 2024, the West Virginia Division of Air Quality (DAQ) received an e-mailed letter from you requesting an extension of the public comment period concerning TransGas Development Systems, LLC's (TransGas') proposed Ammonia Production Facility located in Mingo County, WV. The public notice for this permitting action was scheduled to run on January 3, 2024 and the open comment period will run through 5:00PM on February 2, 2024. After a careful consideration of your request, and an examination of the specifics of your request, the DAQ has made the determination that an extension of the February 2, 2024 date is not warranted based on the reasons you provide. The basis for this determination is given below.

The statutory authority governing the review and determination of a permit application concerning a minor source of air pollution is given under WV Legislative Rule 45CSR13. There is no support in the statuary language of 45CSR13 (or under the Air Pollution Control Act - West Virginia Code §22-5-1) for an extension of a public comment period for considerations that are beyond either the primary air impacts of the source in question, or beyond the scope of the applicable air quality rules and regulations. In this case, your provided reasons for requesting an extension are beyond both of these thresholds.

While the issues you raise are important (CCS, ammonia pipelines, sources of methane), these are all beyond the scope of the air quality permitting process (see specifically page 2 of the Engineering Evaluation for a discussion on possible use of CCS) and, therefore, additional time to study them would not provide any benefit under this permitting process.

Promoting a healthy environment.

Additionally, it is important to note, that while the potential issuance of an air quality permit for the proposed facility would fulfill the permitting obligations under 45CSR13 and §22-5-1, the issuance of this permit would not trump any other applicable requirements or agreements (such as the ARCH2 requirements for funding) relevant to the facility. Any violation of those requirements or agreements would be subject to the relevant authority of the bodies involved in those agreements.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please contact Permit Engineer Joe Kessler at (304) 926-0499 x41271.

Sincerely,

Laura M. Crowder (N = Laura M. Crowder Crowder (Park) Crowder (Park) (Crowder (Park)) Crowder (Pa

Laura M. Crowder Director Ad Number 165831

Affidavit of Legal Publication and Posting

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF Mingo, TO-WIT

Nda Smith_, Classified Advertising

Representative of the The Williamson Daily News, a newspaper

published in the county of Mingo, West Virginia, hereby

certify that the annexed publication was inserted in said

newspaper ____

The cost of publishing said annexed advertisement

as aforesaid was \$ 64.00

Commencing On: 01/03/2024

Ending On: 01/03/2024

Given under my hand this day 01/03/2024

Sworn to and subscribed before me 01/03/2024 at Williamson, Mingo County, West Virginia

mich nda

Notary Public of, in and for Mingo County, West Virginia

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

- dec





AIR QUALITY PERMIT NOTICE

Notice of Open Comment Period

On June 30, 2023, TransGas Development Systems, ELC applied to the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Air Quality (DAQ) for a construction permit to build an Ammonia Production Facility located off of Right Fork Ben's Creek Road near Wham cliffe, Mingo County, WV, at latitude 37.61577 and longitude 81.92736. A preliminar ry evaluation has determined that all State and Federal air quality re quirements will be met by the proposed construction. The DAQ is providing notice to the public of an open comment period for Permit Application R13.3622.

The following potential emissions will be author ized by this permit action: Carbon Monoxide, 13.39 tons per year (TPY): Oxides of Mtragen, 52.52 TPY; Particulate Matter less than 2.5 microns, 0.40; Particulate Matter less than 10 microns, 0.40 TPY; Particulate Matter, 0.40 TPY; Sulfur Dioxide, 0.18 TPY; Voiatile Or ganic Compounds, 0.55 TPY; and Hazardous Air Pollutants, 0.27 TPY.

Written comments or requests for a public meeting must be received by the DAQ before 5:00 p.m. on Friday, February 2, 2024. A public meeting may be held if the Director of the DAQ determines that significant public interest has been expressed, in writing, or when the Director deems it appropriate.

The purpose of the DAQ's permitting process is to make a preliminary determination if the proposed construction will meet all State and Federal air quality requirements. The purpose of the public review process is to accept public comments on air quality assues relevant to this determination. Only written comments received at the address noted below within the specified time frame, or comments procestation.

| Acc.ld: | 69164 | | |
|---|-----------|------------------|--|
| Name: | AIR QUAL | ITYWV DEP | |
| Phone: | 304-926-0 | 499 | |
| Address: | 601 57TH | ST SE | |
| City: | CHARLES | STON | |
| State: | WV | | |
| Postcode: | 25304 | | |
| Class: | 9010 | Legal Notices | |
| Edition: | WDN | | |
| Start: | 01/03/202 | 4 | |
| Stop: | 01/03/202 | 4 | |
| Issues: | 1 | | |
| Units | 129.0 | | |
| Order ID: | HC 16583 | 1 | |
| TFN: | С | | |
| TFN cycle: | | | |
| Rep: | LSMITH23 | 3 | |
| Status: | CF | | |
| Source: | EM | | |
| Paytype: | BI | | |
| Rate: | LG | | |
| Cost EXC GST: | 64.00 | | |
| Tax: | 0.00 | | |
| Total Charge: | 64.00 | | |
| Printed on: 12/21/2023 14:03:48 Printed by: LSMITH23 | | | |

any at a scheduled public meeting, will be considered prior to final action on the permit. All such comments will be come part of the public record.

Joe Kessler, ^PE Engineer WV Department of Environmental Protection Division of Air Quality 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 Telephone: 304/926-0499, ext. 41271 Email: **joseph.r.kessler @wv.gov**

Additional information, including codies of the draft permit, application, and all other supporting materials relevant to the permit decision may be obtained by contacting the engineer listed above. The draft permit and engineering evalua tion may also be down ibaded at:

https://dep.wv.gov/ dao/permiting/Page s/NSR-Permit-Applications.aspx

LH-165831 01-03;2024

| 6B WILLIAM | ISON DAILY NEWS | WEDNESDAY, JAI | NUARY 3, 2024 | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|---|--|--|
| TeastNitces | Argal Witems | Legal Notices | Lagar Peticits | Light Notices | Legal Nations | Least Nations | Legal Horses |
| AIR QUALITY PERMIT NOTICE | Garden lettes: there down the point to e | MENT OF SHOCESSOR THUSTEE statud Nover- | appoint Seneca Trust- | ber 12, 2023, of moont in the Clerk's Office, The | TRACT REPRESENTING | Trustee within therey (305 days of the date of sale, | way in a Westerly diret- |
| Notice al Open | small lactory: there stranger down the mount | ber 5, 2019, of record en the Clerk's Office to Rock 200 | Trustee; and default hav- | borrowarts) defaulted tabler be Note and Dead of Tearr and the | PORTION OF LOTS 25 AND 26 OF BLOCK 7 OF | with ten (10%) of the total purchase price pay- | Jacqueren, berg 2 for Jacq 500 feet by One Hundrad (1 GG) |
| On June 30, 2023, | the edge of the inclinery on the opposite side of | APPOINTMENT OF SUC | Deed of Trast, and the under signed Substation | Substitute Truslees have been instructed to | OF WILLIAMS ADDITION | sole to our traster at | test Commenter Incomentary RN 2 Bas 396. |
| TransGes Development Systems, LLC appled to | Luck Creek; thence back down the public road right of way to the fork | GLSSOR INUSIEL cat- ed Decamber 9, 2019, of month in the Clerk's | Franking Banking Dehit in- structed by Rockell Ministeries LLC Mich | Deed of Trust, Accord- | TEWAN, MENED COUN- TY, WEST VIRGINA | W Trastee Servces, LLC, | At the time of the |
| Enveronmental Protec- tion, Devision of Air | in the presk, thence to cunter of creek, thence | Other in Book 479, Page 216. The borrow- | Oucles Loess, LLC Plu's Quicken Loass Inc. | Trustees will sol the sollowing described | TAIN LOT, PIECE OF PARCEL OF BEAL ES | Sepsonale massee | Intercention of the Deed of Trast, this property was |
| construction permit to build an Ammonte Pro- | Lip sie crest was se center thersof to the sarden innice; there | Those and Deed of Trust and the Substitute Trust | subject autor at the | better at the tront door of the Courthouse of | TATE LOCATED AND SITUATED IN THE WIL | Diome Reynolds, Lativited | address of RR 2 Box 396, Celsense, WY |
| duction Facility localed of of Right Fork Ben's | across the bottom and up the point or plage | ses have been instruc- ted to foreclose under | Fors door of the Mingo Country Counthouse ri- | Mango County, stillitan- son, West Vergenia, ca | LINES ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MATE- | Signing Officer WY Ensitee Substance U.C. | 25670. The releasement call as |
| catle, Mago Caudy, WV, at latitude | to the place of begins | Accordingly, the Subst- | Heat and the second second | 7th day of | TISCT, MINGO COLINTY, WEST VINCINA, WHICH | McGure Office Centes | tare will be conveyed with no covenants of |
| 37.61571 and komptode -81.92736. A prelimite- | acres, more or less. | the following described property to the highest | January 30, 2024 at 12:30 PM | February, 2024 | SAD REAL ESTATE IS MORE PARTICULARLY | 618 Tenth Street, Suite 100 | Warranty, and subject to all coversets, restric- tions, exactness, restric- |
| strined that all State and Federal air guality to | ning at an iron stake on the western side of Lick | of the Courtiouse of Margo County as Williams | the following described read estatu, logather | STRUMED IN THE WI- | LOWS: BEGINNING AT AN IRON STAKE: | WV 25701 (2001853-3326 | of way and reservations where may be a matter |
| surements will be met by the proposed con- struction. The DAO is | Cruek and the mastern right of way line of the crucity made theory | son, West Vigera, on the following date: | such as any company of the second sec | LIAMS ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MATE- | THENCE N 53 DEG. 26 MIRL W 80.88 FEET TO | denne reynolds Gwelgesleespreises. | sad Clerk's Office or weshie coon the ground, |
| providing notice to the public of an open com | memory in a southerly and down creek direc- | 2024 at 1:00 p.m. | langerg, situale a 10 - Tog Prier Castrict, Mingo | TRACT, MANGO COLNTY, WEST WICHNE, AND | AN INCHISTARE AS SEE OLD WEST VIRGINIA 49; THENCE REMAINS WITH | 114.166081 | of pror lims and en currenteetes, soluting, without involution bats |
| Application R13 3622. | ogite of way time of said county road 60 test to | Theil certain tract or parcel of lanci selecte at | and more particularly descalated as follows: | EERIG MORE DEFINITE- | DLD WEST VIRGINIA 49 a DISTANCE OF 60 | 01-03,10,17.31:2024 | For real estate taxes, incrineator, samary and |
| The following potential arrangements will be autoor- | an won stake in sad aacters right of way tre | Lee District, Mago Dourty, West Vegeta, and described of Ma | Lend situated in the | NING AT AN IGON | FEET TO AN INON STARE, THENCE TURN | TRUSTEE'S SALE | characters at the sale shaft be random bie for pav- |
| actest: Carbon Monos- sila, 13.39 tons per year | there being to the laft at a right angle and ri | lovs, to wit | State of WY All Rose rentain blacks or parcels | THE EDGE OF CENTRAL AVENUE, AT THE COM | AND FUNNING & DS- | REALESTATE | ing the recording cods and also the fact on the |
| (1PT): Oxdex of Petro- gen, 52 52 1PT; Partico- late Matter law from 2 5 | an mastery dencion of leaf, soon or less, to the casher to List | Lot hiersbar Steven (7), as shelf tot is shown tester a man analief. | or large recare and se- usin at the Tug Rwar Destrict, Manyo County, | NON CORNER OF LOTS 22 AND 23 OF BLOCK | AN IRON STAKE: THENCE TURNING | Tate Trastee. by write of the aethority westerd as | rail property the con of the tax starts to be |
| exectors, 0.40; Partico- Inte Matter less shan 10 | Crock; then; e larring to the felt and running to a | Plut No. 2 - Purkan Subdivision, Line Dis- | West Wrgerae, and more periscularly bounded and | ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MAJEWINK | RUMMING THROUGH | Jem by that bertan Deed of Energy Bated April 23, | attend to the deeds. The purchasers shall be m- |
| acciate Matter, 0.40 IPY: Soltar Decode. | south the constant of Lick. County to a post at the | West Wignes, which was securded as the | parts | THENCE RUMMING WITH CENTRAL AVENUE WITH | LIANS ADDITION & DIS- TANCE OF 100 FEET 10 | ded in the Office of the Client, of the County | of all real estate takes. |
| 0.18 TPY; Volatile Or- genet Googenerals, 0.55 | castar of Lich Creek; Bance tarting to the left and names in a weight- | Diffice of the Glerit of the Courty Continuesion of Mineo County West Wr- | Lot Humber Servicute (65) of the 10y Valley Addition to the Town of | AND 24 OF SAID SUBDI- VISION, & DISTANCE OF | AR NEW STARE, THENCE TURNING | Country West Vergrad, in Book No. 442, at Pare | the solid in AS IS condition, The Substo |
| Polistants, 0,27 TPY. | ly direction 60 feet, more or less, to the | Rort', | Berderiverd, Tag flow Dutrict, Mingo County, | BO FEET TO AN THOM STAKE AT THE COM- | RUNNING THROUGH | 130, Tondelayo Bran- hem did convey anto | tute Trustee shet be tacky no duty in Cause |
| Welter consumers or requests for a public means paid for a | point of beginning. Pareal No. 3: That | togester with all segu- br improvements thera- m and the approvements | | 24 AND 25, THENCE THENNELTET HUMPED | LIAMS ADDITION, & DS- TANCE OF 40 FEET TO | exist, certain real prop- | person occupient the subject property to va- |
| before 5:00 p.m. of | certain to: or parcel of real estate approximate | tes meresnin belorging or in any marser there | of record in the Diffice of the Clerk of the Costry | AND RUNNING WITH THE COMMON BOUN- | THENCE TURNING | Deed of Trant; and the beneficiary has elected | TERME States |
| 2024. A public meeting may be hald it that | with the syncovernments | There is also included | West Virginia, si Man Book No. 6, at page 63 | NARY LINE OF LOTS 24 AND 25 & DISTANCE OF 95 TO AN INTEL OF | RUNING & DISTANCE OF 50 FEET TO AN FROM | arts, arc., an Substitute Transee; and default kar- | cash and or centred auch as depose at the |
| Detector of the DWO determines that signif- | consuming of a four- | that certain modular forme on the property: | thereof, Commonly known and | THENCE TURNING LIFT | REGRINNEL SO AS TO NEILIDE ALL LAND M | the been made ander the alocation beard Deed of Frank and Am | balance dos and pays |
| been appressed, or writ- | whereas the gravite now been, and which is trace. | Hobie Horris, Strad U.GAFLL35 AB | 178 Dece Branch Rd. Willamson, WY | a DISTANCE OF BU TO AN IRON STANE AT THE | THE MOOVE DESCRIBED BOUNDARY, REPRE- | Inter same Substant | Cay of sale. |
| tor deems it appropri- ste. | "The Dis School-place" to evocate tacon # | USESENS Beng the same real | 40001-9300 | 22 AND 23 THENCE TURNING LEFT HANDED | LOTS 27, 28, AND 29 OF THE MILLIAM AND 39 | Morigage, LLC (At's Queller Logen LLC | The event that there are faderal Tax Links |
| The purpose of the DAO's parameters proc- | The Oki School House Balding? and which sale | estate conveyed by Re Christian Fellowship | stoculion of the Deed of Track, this property was | CENTRAL AVENUE | TION FO THE TOWN OF MATCHANS. | Viva Quicken Loans Inc. to foraciose Exercander. | agarest the property, the United States would have the ranks to reduce |
| reast at to make a projection of the second | 20G yards approachately from Sale Hartway No. | Galerich er God to Han- dall C. Calmant, by Cherd Galeric America, 17, 2012. | address of: 178 Dans Branch Rd, Williamann, | AN RON STARE AT THE | Breg the same proper- | static action at the sort door of the Mingo | the property within a period of 120 days trong |
| convenichen will meet all State and Federal ar | 49 cm Yrs regit hand ards of sald Lick Creek | ant seconded on August 20, 2012, in Book 446, | W 25661 | SO AS TO INCLUDE ALL LAND IN THE ABOVE | Dotson als Benettan F. Dotson, Shelve J Dotson | County Courthouse In Withemson, West Virget- | The date of SEA Sale by the period altreade for redemoirs protection |
| I've aupose of the public review protess a | Burg the same real | Office of the Clerk of the Country Commission of | year we be conserved web no covenants of | DESCRIBED PROPERTY, SAID TRACT CONSIST- ING DE A PARCEL DE NO | by the Deed datad Howevering 10, 2003 | Jacaury 30, 2024 | law, whichever is long in. |
| to accuse public conta- rounds on all quality issues relevant to the | Billio conveyed units Billy Sammons and Dr- borab Sammons, his | Buer and Control most an | al covenants, restric- | X 85' AND BEING IN ALL REVISION OF POB | Block 395 at Page 469 to the Office of the Clink | The following described | Trast, the Trustee may postporte the pate by |
| determination. Dely with ten constructs received | whe from James Jus- ace and Rosemary Jus- | TERMS OF SALE: | of any and reservations which may be a maker of record in the above | DITION OF WILLIAMS AD- DITION TO THE TOWN OF SMATFYORM MINE? | of the County Commis- sion of Marga County, | real estate, sourcestants, and according to any second | public announcement all the time and since deservated or by cost- |
| balow suffer the special field terms trainer, or | certain deed bearing the date the 13th tay of | be conveyed in an "As a physical conduct | said Clerk's Offica or vioible upon the ground. | COUNTY, WEST YIRGH | TERMS OF SALE: | bances thereasts be- | and a school of the same, and act by again |
| ally at a scheduled or better ally at a scheduled | deed is viccided in the Office of the Client of the | toy Deed Continuing Ho Heatterfy, express of trailed, subject to the | cumbratces, including, without instation, little | STARE LOCATED AT | 1) The property will be | West Vygym, and store paracularly described as | sale. The parties so cared by the Dwed of |
| considered prior to final action on the periors. All | County Contrassion of Mango County, West Ve- | internal Reserve Service right of subscription, all | for real estate lates, succession, sandary and interme character. The for | OF LOTS 24 AND 25. OF BLOCK T IN THE | physical condition by Deed conducing no war- | inform: Land Standard at the | Trust personve the proper- to purchase the proper- ty of such usie. |
| come past of the public record. | af page 588. | Detchis, Burrs, estative bases, enicipitivalicar, | chapers at the sale shall be reaccisical for pay- | THE TOWN OF MATE- | FURY, express or m- pland, subject to the | County of Mango in the State of WY | SENECA |
| Joe Hassim, PE Engineer | a lines sale as randou and part to any apartal an- cars smants, targand tak | Next cases, rightsch Ways, externetts, con- stalls, conveyorces and | and also the fix on the probate of tarafurne | BEING LOCATED AT | right of redemptors, all property Sizes, profi | THE GRANNING at a states at the Mostolk & Western | 5000 Combe Farts Dive, |
| WY Depertment of Environmental | es, assembles, cond- | canditions of record in the Chinis office or | real property like cost of the tax, stamp to be | AVENUE ; THENCE RUN ANNS WITH CENTRAL | Eands, liens, reserva- | Radway Company right of way and contary in a | Sume 104 More antionet, |
| Devaura of Air Quality 601 57th Street, St. | afore sad real active. | property. | parchases shall be re- sponsible for payment | BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT 25, a DISTANCE OF | Here the second | Hatchied (1900 lett to a state, there at a right | 13049 4130044 13041 2922910 |
| Cherleston, WV 25304 Telephoner 304/926-0499. | The property will be conserved in an "AS N" condition by Data com- | 21 The Purchaser shall be responsible for the payment of the pursier | The subject property will | 115.5" TO AN INCH STAKE ; THENCE CON- TANING TO FRM WITH | conditions of record in the Olerk's office or | developer Filly COU Net. | 1966) 534-31 32 References Free |
| ett. 41271 Ernet | Lawing no warang, ai press or mpleyd, sub- | Lates shoosed by the West Wagena Code \$ | be sold in "AS IS" condition. The Substitute Texture that | CENTRAL AVENUE AND THE BOUNDARY LINE | property. | Southersty direction One Handred (1000 liver to a cover a Process & Mag- | 10 8/515 |
| Barger | anes, pror Deeds, bens, raservations, pr | 3) The Beselicary | under the duty to cause any existing homen or | OF ACT TO AN IRON STAKE LOCATED AT | 2) The Parchaser shall be responsible for the electrony of the transfer | een Rodway Company right of way, Bence | 12-27:2023 01-03;2024 |
| including copies of the draft permit, acceleration; | sons, retas of ways, sasarumes, coverants, | the David of Trust and Non reserve the rath to | subject property to va- case said property. | THE EDGE OF LOT 27 AND CENTRAL AVENUE: THE DESTINAL AVENUE: | Saters absorbed by the West Yegena Code # | | |
| make us reinvant to the permit decision may be | bans of record in the Clerk's office or affect- | property a sale. | TERMS: 59000.00 at cash and/or certified | HINDED AND RUNNING WITH THE COMMON | 3) Th Bermininey and/or | 193 | 34 |
| oblained by contacting the anginess fisted | Fig the subject property. | 41 The Trusted re- serves the rapit to | lessis as deposit at the time of sale with the initiation of the article between the second s | BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT 26 AND 27; A | the Servicer of the Danis of Trust and Nete re- | | 5167/ |
| and angenering evalua- tion may also be down- | said dead of brust, the Schutzbale Trastee(s) | subject property from time to time by written | ble vellien 30 days at the day of sale. | AN IRON STAKE THENCE TURNING LEFT | a helica the property al | 111 | - 17 |
| https://dap.ww.gov/ | by public annuncement at the time and place | which contrasance shall be as the sole discretion | FEDERAL TAX LIEN: In the event that there are | IN a STRAIGHT LINE ACROSS LOT 26. A | 4) The Trustee receives | An Detween | 12.37 |
| dad/permiting/Page e/NSR-Permit- Accele sions, same | The Nest Vegent Fuel | of the Instea shall | Boler at 124 Liefs against the property, the that is States would | DISTANCE OF 40' TO AN IRON STATE LOCA | sele of the subject property from time to | 5 | D |
| LH-165631 | or its designes may purchase the property | be under no they to cause any excelling test- | bive the right to reducin the property within a parted of 120 data keep | BOUNDARY BETWEEN | time by untile or oral proclamation, which | UK. | 10 |
| MOTION OF | The Substitute Trustees | the property to vecale said property, and are | The date of such sale or the period allowable for | BLOCK 7; THENCE CONTINUNG IN a | the scin character of the Trustee. | Tinod of - | |
| TRUSTEE'S BALE | shall be under no dute to cause any existing tecans or person mont | sersonal property and/or belongings re- maning at the commu- | reservation within local law, which with hear is forger. | TRUN STAVE TO AN | 5) The Twisters shall be | IN RO OF C | niparison |
| THERE IS METER OF THE ANTHONY SAVES | pying the property to vacable said property. | after the foreclosure sale will be deemed to | Parsonni to the fault of Trast, the Trastee may | BOUNDARY LINE LOTS | any epising lacant or purson occupying the | auto Sf | wpping |
| tion dired of Tursi execu- ted by Deborah K. Sam- mores and Rule 1 Trees | stry and/or belongings | PROPERTY AND WILL BE DESPOSED OF AC- | public amouncement at | LEFT HANDED AND SUMMING WITH THE | property to vecate said property, and any per- | | Side |
| monas, to Somerne I. Gate and Lew G. Tyree, | ny affer the foreclosure sale will be descried to constants Afference of | CONTRACTOR STATE | tasagewood at by posi- erg a notica bi the serve, and act by anoti | COMMON BOLHDARY | belongings comparing at | aealer V | reusites: |
| insteers dated octo- ber 13, 2006, and recorded in the office of | PROPERTY AND WILL BE DESPOSED OF AC- | Drice is payable to the Trustee within farty (30) | so the execution of the sole. The parties se | IFON STARE LOCATED | deemed to consultate | all on ONE com | n anns na yoù, anient webake |
| the Clask of the County Commission of Mingo | TERMS OF BALE: Ten | with ten 110% of the test purchase price pay | Just reserve the proof | THE POINT OF BEGAN | ABOULTED PREPERTY AND WILL BE DISPOSED OF ACCORDINGLY. | WV | rfinder |
| Tassi Deett Book 396, at page 95, by which | percent LIONU of the purchase price as a | able to the Trustee at sale. | that such sale. | CLUDE ALL LAND IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED | 6) The initial planthase | 1 | tat Stat Ele Brett-Based |
| eas conveyed to said Tradee(s) the herein after described red m. | belience date and pays ble within 30 days of the | WV Trustee Services, LLC, Substitute Trustee | TRUSTEES, MC. 5000 Coombs | sconondi, 1819 | I DETE IL DETAILE AL DA | and a state of the | at Long |
| tale to secure the pay- | DATED this 34th day of | EY: Distring Reynolds. | Morpartone, 3980 104 Morpartone, WV 26508 13041413-0044 | - | W. | | TRANS. |
| described Person, and default being been | December, | Limited Signing Officer WY Taustee Survives 117 | 13041292-2918 Tol free: 18981-534-3132 | 6P | Nº. | 1 | |
| said note, the under- | Substitute Trustee Pichard A. Pill, Merritan | McCuire Office Derter 516 Testh Street, | Presence Elle No 79934 | Los Los | | 100 | |
| weith bawing been ap- pointed Substitute Trust- | 15/e26349/1 15/eC16SULES Option/aw.com | 1 Huttington, WV 25701 | 134-165727 12-27;2023 | | | and the second | |
| Substante instant dated Roversher 15, 2023, | LN-165380 | dianne.reynolds | 02-03;2024 | Constanting of the | | and the state of the state | And and a state of the local division of the |
| and having bases requisi- ted in writing by the | 1-3:2024 | 14-165895 | TRUSTEE'S SALE | | | STATISTICS INC. | 122 |
| set to the highest and best budder an Jacobry | NOTICE OF | 01-03,10,17;2074 | NOTICE OF TRUSTEES | A Annu | 1518 | | Sar J |
| al the littet door of the courteouse of Mago | NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S | OF VALUABLE | write of the authority wested in the Schubite | PEST UDM/Hote | Per JATA | 1941 si 2466-34 | Franking (|
| the real estate conveyed by sed deed of irest | pursuant to and by write of the multiplice | The processing and Substi | Services, LLC. by that certain Deed of Trast | Seale | | THE LET | STATE NO. |
| and sounds in Ting River District, Hargo County, West Version American | Vested in the Substitute Trustile, WV Trustee Services 110 by their | Tate involve, by write of the authority vested so had by that contain the d | called December 10, 2003, executed by Bor- | 1 Carton | - | 1 1 1 | 1 |
| with assaments, and appro- | certain Deed of Irust deted October 6, 2008, | of Inst. deted are 11, 2018, and duy reco- | and Sinews J Datson, to | | | | CHEANUAL? |
| tonging, and at the time of the segure of the | Randall C Galman, to Thomas Zachow, the | Clerk of the County Generation of Mingo | Tristee of record in the office of the Clerk of the | CONTROL . | 1 1 1 1 1 | | NATION |
| LINES OF FILLE & WAR reported that the ad- deess was: Lick Cruek. | office of the Clerk of the County_Commission of | Donament No. 3487, in Book No. 471, at Page | Mingo County, West Vi- geni, in Book 355, at | BED BUGS | ROGENT CONTR | AL COCHINGACH | ECTERNINATION |
| Williamson, We 25661 and being more particip lighty possible and re- | Mingo: County, West Vir- penia, in Book 413, at Page 37. At the limit of | 1051 and modified by Fitame Affontable Modifi- Cation Amount in | Page 473. At the term of the execution of the Dued of Treat the | New H-Sta | le coperts în pest contra Mar fast alfantacian | nt, laftik over 60 yanns | el capericaca, |
| sorbid therein as actions: | the execution of the Beed of Toxis, the | Document Ne. 20220000189, in Book | property was reported to have a making ad- | | n ser pass, appending sub- Since | 12963 | petit. |
| Parcal No. 1: Bega- zing at a state on the | to have a making sci- drams of 1680 Rock- | Stephen Lester fid coo- vey units Douglas | field Bo, Materian, WY 25670, WY Trustee | A1 | 6000 | EDEEL . | Call: |
| top of the point, on the | NONSO FIS, Debarton, WY 25670, WY Trustee Services, LLC Mars an- | MCENNER, Trasler(s), certain rais property described in suid filend | Services, LLC were ap- ported as Substitute Instants by APPORT. | BA | lora | ESTIMATES | -304-814-2828 |
| and corney of Row Fellow | a contract and the party of the second | 5 -X Taxaha hard blue house | LINE ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL AL | 15 | TINITSMIT | ALC: NOT THE OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNE | terrife cif.colrol.com |



Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>

Request for extension of comment period for R13-3622

James Kotcon <jkotcon@gmail.com> To: Laure.m.crowder@wv.gov Cc: Joseph.R.Kessler@wv.gov Sat, Jan 6, 2024 at 7:48 PM

See attached letter.

Jim Kotcon

SC Request For Comment Extension-Adams Fork-1-28-24.doc
45K



West Virginia Chapter

P.O. Box 4142 Morgantown, WV 26504

Jan. 8, 2024

Laura Crowder, Director WV-DEP, Division of Air Quality 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304-234

Via e-mail to: <<u>laura.m.crowder@wv.gov</u>>

RE: Request for extension of the comment period for Permit R13-3622 for TransGas Development Systems, LLC Ammonia Production Facility.

Dear Director Crowder:

On behalf of the approximately 2600 members of the West Virginia Chapter of Sierra Club, we request an extension of the comment period for the draft permit for the Adams Fork, Transgas ammonia facility in Mongo County. The proposed facility is identified as an "anchor" for the ARCH2 hydrogen hub in West Virginia, and proposes to use carbon capture and sequestration to reduce emissions of greenhouse gases. However, the draft permit has fragmented the regulatory process to the point that most of the issues of greatest concern are not addressed.

We note that the ARCH2 hub is in very early stages of development, and contracts for funding from US-DOE have not yet been finalized, so there is no clear identification of which facilities will move forward. Furthermore, the ARCH2 process requires a "Community Benefits Plan", as well as full analysis of impacts through the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) process pursuant to NEPA. We note that the EIS process provides exactly the kind of integrated analysis and interdisciplinary assessment that is explicitly lacking in a piecemeal permitting process, such as R13-3622. In fact, NEPA explicitly precludes irreversible and irretrievable commitments before an EIS is completed.

We therefore request that the permit be delayed until a Final EIS has been completed. We recognize that WV-DEP has regulatory deadlines to complete the permit, however, we hope you would request that the applicant voluntarily waive those deadlines so that the EIA and Community Benefits Plan can be completed.

In the event that the comment period cannot be delayed until the EIS is complete, we request at a minimum, a 60-day extension of the comment period. The proposed facility, with its methane sources, ammonia pipelines, transportation and delivery infrastructure, and especially the proposed Carbon Capture and Sequestration systems are too complex to be adequately addressed in the short period proposed by WV-DEP. Citizens need time to understand the

proposed facility, and fully evaluate the emissions and risks, in order to provide meaningful comments to WV-DEP. Given that the ARCH 2 process will have delays of over a year before facilities receive funding, there is no rational basis for rushing this through.

Thank you for considering this request, and we appreciate your commitment to public participation.

Sincerely,

James Kotion

James Kotcon Chair, West Virginia Chapter 304-594-3322 (home) 304-293-8822 (office) jkotcon@gmail.com

cc: Joe Kessler, Engineer <u>Joseph.R.Kessler@wv.gov</u>



Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>

WV Draft Permit R13-3622 for TransGas Development Systems, LLC; Ammonia **Production Facility**

1 message

Mink, Stephanie R <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov>

Thu, Dec 28, 2023 at 11:17 AM To: "Supplee, Gwendolyn" <supplee.gwendolyn@epa.gov>, Weinelt.Eva@epa.gov, Adam Victor <adam@tgds.com>, "Patrick E. Ward" <PEWard@potesta.com>

Cc: "Crowder, Laura M" <Laura.M.Crowder@wv.gov>, "McKeone, Beverly D" <Beverly.D.Mckeone@wv.gov>, "McCumbers, Carrie" <Carrie.McCumbers@wv.gov>, Nicole D Ernest <nicole.d.ernest@wv.gov>, "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, "Johnson, Rebecca H" <Rebecca.H.Johnson@wv.gov>, Michael T Rowe <michael.t.rowe@wv.gov>

Please find attached the Draft Permit R13-3622, Engineering Evaluation and Public Notice for TransGas Development Systems, LLC's Ammonia Production Facility located in Mingo County.

The public notice will be published in *The Williamson Daily News* on Wednesday, January 3, 2024 and the thirty day comment period will end on Friday, February 2, 2024.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact the permit writer, Joe Kessler, at 304-926-0499 ext. 41271 or Joseph.R.Kessler@wv.gov.

Stephanie Mink

Environmental Resources Associate

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Division of Air Quality, Title V & NSR Permitting

601 57th Street SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Phone: 304-926-0499 x41281

3 attachments

- 059-00102_DRAFT_13-3622.pdf 248K
- 059-00102_EVAL_13-3622 (signed).pdf 1624K
- 13-3622 Public Notice.pdf 73K

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Harold D. Ward Cabinet Secretary

Permit to Construct



R13-3622

This permit is issued in accordance with the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Act (West Virginia Code §§ 22-5-1 et seq.) and 45 C.S.R. 13 — Permits for Construction, Modification, Relocation and Operation of Stationary Sources of Air Pollutants, Notification Requirements, Temporary Permits, General Permits and Procedures for Evaluation. The permittee identified at the facility listed below is authorized to construct the stationary sources of air pollutants identified herein in accordance with all terms and conditions of this permit.

> Issued to: TransGas Development Systems, LLC Ammonia Production Facility 059-00102

> > Laura M. Crowder Director, Division of Air Quality

> > > Issued: DRAFT

This permit will supercede and replace Permit R13-2791A issued on August 5, 2011.

| Facility Location: | Near Wharncliffe, Mingo County, West Virginia |
|-----------------------|---|
| Mailing Address: | 630 First Avenue, New York, NY 10016-3799 |
| Facility Description: | Ammonia Production Facility |
| SIC/NAICS Code: | 2873/325311 |
| UTM Coordinates: | 418.156 km Easting • 4,163.591 km Northing • Zone 17 |
| Latitude/Longitude: | 37.61577/-81.92736 |
| Permit Type: | Construction |
| Desc. of Change: | Construction of six (6) identical 6,000 metric tons/day (MTPD) ammonia manufacturing plants |
| | on the site of the previously permitted (but not constructed) coal-to-gasoline facility (Permit |
| | Number R13-2791A). |

Any person whose interest may be affected, including, but not necessarily limited to, the applicant and any person who participated in the public comment process, by a permit issued, modified or denied by the Secretary may appeal such action of the Secretary to the Air Quality Board pursuant to article one [§§ 22B-1-1 et seq.], Chapter 22B of the Code of West Virginia. West Virginia Code §22-5-14.

The source is not subject to 45CSR30.

Table of Contents

| 2.0. | General (| Conditions | |
|------|------------|--|-----|
| | 2.1. | Definitions | |
| | 2.2. | Acronyms | |
| | 2.3. | Authority | |
| | 2.4. | Term and Renewal | |
| | 2.5. | Duty to Comply | |
| | 2.6. | Duty to Provide Information | |
| | 2.7. | Duty to Supplement and Correct Information | |
| | 2.8. | Administrative Permit Update | |
| | 2.9. | Permit Modification | |
| | 2.10. | Major Permit Modification | |
| | 2.11. | Inspection and Entry | |
| | 2.12. | Reserved | |
| | 2.13. | Need to Halt or Reduce Activity Not a Defense | |
| | 2.14. | Suspension of Activities | |
| | 2.15. | Property Rights | |
| | 2.16. | Severability | |
| | 2.17. | Transferability | |
| | 2.18. | Notification Requirements | |
| | 2.19. | Credible Evidence | • • |
| 3.0. | Facility-V | Vide Requirements | |
| | 3.1. | Limitations and Standards | |
| | 3.2. | Monitoring Requirements | |
| | 3.3. | Testing Requirements | |
| | 3.4. | Recordkeeping Requirements | |
| | 3.5. | Reporting Requirements | • |
| 4.0. | Source-S | pecific Requirements | |
| | 4.1. | Limitations and Standards | , , |
| | 4.2. | Monitoring, Compliance Demonstration, Recording and Reporting Requirements | |
| | 4.3. | Performance Testing Requirements | |
| | 4.4. | Additional Recordkeeping Requirements | |
| | 4.5. | Additional Reporting Requirements | |

| Emission Unit ID | Emission Point ID | Emission Unit Description | Year Installed | Design Capacity | Control Device |
|---------------------|----------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|--|
| 1S-X | 2E-X | Feed Purification | 2024 | | |
| 2S-X | 2E-X | Reformer Section | 2024 | | |
| 3S-X | 2E-X | ATR Section | 2024 | | |
| 4S-X | 2E-X | CO Conversion Section | 2024 | 6,000 metric tons/day | Process Flare ⁽²⁾ (2C-X) |
| 5S-X | 2E-X | Nitrogen Wash Unit | 2024 | metrie tons, dag | (20 11) |
| 6S-X | 2E-X | CO ₂ Removal Section | 2024 | | |
| 7S-X | 2E-X | Ammonia Loop | 2024 | | |
| 8S-X | 1E-X | Startup Steam Generator | 2024 | 5.15 mmBtu/hr | |
| 9S-X | 1E-X | Pre-Heater | 2024 | 14.30 mmBtu/hr | SCR ⁽³⁾ (1C-X) |
| 10S-X | 1E-X | Super-Heater | 2024 | 1,332.7 mmBtu/hr | |
| 11S-X | 4E-X | Startup & Emergency Generator | 2024 | 1,451 horsepower | None |

1.0 Emission Units⁽¹⁾

(1) The facility will be made up of up to six (6) identical production plants, each with the emission units as listed below. Individual plant emission unit and emission point identification numbers will be as given above with the designation of 1 - 6 as applicable where the "X" is located.

(2) The Process Flare is only utilized during startup/shutdown cycles and during steady-state plant operations there are no emissions from these units.

(3) These units vent to the SCR during both startup and steady-state operations.

2.0. General Conditions

2.1. Definitions

- 2.1.1. All references to the "West Virginia Air Pollution Control Act" or the "Air Pollution Control Act" mean those provisions contained in W.Va. Code §§ 22-5-1 to 22-5-18.
- 2.1.2. The "Clean Air Act" means those provisions contained in 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 to 7671q, and regulations promulgated thereunder.
- 2.1.3. "Secretary" means the Secretary of the Department of Environmental Protection or such other person to whom the Secretary has delegated authority or duties pursuant to W.Va. Code §§ 22-1-6 or 22-1-8 (45 CSR § 30-2.12.). The Director of the Division of Air Quality is the Secretary's designated representative for the purposes of this permit.

2.2. Acronyms

| CAAA | Clean Air Act Amendments | | Standards for Hazardous Air |
|--------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------|
| CBI | La formation | NO | Nitrogen Ovides |
| CFM | Continuous Emission | NO _x NSPS | New Source Performance |
| CEM | Monitor | 1151 5 | Standards |
| CFS | Certified Emission Statement | РМ | Particulate Matter |
| CES CEP or CEP | Code of Federal Regulations | PM | Particulate Matter less than |
| | Carbon Monovide | 1 112.5 | 2 5um in diameter |
| CSR ar CSR | Codes of State Rules | PM | Particulate Matter less than |
| | Division of Air Quality | 1 1/10 | 10um in diameter |
| DEP | Department of | Pnb | Pounds per Batch |
| DEI | Environmental Protection | nnh | Pounds per Hour |
| dsem | Dry Standard Cubic Meter | nnm | Parts per Million |
| FOIA | Ereedom of Information Act | Ppm Pnmv or | Parts per million by |
| НАР | Hazardous Air Pollutant | nnmv | volume |
| HON | Hazardous Organic NESHAP | PSD | Prevention of Significant |
| HP | Horsepower | 1.52 | Deterioration |
| lbs/hr | Pounds per Hour | psi | Pounds per Square Inch |
| LDAR | Leak Detection and Repair | SIC | Standard Industrial |
| M | Thousand | | Classification |
| MACT | Maximum Achievable | SIP | State Implementation Plan |
| | Control Technology | SO, | Sulfur Dioxide |
| MDHI | Maximum Design Heat Input | TAP | Toxic Air Pollutant |
| MM | Million | TPY | Tons per Year |
| MMBtu/hr <i>or</i> | Million British Thermal | TRS | Total Reduced Sulfur |
| | Units | TSP | Total Suspended Particulate |
| mmbtu/hr | per Hour | USEPA | United States Environmental |
| MMCF/hr or | Million Cubic Feet per Hour | | Protection Agency |
| mmcf/hr | | UTM | Universal Transverse |
| NA | Not Applicable | | Mercator |
| NAAQS | National Ambient Air | VEE | Visual Emissions Evaluation |
| - | Quality Standards | VOC | Volatile Organic Compounds |
| NESHAPS | National Emissions | VOL | Volatile Organic Liquids |
| | | | |

2.3. Authority

This permit is issued in accordance with West Virginia Air Pollution Control Law W.Va. Code §§22-5-1 et seq. and the following Legislative Rules promulgated thereunder:

2.3.1. 45CSR13–Permits for Construction, Modification, Relocation and Operation of Stationary Sources of Air Pollutants, Notification Requirements, Temporary Permits, General Permits and Procedures for Evaluation.

2.4. Term and Renewal

2.4.1. This permit supercedes and replaces previously issued Permit R13-2791A. This permit shall remain valid, continuous and in effect unless it is revised, suspended, revoked or otherwise changed under an applicable provision of 45CSR13 or any applicable legislative rule.

2.5. Duty to Comply

- 2.5.1. The permitted facility shall be constructed and operated in accordance with the plans and specifications filed in Permit Application R13-3622, and any modifications, administrative updates, or amendments thereto. The Secretary may suspend or revoke a permit if the plans and specifications upon which the approval was based are not adhered to; [45CSR§§13-5.10 and 13-10.3]
- 2.5.2. The permittee must comply with all conditions of this permit. Any permit noncompliance constitutes a violation of the West Virginia Code and the Clean Air Act and is grounds for enforcement action by the Secretary or USEPA;
- 2.5.3. Violations of any of the conditions contained in this permit, or incorporated herein by reference, may subject the permittee to civil and/or criminal penalties for each violation and further action or remedies as provided by West Virginia Code 22-5-6 and 22-5-7;
- 2.5.4. Approval of this permit does not relieve the permittee herein of the responsibility to apply for and obtain all other permits, licenses and/or approvals from other agencies; i.e., local, state and federal, which may have jurisdiction over the construction and/or operation of the source(s) and/or facility herein permitted.

2.6. Duty to Provide Information

The permittee shall furnish to the Secretary within a reasonable time any information the Secretary may request in writing to determine whether cause exists for administratively updating, modifying, revoking or terminating the permit or to determine compliance with the permit. Upon request, the permittee shall also furnish to the Secretary copies of records to be kept by the permittee. For information claimed to be confidential, the permittee shall furnish such records to the Secretary along with a claim of confidentiality in accordance with 45CSR31. If confidential information is to be sent to USEPA, the permittee shall directly provide such information to USEPA along with a claim of confidentiality in accordance with 40 C.F.R. Part 2.

2.7. Duty to Supplement and Correct Information

Upon becoming aware of a failure to submit any relevant facts or a submittal of incorrect information in any permit application, the permittee shall promptly submit to the Secretary such supplemental facts or corrected information.

2.8. Administrative Update

The permittee may request an administrative update to this permit as defined in and according to the procedures specified in 45CSR13. [45CSR§13-4]

2.9. Permit Modification

The permittee may request a minor modification to this permit as defined in and according to the procedures specified in 45CSR13. [45CSR§13-5.4.]

2.10. Major Permit Modification

The permittee may request a major modification as defined in and according to the procedures specified in 45CSR14 or 45CSR19, as appropriate. **[45CSR§13-5.1]**

2.11. Inspection and Entry

The permittee shall allow any authorized representative of the Secretary, upon the presentation of credentials and other documents as may be required by law, to perform the following:

- a. At all reasonable times (including all times in which the facility is in operation) enter upon the permittee's premises where a source is located or emissions related activity is conducted, or where records must be kept under the conditions of this permit;
- b. Have access to and copy, at reasonable times, any records that must be kept under the conditions of this permit;
- c. Inspect at reasonable times (including all times in which the facility is in operation) any facilities, equipment (including monitoring and air pollution control equipment), practices, or operations regulated or required under the permit;
- d. Sample or monitor at reasonable times substances or parameters to determine compliance with the permit or applicable requirements or ascertain the amounts and types of air pollutants discharged.

2.12. [Reserved]

2.13. Need to Halt or Reduce Activity Not a Defense

It shall not be a defense for a permittee in an enforcement action that it should have been necessary to halt or reduce the permitted activity in order to maintain compliance with the conditions of this permit. However, nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as precluding consideration of a need to halt or reduce activity as a mitigating factor in determining penalties for noncompliance if the health, safety, or environmental impacts of halting or reducing operations would be more serious than the impacts of continued operations.

2.14. Suspension of Activities

In the event the permittee should deem it necessary to suspend, for a period in excess of sixty (60) consecutive calendar days, the operations authorized by this permit, the permittee shall notify the Secretary, in writing, within two (2) calendar weeks of the passing of the sixtieth (60) day of the suspension period.

2.15. Property Rights

This permit does not convey any property rights of any sort or any exclusive privilege.

2.16. Severability

The provisions of this permit are severable and should any provision(s) be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

2.17. Transferability

This permit is transferable in accordance with the requirements outlined in Section 10.1 of 45CSR13. **[45CSR§13-10.1]**

2.18. Notification Requirements

The permittee shall notify the Secretary, in writing, no later than thirty (30) calendar days after the actual startup of the operations authorized under this permit.

2.19. Credible Evidence

Nothing in this permit shall alter or affect the ability of any person to establish compliance with, or a violation of, any applicable requirement through the use of credible evidence to the extent authorized by law. Nothing in this permit shall be construed to waive any defense otherwise available to the permittee including, but not limited to, any challenge to the credible evidence rule in the context of any future proceeding.

3.0. Facility-Wide Requirements

3.1. Limitations and Standards

- 3.1.1. Open burning. The open burning of refuse by any person, firm, corporation, association or public agency is prohibited except as noted in 45CSR§6-3.1.
 [45CSR§6-3.1.]
- 3.1.2. Open burning exemptions. The exemptions listed in 45CSR§6-3.1 are subject to the following stipulation: Upon notification by the Secretary, no person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit any form of open burning during existing or predicted periods of atmospheric stagnation. Notification shall be made by such means as the Secretary may deem necessary and feasible.
 [45CSR§6-3.2.]
- 3.1.3. Asbestos. The permittee is responsible for thoroughly inspecting the facility, or part of the facility, prior to commencement of demolition or renovation for the presence of asbestos and complying with 40 C.F.R. § 61.145, 40 C.F.R. § 61.148, and 40 C.F.R. § 61.150. The permittee, owner, or operator must notify the Secretary at least ten (10) working days prior to the commencement of any asbestos removal on the forms prescribed by the Secretary if the permittee is subject to the notification requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 61.145(b)(3)(i). The USEPA, the Division of Waste Management and the Bureau for Public Health Environmental Health require a copy of this notice to be sent to them. [40CFR§61.145(b) and 45CSR§34]
- 3.1.4. Odor. No person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor at any location occupied by the public.
 [45CSR§4-3.1 State-Enforceable only.]
- 3.1.5. Permanent shutdown. A source which has not operated at least 500 hours in one 12-month period within the previous five (5) year time period may be considered permanently shutdown, unless such source can provide to the Secretary, with reasonable specificity, information to the contrary. All permits may be modified or revoked and/or reapplication or application for new permits may be required for any source determined to be permanently shutdown. [45CSR§13-10.5.]
- 3.1.6. Standby plan for reducing emissions. When requested by the Secretary, the permittee shall prepare standby plans for reducing the emissions of air pollutants in accordance with the objectives set forth in Tables I, II, and III of 45 C.S.R. 11. [45CSR§11-5.2.]

3.2. Monitoring Requirements

3.2.1. Emission Limit Averaging Time. Unless otherwise specified, compliance with all annual limits shall be based on a rolling twelve month total. A rolling twelve month total shall be the sum of the measured parameter of the previous twelve calendar months. Compliance with all hourly emission limits shall be based on the applicable NAAQS averaging times or, where applicable, as given in any approved performance test method.

3.3. Testing Requirements

- 3.3.1. **Stack testing.** As per provisions set forth in this permit or as otherwise required by the Secretary, in accordance with the West Virginia Code, underlying regulations, permits and orders, the permittee shall conduct test(s) to determine compliance with the emission limitations set forth in this permit and/or established or set forth in underlying documents. The Secretary, or his duly authorized representative, may at his option witness or conduct such test(s). Should the Secretary exercise his option to conduct such test(s), the operator shall provide all necessary sampling connections and sampling ports to be located in such manner as the Secretary may require, power for test equipment and the required safety equipment, such as scaffolding, railings and ladders, to comply with generally accepted good safety practices. Such tests shall be conducted in accordance with the methods and procedures set forth in this permit or as otherwise approved or specified by the Secretary in accordance with the following:
 - a. The Secretary may on a source-specific basis approve or specify additional testing or alternative testing to the test methods specified in the permit for demonstrating compliance with 40 C.F.R. Parts 60, 61, and 63 in accordance with the Secretary's delegated authority and any established equivalency determination methods which are applicable. If a testing method is specified or approved which effectively replaces a test method specified in the permit, the permit may be revised in accordance with 45CSR§13-4 or 45CSR§13-5.4 as applicable.
 - b. The Secretary may on a source-specific basis approve or specify additional testing or alternative testing to the test methods specified in the permit for demonstrating compliance with applicable requirements which do not involve federal delegation. In specifying or approving such alternative testing to the test methods, the Secretary, to the extent possible, shall utilize the same equivalency criteria as would be used in approving such changes under Section 3.3.1.a. of this permit. If a testing method is specified or approved which effectively replaces a test method specified in the permit may be revised in accordance with 45CSR§13-4 or 45CSR§13-5.4 as applicable.
 - c. All periodic tests to determine mass emission limits from or air pollutant concentrations in discharge stacks and such other tests as specified in this permit shall be conducted in accordance with an approved test protocol. Unless previously approved, such protocols shall be submitted to the Secretary in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to any testing and shall contain the information set forth by the Secretary. In addition, the permittee shall notify the Secretary at least fifteen (15) days prior to any testing so the Secretary may have the opportunity to observe such tests. This notification shall include the actual date and time during which the test will be conducted and, if appropriate, verification that the tests will fully conform to a referenced protocol previously approved by the Secretary.
 - d. The permittee shall submit a report of the results of the stack test within sixty (60) days of completion of the test. The test report shall provide the information necessary to document the objectives of the test and to determine whether proper procedures were used to accomplish these objectives. The report shall include the following: the certification described in paragraph 3.5.1.; a statement of compliance status, also signed by a responsible official; and, a summary of conditions which form the basis for the compliance status evaluation. The summary of conditions shall include the following:
 - 1. The permit or rule evaluated, with the citation number and language;
 - 2. The result of the test for each permit or rule condition; and,
 - 3. A statement of compliance or noncompliance with each permit or rule condition.

[WV Code § 22-5-4(a)(14-15) and 45CSR13]

3.4. **Recordkeeping Requirements**

- 3.4.1. Retention of records. The permittee shall maintain records of all information (including monitoring data, support information, reports and notifications) required by this permit recorded in a form suitable and readily available for expeditious inspection and review. Support information includes all calibration and maintenance records and all original strip-chart recordings for continuous monitoring instrumentation. The files shall be maintained for at least five (5) years following the date of each occurrence, measurement, maintenance, corrective action, report, or record. At a minimum, the most recent two (2) years of data shall be maintained on site. The remaining three (3) years of data may be maintained off site, but must remain accessible within a reasonable time. Where appropriate, the permittee may maintain records electronically (on a computer, on computer floppy disks, CDs, DVDs, or magnetic tape disks), on microfilm, or on microfiche.
- 3.4.2. **Odors.** For the purposes of 45CSR4, the permittee shall maintain a record of all odor complaints received, any investigation performed in response to such a complaint, and any responsive action(s) taken.

[45CSR§4. State-Enforceable only.]

3.5. **Reporting Requirements**

- 3.5.1. Responsible official. Any application form, report, or compliance certification required by this permit to be submitted to the DAQ and/or USEPA shall contain a certification by the responsible official that states that, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, the statements and information in the document are true, accurate and complete.
- 3.5.2. **Confidential information.** A permittee may request confidential treatment for the submission of reporting required by this permit pursuant to the limitations and procedures of W.Va. Code § 22-5-10 and 45CSR31.
- 3.5.3. **Correspondence.** All notices, requests, demands, submissions and other communications required or permitted to be made to the Secretary of DEP and/or USEPA shall be made in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given when delivered by hand, or mailed first class or by private carrier with postage prepaid to the address(es), or submitted in electronic format by email as set forth below or to such other person or address as the Secretary of the Department of Environmental Protection may designate:

| If to the DAQ: | If to the US | S EPA: |
|---------------------------|--------------|------------------------|
| Director | Section Cha | ief, USEPA, Region III |
| WVDEP | Enforcemen | nt and Compliance |
| Division of Air Quality | Assurance | Division |
| 601 57th Street, SE | Air Section | (3ED21) |
| Charleston, WV 25304-2345 | Four Penn | Center |
| | 1600 John | F Kennedy Blvd |
| | 1 | |

DAQ Compliance and Enforcement¹: DEPAirQualityReports@wv.gov

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2852

For all self-monitoring reports (MACT, GACT, NSPS, etc.), stack tests and protocols, notice of Compliance Status Reports, Initial Notifications, etc.

3.5.4. Operating Fee.

- 3.5.4.1. In accordance with 45CSR22 Air Quality Management Fee Program, the permittee shall not operate nor cause to operate the permitted facility or other associated facilities on the same or contiguous sites comprising the plant without first obtaining and having in current effect a Certificate to Operate (CTO). Such Certificate to Operate (CTO) shall be renewed annually, shall be maintained on the premises for which the certificate has been issued or accessible/available electronically for review from the premises by company representatives when at the location, and shall be made available within a reasonable time for inspection by the Secretary or his/her duly authorized representative.
- 3.5.4.2. In accordance with 45CSR§22.4 Air Quality Management Fee Program, newly permitted facilities will be sent an Application for a Certificate to Operate (CTO). The CTO will cover the time period beginning with the date of initial startup through the following June 30. Said application and the appropriate fee should be submitted to this office at least 30 days prior to the date of initial startup to allow adequate time for processing. For any startup date other than July 1, the permittee shall pay a fee or prorated fee in accordance with Section 4.5 of 45CSR22.
- 3.5.5. **Emission inventory.** At such time(s) as the Secretary may designate, the permittee herein shall prepare and submit an emission inventory for the previous year, addressing the emissions from the facility and/or process(es) authorized herein, in accordance with the emission inventory submittal requirements of the Division of Air Quality. After the initial submittal, the Secretary may, based upon the type and quantity of the pollutants emitted, establish a frequency other than on an annual basis.

4.0. Source-Specific Requirements

4.1. Limitations and Standards

4.1.1. Only those emission units/sources as identified in Table 1.0, with the exception of any *de minimis* sources as identified under Table 45-13B of 45CSR13, are authorized at the permitted facility by this permit. In accordance with the information filed in Permit Application R13-3622, the emission units/sources identified under Table 1.0 of this permit shall be installed, maintained, and operated so as to minimize any fugitive escape of pollutants, shall not exceed the listed maximum design capacities, shall use the specified control devices, and comply with any other information provided under Table 1.0.

4.1.2. **Production Limits**

The permittee is authorized to construct and operate up to six (6) ammonia production plants at the site. The production of ammonia (CAS# 67-56-1) from the facility shall not exceed 6,000 metric tons-ammonia/plant/day or 2,190,000 tons/plant/year. The feedstock natural gas shall not exceed 70,992.5 mmscf/plant/year.

4.1.3. Plant Operating Modes

Each plant shall operate in one of three (3) modes: (1) Startup, (2) Shutdown, and (3) Steady-state. Each mode shall be defined in the following:

- a. In startup mode, the plant is transitioning from fully shutdown to operating in steady-state mode, and the following conditions will occur:
 - (1) The Startup Steam Generator (8S-X) may operate while combusting ammonia;
 - (2) The Pre-Heater (9S-X) and Super-Heater (10S-X) may operate and combust natural gas, process gas, and hydrogen while transitioning to combusting only hydrogen during steady-state mode; and
 - (3) All excess process gas not combusted in the heaters shall be sent to the Process Flare (2C-X) for combustion. For the purposes of this permit, process gases do not include any process heater combustion exhaust, air, nitrogen, steam, or any other non-pollutant entrained gas stream.
- b. In steady-state mode, the plant is producing ammonia product, and the following conditions will occur:
 - (1) The Pre-Heater (9S-X) and Super Heater (10S-X) may operate and combust only hydrogen and a trace amount of natural gas for flame detection purposes; and
 - (2) No process gases shall be released (or sent to the Process Flare for destruction).
- c. In shutdown mode, the plant is transitioning from operating in steady-state mode to fully shutdown, and the following conditions will occur:
 - (1) The Pre-Heater (9S-X) and Super Heater (10S-X) cease operation; and
 - (2) All remaining process gases are sent to the Process Flare (2C-X) for combustion.

d. The permittee shall not exceed six (6) startup cycles and six (6) shutdown cycles on a facilitywide basis (from all plants) per rolling twelve (12) month period.

4.1.4. Startup Steam Generators

Each Startup Steam Generator, identified as 8S-X, shall meet the following requirements:

- a. Each unit shall not exceed an MDHI of 5.15 mmBtu/hr, shall only be fired by ammonia, shall only operate during startup mode, and shall utilize Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) (1C-X) for control of NO_x emissions; and
- b. During one startup cycle, each unit shall not consume in excess of 155,327 lbs of ammonia.

4.1.5. Process Heaters

The Pre-Heaters and Super-Heaters, identified as 9S-X and 10S-X, respectively, shall meet the following requirements:

- a. Each Pre-Heater shall not exceed an MDHI of 14.30 mmBtu/hr and shall only combust the fuels as specified under 4.1.3. above, and shall utilize SCR (1C-X) for control of NO_x emissions during all modes of operation; and
- b. Each Super-Heater shall not exceed an MDHI of 1,332.7 mmBtu/hr and shall only combust the fuels as specified under 4.1.3. above, and shall utilize SCR (1C-X) for control of NO_x emissions during all modes of operation.

4.1.6. <u>SCRs</u>

The use of Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) shall be in accordance with the following:

- a. The SCR shall be designed, operated and maintained according to good engineering practices and manufacturing recommendations so as to achieve, at a minimum, a vendor guaranteed (based on specific plant operating conditions) 99.00% control of NO_x emissions vented to it;
- b. The permittee shall maintain the proper temperature profile for NO_x removal and shall operate the SCR in the optimal aqueous/anhydrous ammonia injection range as determined according to manufacturer recommendations or during the required performance testing; and
- c. The emission limits from the SCR emission points, identified as 2E-X, shall not exceed the following:

| | PP | TPY ⁽²⁾ | |
|---|----------------------|--------------------|-------|
| Pollutant | Startup Steady-State | | |
| СО | 19.82 | 0.02 | 1.14 |
| NO _x | 1.26 | 1.54 | 40.28 |
| PM _{2.5} /PM ₁₀ /PM | 9.23 | 0.02 | 0.24 |
| SO ₂ | 0.05 | 0.02 | 0.24 |
| VOCs | 6.68 | 0.02 | 0.24 |
| HAPs | 2.29 | 0.02 | 0.24 |

 Table 4.1.6(c): SCR Main Plant Stack Emission Limits

(1) Maximum per each individual SCR Main Plant Stack.

(2) Aggregate facility-wide limit from all SCR Main Plant Stacks during all operational modes.

4.1.7. Process Flares

The Process Flares, identified as 2C-X, shall operate according to the following requirements:

- a. The units shall be non-assisted, shall not exceed a design capacity of 216,273 scf/min, and shall be designed and operated according to the requirements specified in 40 CFR 60, Section §60.18;
- b. Each unit shall be operated at all times when process gases are vented to it and shall not combust in excess of an 260 mmft³ of process gases per each startup or 19.6 mmft³ of process gases per each shutdown. Process gases sent to the flare shall be made up primarily of hydrogen, carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide, methane, nitrogen, and shall not exceed sulfur compounds in excess of 100 ppb (v/v);
- c. Each unit shall be designed, operated, and maintained according to good engineering practices or manufacturing recommendations so as to achieve, at a minimum, a carbon monoxide and hydrocarbon combustion rate of 98.5%. The permittee shall operate and maintain the flare according to the manufacturer's specifications for operating and maintenance requirements to maintain the minimum guaranteed control efficiency listed under 4.1.7(b);
- d. Each unit shall be operated with a flame present at all times when emissions are vented to it, as determined by the methods specified in 4.2.4(b) and the permittee shall monitor the flare in accordance with 4.2.4(b);
- e. The emission limits from flaring during plant startups shall not exceed the following:

| Pollutant | PPH ⁽¹⁾ | TPY ⁽²⁾ |
|--|--------------------|--------------------|
| CO | 623.17 | 1.92 |
| NO _x | 167.50 | 10.74 |
| PM _{2.5} /PM ₁₀ /PM ⁽³⁾ | 7.54 | 0.06 |
| SO ₂ | 0.04 | 0.01 |
| VOCs | 5.46 | 0.03 |
| HAPs | 1.87 | 0.01 |

Table 4.1.7(e): Process Flare Startup Emission Limits

(1) Maximum per each individual process flare.

(2) Aggregate plant-wide limit from all flares during all startup cycles.

(3) Includes Condensables.

f. The emission limits from flaring during plant shutdowns shall not exceed the following:

| Pollutant | PPH ⁽¹⁾ | TPY ⁽²⁾ |
|-----------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| СО | 9.93 | 0.03 |
| NO _x | 178.72 | 0.53 |

(1) Maximum per each individual process flare.

(2) Aggregate plant-wide limit from all flares during all startup cycles.

g. 45CSR6

The flare is subject to 45CSR6. The requirements of 45CSR6 include but are not limited to the following:

(1) The permittee shall not cause, suffer, allow or permit particulate matter to be discharged from the flares into the open air in excess of the quantity determined by use of the following formula:

Emissions (lb/hr) = F x Incinerator Capacity (tons/hr)

Where, the factor, F, is as indicated in Table I below:

Table I: Factor, F, for Determining Maximum Allowable Particulate Emissions

| Incinerator Capacity | Factor F |
|-----------------------------|----------|
| A. Less than 15,000 lbs/hr | 5.43 |
| B. 15,000 lbs/hr or greater | 2.72 |
| [45CSR§6-4.1] | |

(2) No person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit emission of smoke into the atmosphere from any incinerator which is twenty (20%) percent opacity or greater.
 [45CSR6 §4.3]

- (3) The provisions of subsection 4.3 shall not apply to smoke which is less than forty percent (40%) opacity, for a period or periods aggregating no more than eight (8) minutes per start-up, or six (6) minutes in any sixty (60)-minute period for stoking operations.
 [45CSR6 §4.4]
- (4) No person shall cause or allow the emission of particles of unburned or partially burned refuse or ash from any incinerator which are large enough to be individually distinguished in the open air.
 [45CSR6 §4.5]
- (5) Incinerators, including all associated equipment and grounds, shall be designed, operated and maintained so as to prevent the emission of objectionable odors.
 [45CSR6 §4.6]
- (6) Due to unavoidable malfunction of equipment, emissions exceeding those provided for in this rule may be permitted by the Director for periods not to exceed five (5) days upon specific application to the Director. Such application shall be made within twenty-four (24) hours of the malfunction. In cases of major equipment failure, additional time periods may be granted by the Director provided a corrective program has been submitted by the owner or operator and approved by the Director.
 [45CSR6 §8.2]

4.1.8. Emergency Generators

The Startup & Emergency Generators, identified as 11S-X, shall meet the following requirements:

- a. Each unit shall be a Cummins Model C1000N6B, shall not exceed 1,451 hp, shall be fired only with natural gas, and shall not operate in excess of 100 hours per year during times not defined as emergencies;
- b. The maximum emissions from each Emergency Generator shall not exceed the limits given in the following table:

| Pollutant | РРН | TPY |
|-----------------------------|------|------|
| СО | 5.11 | 0.26 |
| NO _x | 3.20 | 0.16 |
| $PM_{2.5}/PM_{10}/PM^{(1)}$ | 0.48 | 0.02 |
| SO ₂ | 0.01 | 0.01 |
| VOCs | 1.18 | 0.06 |
| HAPs | 0.78 | 0.04 |

Table 4.1.8(b): Startup & Emergency Generators Emission Limits

(1) Includes condensables.

c. 40 CFR 60, Subpart JJJJ

Owners and operators of stationary SI ICE with a maximum engine power greater than or equal to 75 KW (100 HP) (except gasoline and rich burn engines that use LPG) must comply with the emission standards in Table 1 to this subpart for their stationary SI ICE. [40 CFR §60.4233(e)]

Table 1 to Subpart JJJJ of Part 60—NOx, CO, and VOC Emission Standards for Stationary Non-EmergencySI Engines \geq 100 HP (Except Gasoline and Rich Burn LPG), Stationary SI Landfill/Digester Gas Engines, andStationary Emergency Engines >25 HP

| | | | Emission standards | | | | | |
|---|--|---------------------|--------------------|-----|--------------------|-----------------------------|-----|--------------------|
| Engine type and fuel | Maximum Manufacture engine power date | Manufacture date | g/HP-hr | | | ppmvd at 15% O ₂ | | |
| | g F | | NO _x | СО | VOC ^(d) | NO _x | СО | VOC ^(d) |
| Non-Emergency SI Natural Gas and Non-Emergency SI Lean Burn LPG (except lean burn 500=HP<1,350) | HP≥500 | 7/1/2010 | 1.0 | 2.0 | 0.7 | 82 | 270 | 60 |

(a) Owners and operators of stationary non-certified SI engines may choose to comply with the emission standards in units of either g/HP-hr or ppmvd at 15 percent O₂.

(d) For purposes of this subpart, when calculating emissions of volatile organic compounds, emissions of formaldehyde should not be included.

[40 CFR60, Subpart JJJJ, Table 1]

d. 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ

An affected source that meets any of the criteria in paragraphs (c)(1) through (7) of this section must meet the requirements of this part by meeting the requirements of 40 CFR part 60 subpart IIII, for compression ignition engines or 40 CFR part 60 subpart JJJJ, for spark ignition engines. No further requirements apply for such engines under this part. [40 CFR §63.6590(c)]

4.1.9. **Fugitive Emissions**

The permittee shall mitigate the release of fugitive emissions according to the following requirements:

- a. The permittee shall, within 180 days of facility startup, submit a modification or Class II Administrative Update, as applicable pursuant 45CSR13, to revise the number and type of components (valves, pump seals, connectors, etc.) in gas/vapor or light liquid (as applicable) listed in Attachment N of Permit Application R13-3622 or any amendments or revisions submitted thereto if the as-built number of components results in calculated VOC or HAP emissions in excess of those given under Attachment N; and
- b. The permittee shall install, maintain, and operate all above-ground piping, valves, pumps, etc. that service lines in the transport of potential sources of regulated air pollutants to prevent any substantive fugitive escape of regulated air pollutants. Any above-ground piping, valves, pumps, etc. that shows signs of excess wear and that have a reasonable potential for substantive fugitive emissions of regulated air pollutants shall be replaced.

4.1.10. Closed Vent Requirements

The permittee shall meet the following requirements below for all piping systems designed to evacuate process gases to the Process Flares or Process Heaters for combustion:

- a. The permittee shall design and operate the closed vent system as determined following the procedures under 40 CFR 60, Subpart VVa for ongoing compliance;
- b. The permittee shall meet the requirements specified in (1) and (2) of this section if the closed vent system contains one or more bypass devices that could be used to divert all or a portion of the gases, vapors, or fumes from entering the control device or to a process;

- (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this section, you must comply with either paragraph(i) or (ii) of this section for each bypass device.
 - (i) You must properly install, calibrate, maintain, and operate a flow indicator at the inlet to the bypass device that could divert the stream away from the control device or process to the atmosphere that sounds an alarm, or initiates notification via remote alarm to the nearest field office, when the bypass device is open such that the stream is being, or could be, diverted away from the control device or process to the atmosphere; or
 - (ii) You must secure the bypass device valve installed at the inlet to the bypass device in the non-diverting position using a car-seal or a lock-and-key type configuration.
- (2) Low leg drains, high point bleeds, analyzer vents, open-ended valves or lines, and safety devices are not subject to the requirements of paragraph (i) of this section. Pressure relief valves used to protect fluid tanks from overpressure are not subject to this section.

4.1.11. Vendor Guarantees

The permittee shall, at the time of initial startup, maintain on-site and have readily available to be made available to the Director or his/her representative upon request, a copy of the all current vendor guarantees relevant to the air emissions associated with the facility. This includes information relating to the performance of both emission units and control devices.

4.1.12. Applicable Rules

The permittee shall meet all applicable requirements, including those not specified above, as given under 45CSR6 and 40 CFR 60, Subpart JJJJ. Any final revisions made to the above rules will, where applicable, supercede those specifically cited in this permit.

4.1.13. Operation and Maintenance of Air Pollution Control Equipment

The permittee shall, to the extent practicable, install, maintain, and operate all pollution control equipment listed in Section 1.0 and associated monitoring equipment in a manner consistent with safety and good air pollution control practices for minimizing emissions, or comply with any more stringent limits set forth in this permit or as set forth by any State rule, Federal regulation, or alternative control plan approved by the Secretary. **[45CSR§13-5.10]**

4.2. Monitoring, Compliance Demonstration, Recording and Reporting Requirements

4.2.1. Maximum Design Capacity Compliance

Compliance with the maximum design capacity limitations as given under Table 1.0 and Section 4.1. shall be based, when available, on a clear and visible boilerplate rating or on product literature, manufacturer's data, or equivalent documentation that shows that the specific emission unit(s) or processing line in question is limited by design to a throughput or production rate (or bottlenecked to that capacity by another unit's design capacity) that does not exceed the specified value under Table 1.0 and Section 4.1. Where the above is not available, if requested by the Director, compliance shall be based on a reasonable demonstration that the listed quantity represents the maximum capacity of the unit/process under the plants normal operational configuration.

4.2.2. Maximum Design Heat Input Compliance

Compliance with the various combustion unit MDHI limitations as given under Table 1.0 and Section 4.1. shall be based on a clear and visible boilerplate rating or on product literature, manufacturer's data, or equivalent documentation that shows that the specific emission unit(s) in question is limited by design to an MDHI that does not exceed the specified value under Table 1.0 and Section 4.1.

4.2.3. Quantities Monitored/Recorded

To determine continuous compliance with maximum production, throughputs, and other limits given under in 4.1 of the permit, the permittee shall monitor and record the following:

| Quantity Monitored/Recorded | Emission Unit(s) | Measured Units | | |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Natural Gas Feedstock | Per-Plant | mmscf/year | | |
| America Decision | Per-Plant | tons/day ⁽¹⁾ | | |
| Ammonia Production | Facility Wide | tons/year | | |
| Startups | Facility Wide | Number of Events | | |
| Shutdowns | Facility Wide | Number of Events | | |
| | Per-Process Flare/Startup | Volume (ft ³) | | |
| Process Gas Combusted | Per-Process Flare/Shutdown | Volume (ft ³) | | |
| Non-Emergency Operation | Per-Generator | Hours | | |

Table 4.2.3: Facility Quantities Monitored/Recorded

(1) Compliance with the daily plant ammonia production limit shall be determined by dividing the monthly production rate by the hours of operation for that same month and then multiplying the result by 24.

4.2.4. Process Flares

The permittee shall meet the following Monitoring, Compliance Demonstration, Recording and Reporting Requirements for the flare:

- a. To demonstrate compliance with 4.1.7(b), the permittee shall maintain records of the manufacturer's specifications for operating and maintenance requirements to maintain the minimum control efficiency;
- b. To demonstrate compliance with the flame requirements of 4.1.7(b) and (d), the presence of a pilot flame shall be continuously monitored using a thermocouple or any other equivalent device to detect the presence of a flame when emissions are vented to it. The pilot shall be equipped such that it sounds an alarm, or initiates notification via remote alarm to the nearest field office, when the pilot light is out. The permittee shall maintain records of the times and duration of all periods when the pilot flame was not present and vapors were vented to the device. The permittee shall maintain records of any inspections made pursuant to 4.2.4(b);
- c. For any absence of pilot flame, or other indication of smoking or improper equipment operation, the permittee must ensure the equipment is returned to proper operation as soon as practicable after the event occurs. At a minimum, the permittee must: (1) Check the air vent for

obstruction. If an obstruction is observed, you must clear the obstruction as soon as practicable. (2) Check for liquid reaching the flare;

- d. Any bypass event of a flare must be reported in writing to the Director of the DAQ as soon as practicable, but within ten (10) calendar days, of the occurrence and shall include, at a minimum, the following information: the date of the bypass, the estimate of VOC emissions released to the atmosphere as a result of the bypass, the cause or suspected cause of the bypass, and any corrective measures taken or planned; and
- e. Any time the flare is not operating when emissions are vented to it, shall be reported in writing to the Director of the DAQ as soon as practicable, but within ten (10) calendar days of the discovery.

4.2.5. Flare Visible Emissions Compliance

Visible emissions Monitoring, Compliance Demonstration, Recording and Reporting shall be in accordance with the following requirements:

- a. Compliance with the visible emission requirements for the process flares given under 4.2.7(g)(2) and (3) shall be in accordance with the following: Visible emission checks shall be conducted during each plant startup. These checks shall be performed for a sufficient time interval, but no less than a 6-minute interval, to determine if any visible emissions are present. Each observation must be recorded as either visible emissions observed or no visible emissions observed. Visible emission checks shall be performed during periods of normal facility operation and appropriate weather conditions;
 - (2) The visible emission check shall determine the presence or absence of visible emissions. The observations shall be conducted according to Section 11 of EPA Method 22. At a minimum, the observer must be trained and knowledgeable regarding the effects of background contrast, ambient lighting, observer position relative to lighting, wind, and the presence of uncombined water (condensing water vapor) on the visibility of emissions. This training may be obtained from written materials found in the References 1 and 2 from 40CFR Part 60, Appendix A, Method 22 or from the lecture portion of the 40CFR Part 60, Appendix A, Method 9 which may include online web-based training as supplied by a Method 9 training company;
 - (3) If visible emissions are determined to be present at a source(s) during the testing required under 4.2.(a)(2), the permittee shall, as soon as practicable, attempt to diagnose and correct any issue that is causing the presence of visible emissions;
 - (4) If the cause of the visible emissions are not correctable within a reasonable time (not to exceed three (3) hours), the permittee shall perform a Method 9 reading as soon as practicable to confirm that visible emissions are within the applicable limits of this permit;
 - (5) If, at any time, plant personnel observe any sustained visible emissions (lasting longer than 6 minutes) from the process flare, the permittee shall conduct a Method 22 test on that emission point pursuant to the requirements of this section.
- c. For the purpose of demonstrating compliance with the visible emissions and opacity requirements, the permittee shall maintain records of the visible emission opacity tests and checks. The permittee shall maintain records of all monitoring data required by 4.2.5 documenting the date and time of each visible emission check, the emission point or equipment/

source identification number, the name or means of identification of the observer, the results of the check(s), whether the visible emissions are normal for the process, and, if applicable, all corrective measures taken or planned. The permittee shall also record the general weather conditions (i.e. sunny, approximately 80°F, 6-10 mph NE wind) during the visual emission check(s). Should a visible emission observation be required to be performed per the requirements specified in Method 9, the data records of each observation shall be maintained per the requirements of Method 9. For an emission unit out of service during the evaluation, the record of observation may note "out of service" (O/S) or equivalent; and

d. Any deviation of the allowable visible emission requirement for the process flare is discovered during observation using 40 CFR Part 60, Appendix A, Method 9 must be reported in writing to the Director of the DAQ as soon as practicable, but within ten (10) calendar days, of the occurrence and shall include, at a minimum, the following information: the results of the visible determination of opacity of emissions, the cause or suspected cause of the violation(s), and any corrective measures taken or planned.

4.2.6. Closed Vent Requirements

To demonstrate compliance with the closed vent system requirements of 4.1.13, the permittee shall:

- a. **Initial requirements.** The permittee shall follow the procedures in 40 CFR 60, Subpart VVa. The initial inspection shall include the bypass inspection, conducted according to paragraph (b) of this section.
- b. **Bypass inspection.** Visually inspect the bypass valve during the initial inspection for the presence of the car seal or lock-and-key type configuration to verify that the valve is maintained in the non-diverting position to ensure that the vent stream is not diverted through the bypass device. If an alternative method is used, conduct the inspection of the bypass as described in the operating procedures.
- c. **Unsafe to inspect requirements**. You may designate any parts of the closed vent system as unsafe to inspect if the requirements in paragraphs (1) and (2) of this section are met. Unsafe to inspect parts are exempt from the inspection requirements of paragraphs (a) and (b) of this section.
 - (1) You determine that the equipment is unsafe to inspect because inspecting personnel would be exposed to an imminent or potential danger as a consequence of complying with the requirements.
 - (2) You have a written plan that requires inspection of the equipment as frequently as practicable during safe-to-inspect times.
- d. To demonstrate compliance with the closed vent monitoring requirements given under paragraphs (a) through (c) above, the following records shall be maintained:
 - (1) The initial compliance requirements;
 - (2) If you are subject to the bypass requirements, the following records shall also be maintained:
 - (i) Each inspection or each time the key is checked out or a record each time the alarm is sounded;

- (ii) Each occurrence that the control device was bypassed. If the device was bypassed, the records shall include the date, time, and duration of the event and shall provide the reason that the event occurred. The record shall also include the estimate of emissions that were released to the environment as a result of the bypass.
- (3) Any part of the system that has been designated as "unsafe to inspect" in accordance with 4.2.3(c).

4.3. Performance Testing Requirements

4.3.1. General Performance Testing

At such reasonable time(s) as the Secretary may designate, in accordance with the provisions of 3.3 of this permit, the permittee shall conduct or have conducted test(s) to determine compliance with the emission limitations established in this permit and/or applicable regulations.

4.3.2. Specific Emissions Point Performance Testing

Within 60 days after achieving the maximum permitted production rate of the emission unit in question, but not later than 180 days after initial startup of the unit, the permittee shall conduct, or have conducted, in accordance with a protocol submitted pursuant to 3.3.1(c), performance tests on the emission units (as emitted from the listed emission points) to show compliance with the specified pollutants as given in the following table:

Table 4.3.2.: Performance Testing Requirements

| Emission Unit(s) | Emission Point(s) | Pollutants | Limit |
|-----------------------|----------------------|---|-------------------------------------|
| 8S-X 9S-X 10S-X | 1E-X ⁽¹⁾ | NO _x (Startup) NO _x (Steady-State) CO (Startup) | PPH (Table 4.1.6(c)) ⁽²⁾ |

(1) This performance test is required for each of the plants that come on line. Thereafter, each plant is subject to the testing schedule given under 4.3.3. below.

(2) Steady-state testing shall occur at the maximum production rate or the results of the test shall be scaled up to represent the plant operating at the maximum production rate in order to show compliance with the PPH limits.

4.3.3. <u>Performance Testing Schedule</u>

With respect to the performance testing required above under Section 4.3.2, the permittee shall, after the initial performance test, periodically conduct additional performance testing on the specified sources according to the following schedule:

| Table 4.3.3.: Performance Testing Schedule | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | |

| Test | Test Results | Retesting Frequency |
|------------------|---|------------------------|
| Initial Baseline | <50% of the emission limit | Once/5 years |
| Initial Baseline | between 50% and 80 % of the emission limit | Once/3 years |
| Initial Baseline | >80% of the emission limit | Annual |
| Annual | after three successive tests indicate a mass emission rate <50% of the emission limit | Once/5 years |

| Test | Test Results | Retesting Frequency |
|--------------|--|------------------------|
| Annual | after two successive tests indicate a mass emission rate <80 % of the emission limit | Once/3 years |
| Annual | any tests indicates a mass emission rate >80% of the emission limit | Annual |
| Once/2 years | After two successive tests indicate mass emission rates <50% of the emission limit | Once/5 years |
| Once/2 years | any tests indicates a mass emission rate <80 % of the emission limit | Once/3 years |
| Once/2 years | any tests indicates a mass emission rate >80% of the emission limit | Annual |
| Once/3 years | any tests indicates a mass emission rate <50% of the emission limit | Once/5 years |
| Once/3 years | any test indicates mass emission rates between 50% and 80 % of the emission limit | Once/3 years |
| Once/3 years | any test indicates a mass emission rate >80% of the emission limit | Annual |

4.3.3. Process Gas Testing

In order to show compliance with 4.1.10(e), during each initial plant startup, the permittee shall conduct, or have conducted, in accordance with a protocol submitted pursuant to 3.3.1(c), a test on the process gas immediately prior to the Process Flare to confirm the assumptions used to determine the emissions in Attachment N of permit application R13-3622 (including a sulfur concenctration at or below than 100 ppb (v/v). Any additional testing, after the initial performance test, will be at the discretion of the Secretary pursuant to 4.3.1. above.

4.4. Additional Recordkeeping Requirements

- 4.4.1. **Record of Monitoring.** The permittee shall keep records of monitoring information that include the following:
 - a. The date, place as defined in this permit and time of sampling or measurements;
 - b. The date(s) analyses were performed;
 - c. The company or entity that performed the analyses;
 - d. The analytical techniques or methods used;
 - e. The results of the analyses; and
 - f. The operating conditions existing at the time of sampling or measurement.
- 4.4.2. **Record of Maintenance of Air Pollution Control Equipment.** For all pollution control equipment listed in Section 1.0, the permittee shall maintain accurate records of all required pollution control equipment inspection and/or preventative maintenance procedures.
- 4.4.3. **Record of Malfunctions of Air Pollution Control Equipment.** For all air pollution control equipment listed in Section 1.0, the permittee shall maintain records of the occurrence and duration of any malfunction or operational shutdown of the air pollution control equipment during which excess emissions occur. For each such case, the following information shall be recorded:
 - a. The equipment involved.
 - b. Steps taken to minimize emissions during the event.
 - c. The duration of the event.
 - d. The estimated increase in emissions during the event.

For each such case associated with an equipment malfunction, the additional information shall also be recorded:

- e. The cause of the malfunction.
- f. Steps taken to correct the malfunction.
- g. Any changes or modifications to equipment or procedures that would help prevent future recurrences of the malfunction.

4.5. Additional Reporting Requirements

4.5.1. The permittee shall submit the following information to the DAQ according to the specified schedules:

a. Biannual Monitoring Information Submission

The permittee shall submit reports of all required monitoring on or before September 15 for the reporting period January 1 to June 30 and March 15 for the reporting period July 1 to December 31. All instances of deviation from permit requirements must be clearly identified in such reports; and

b. Certification of Compliance

The permittee shall submit to the Director on or before March 15, a certification of compliance with all requirements of this permit for the previous calendar year ending on December 31. If, during the previous annual period, the permittee had been out of compliance with any part of this permit, it shall be noted along with the following information: 1) the source/equipment/process that was non-compliant and the specific requirement of this permit that was not met, 2) the date the permitted discovered that the source/ equipment/process was out of compliance, 3) the date the Director was notified, 4) the corrective measures to get the source/equipment/process back into compliance, and 5) the date the source began to operate in compliance. The submission of any non-compliance report shall give no enforcement action immunity to episodes of non-compliance contained therein.

Page 25 of 25

CERTIFICATION OF DATA ACCURACY

| I, the undersigned, hereby certify that | , based on inform | nation and belief formed after reasonable |
|--|-------------------|---|
| inquiry, all information contained in the attached | | , representing |
| the period beginning | _and ending | , and any |
| supporting documents appended hereto, is true, accurate, | and complete. | |
| | | |
| Signature ¹ (please use blue ink) Responsible Official or Authorized Representative | | Date |
| Name and Title | | Title |
| Telephone No | Fax No | |
| | | |

- ¹ This form shall be signed by a "Responsible Official." "Responsible Official" means one of the following:
 - a. For a corporation: The president, secretary, treasurer, or vice-president of the corporation in charge of a principal business function, or any other person who performs similar policy or decision-making functions for the corporation, or a duly authorized representative of such person if the representative is responsible for the overall operation of one or more manufacturing, production, or operating facilities applying for or subject to a permit and either:
 - (I) the facilities employ more than 250 persons or have a gross annual sales or expenditures exceeding \$25 million (in second quarter 1980 dollars), or
 - (ii) the delegation of authority to such representative is approved in advance by the Director;
 - b. For a partnership or sole proprietorship: a general partner or the proprietor, respectively;
 - c. For a municipality, State, Federal, or other public entity: either a principal executive officer or ranking elected official. For the purposes of this part, a principal executive officer of a Federal agency includes the chief executive officer having responsibility for the overall operations of a principal geographic unit of the agency (e.g., a Regional Administrator of USEPA); or
 - d. The designated representative delegated with such authority and approved in advance by the Director.



west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Air Quality 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0475 Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary dep.wv.gov

ENGINEERING EVALUATION / FACT SHEET

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

| Application No.: | R13-3622 |
|----------------------|--|
| Plant ID No.: | 059-00102 |
| Applicant: | TransGas Development Systems, LLC |
| Facility Name: | Ammonia Production Facility |
| Location: | Wharncliffe, Mingo County |
| SIC/NAICS Code: | 2873/325311 |
| Application Type: | Construction |
| Received Date(s): | June 30, 2023 (Original) |
| | October 3, 2023 (Final) |
| Engineer Assigned: | Joe Kessler |
| Fee Amount: | \$2,000 |
| Dates Received: | July 5, 2023 (\$1,000) |
| | August 7, 2023 (\$1,000) |
| Complete Date: | November 1, 2023 |
| Due Date: | January 30, 2024 |
| Applicant's Ad Date: | October 11, 2023 |
| Newspaper: | The Williamson Daily News |
| UTM's: | 418.156 km Easting • 4,163.591 km Northing • Zone 17 |
| Latitude/Longitude: | 37.61577/-81.92736 |
| Description: | Construction of six (6) identical 6,000 metric tons/day (MTPD) ammonia |
| | manufacturing plants on the site of the previously permitted (but not |
| | constructed) coal-to-gasoline facility (Permit Number R13-2791A). |

On February 25, 2010, TransGas Development Systems, LLC (TransGas) was issued permit R13-2791 (later modified under R13-2791A issued on August 5, 2011) for the construction of a coalto-gasoline facility located near Wharncliffe, Mingo County, WV. Minor construction on the facility was initiated in June 2011 before the work was discontinued and no further construction activities took place on the site. On June 30, 2023, TransGas submitted a permit application for an ammonia manufacturing facility on the same site as the previously permitted coal-to-gasoline facility. While the existing permit has never been revoked, it has been determined that this application, due to the completely different facility-type and length of time passed, will be reviewed and presented as a new construction and not a modification of the existing permit. However, if a final determination is made to issue the permit, it will revoke and supercede R13-2791A.

Promoting a healthy environment.

DESCRIPTION OF PROCESS

TransGas has applied for a permit to construct up to six (6) identical, self-contained, 6,000 metric tons/day (MTPD), 2,125,000 metric tons/year (MTPY), ammonia manufacturing plants on an area of reclaimed surface mining activity near Wharncliffe, Mingo County, WV. The basic process will be to take a feedstock of natural gas and, after removing impurities, "crack" the gas into its hydrogen and carbon components (syngas) using Topsoe's (the primary vendor - formerly "Haldor Topsoe") proprietary autothermal reforming (ATR) technology. After cracking, the hydrogen will be, in the presence of injected nitrogen, synthesized into ammonia (NH₃). The ammonia vapor is then chilled to produce liquid ammonia for storage and transport. The produced Ammonia is used by customers primarily as fertilizer, either directly as ammonia, or indirectly after synthesis, as urea or other ammonia-based materials. Ammonia is also used as a material in the manufacture of polymeric resins, explosives, nitric acid, and other products.

TransGas has announced plans to capture and sequester (store underground) carbon dioxide (CO_2) as part of the production process. It is important to note that, as the proposed facility is defined as a minor source, greenhouse gases (GHGs) - which includes CO_2 - are not a regulated pollutant under the minor source permitting rule (45CSR13). Therefore, no review of the viability of the carbon capture and sequestration (CCS) claim was conducted, or will any requirement be written into the draft permit mandating the use of CCS. For informational purposes, ammonia generated from natural gas without CCS is referred to as "grey" ammonia while ammonia generated with CCS is referred to as "blue" ammonia.

The following detailed process description is for one 6,000 MTPD plant but the process is exactly the same for each of the proposed six (6) identical units (emission unit numbers given in parentheses are listed with an "X," where each plant will use a 1 through 6 to identify the specific unit). As noted, natural gas (up to 194.5 mmscf/day/plant) is provided to the facility by a third party and first sent through a **Feed Purification** (1S-X) step (desulfurization and removal of other impurities). This step involves the use of a 14.3 mmBtu/hr hydrogen-fired **Pre-Heater** (9S-X) and a 1,332.7 mmBtu/hr hydrogen-fired **Super Heater** (10S-X). Each of these units will burn excess hydrogen created in the plant when the plant is in a steady-state operation and combust natural gas and process gas during plant startup. Emissions from these units shall be combined in a single stack and Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) will be used to control generated NO_x emissions (1C-X).

In the desulfurization section, any sulfur and other impurities are removed from the natural gas via a hydrogenation step where sulfur components are converted to saturated hydrocarbons and then hydrogen sulfide (H_2S) over a hydrogenation catalyst bed. The H_2S is absorbed in a sulfur absorber containing a sulfur absorption catalyst. This step also preheats the feedstock and provides steam to the reforming section and to the Steam Electric Generators that provide steady-state electricity to the plant.

After the purification of the feedstock, the desulfurized gas goes to the **Reformer Section** (2S-X), where the syngas is generated. The Reformer Section uses proprietary Topsoe ATR technology under the trademark of "SynCORTM." In the SynCOR Reformer, the purified natural gas is mixed with steam at the required steam/carbon ratio before being placed in the presence of a pre-reformer catalyst. In the pre-reformer, all higher hydrocarbons are converted into a mixture of hydrogen, carbon monoxide (CO), CO₂, and methane (CH₄) by the steam reforming and water gas

shift reactions. The pre-reformed natural gas and steam, together with a mixture of steam and high purity oxygen, enters the Cool Tip Swirler (CTS) burner at the top of the **Autothermal (ATR)** Section (3S-1). Exothermic reactions occur within the combustion zone and catalytic zone whereby the overall hydrocarbon reforming occurs. This reforming (or "cracking") process occurs in the presence of catalysts and converts the methane into hydrogen, CO and CO_2 .

After exiting the SynCOR Reformer, the syngas (made up primarily of CO, CO₂, and H₂) is sent to the **CO Conversion Section** (4S-X), where the syngas undergoes CO shift reactions to convert the CO into additional CO₂ and to increase the amount of hydrogen in the syngas. The shift reaction takes place in two adiabatic shift converters, both containing a "shift catalyst." The CO₂ is then removed in the **CO₂ Removal Section** (6S-X). This is done by CO₂ absorption in a hot potassium carbonate solution (HPC). After capturing the CO₂, the now K₂CO₃ solution is sent to a distillation column where the pure CO₂ is boiled off. At this point, if CCS is employed, the CO₂ may be pressurized and handled accordingly. If a grey ammonia process, the CO₂ is emitted into the ambient air.

The remaining syngas, mostly containing just hydrogen at this point, is sent through a hydrogen purification step where inert gases are removed and some of the hydrogen is routed to the Pre-Heater and Super Heater and used as a fuel. The purified hydrogen gas stream is then sent through the **Nitrogen Wash Unit** (5S-X) before being processed in the **Ammonia Synthesis Loop** (7S-X). The syngas is introduced to a nitrogen wash in order to correct the H_2/N_2 ratio and to remove additional inert gases. A nitrogen wash replaces the more conventional steps of methanation, ammonia wash, and hydrogen recovery used in most ammonia facilities. The nitrogen wash removes both CO remaining after the shift reactions and trace amounts of methane remaining from the reforming section.

In the Ammonia Synthesis Loop, the now cleaned syngas with the correct ratio of nitrogen to hydrogen is synthesized in the presence of catalysts to produce ammonia. The synthesis gas is compressed and mixed with circulating synthesis gas from the ammonia loop recycle compressor, before being preheated and fed to the ammonia converter. The governing chemical reaction is: N_2 + $3 H_2 \Leftrightarrow 2 NH_3$. The ammonia converter is a three-catalyst bed converter with radial flow through the catalyst beds. Between each of the catalyst beds, an interbed heat exchanger is installed and the interbed heat exchangers serve the purpose of removing the reaction heat prior to entering the next catalyst bed. The ammonia is created in vapor form and is then sent through a refrigeration step where the ammonia is purified and chilled into a liquid. The liquid ammonia is stored in a refrigerated tank with a capacity to hold approximately 22,500 lbs of ammonia product. From the storage tank, the liquid ammonia will be loaded onto trucks and transported off-site.

During startup of the above process, a 5.15 mmBtu/hr ammonia-fired **Startup Steam Generator** (8S-X) is used to generate heat and steam for the process prior to the plant's steady-state operation. Also during startups, syngas from the process will be routed to and controlled by a (maximum) 216,273 scf/min non-assisted **Process Flare** (2C-X). The Pre-Heater and Super-Heater will begin a startup cycle burning natural gas (for approximately 2 hours) before a transition to process gas to complete the startup process. Again, once the plant reaches steady-state, the heaters will then be fueled only by hydrogen. One startup cycle is estimated to last a maximum of about 15 hours, (the steam generator will only be needed for about 14 hours). NO_x emissions during startup as emitted from the steam generator and the heaters will be controlled by the SCR.

The facility will also include a Cummins Model C1000N6B 1,000 kW_e (1,082 kW_m), 1,451 horsepower (hp) natural gas-fired **Startup & Emergency Generator** (11S-X) to provide electrical power during startup and during times of power interruption. The plant will also include an Air Separation Unit (no regulated pollutants emitted) to provide nitrogen to the Ammonia Synthesis Loop. No substantive trucking emissions will occur at the site as the liquid ammonia will be piped off the hill to a railhead where it will be transported.

SITE INSPECTION

On April 8, 2009 and June 30, 2011, the writer conducted an inspection of the proposed location of TransGas's Ammonia Production Facility. These inspections were conducted as part of the review and compliance determination associated with R13-2791 and R13-2791A. As of the June 30, 2011 inspection, the site remained mostly untouched after reclamation of the mining activity and, based on satellite photos taken since that time, remains in that condition. For those reasons, an additional site inspection was not performed during the review of R13-3622. However, using the observations from those inspections and a review of the most recent satellite images, the following observations may be made:

- The proposed location of the TransGas facility is within the boundary of a former Cobra Run Natural Resources (CRNR) surface mine (Premium) in a remote location of Mingo County. No adjacent surface mining activity appears to be ongoing at the broader site (active mining was on-going during the review of R13-2791). The site is relatively isolated from any communities as it lies on the surface mined (and reclaimed) hills above Gilbert Creek that lies to the southeast;
- The topography of the area surrounding the propose location is hilly, with deep cuts formed by various creeks and streams in the area. This region of southern West Virginia has seen heavy mining activity, both on the surface and underground and many areas of surface disturbance are located near the proposed site; and
- The closest occupied residences to the proposed location appear to be located approximately 0.70 miles southeast of the site along County Route 10 (Right Fork Ben's Creek Road). Notably, the community of Gilbert is located approximately 3.35 miles to the east and the Twisted Gun Golf Course lies approximately 1.75 miles to the southwest; and

Directions: [Latitude: 37.61577, Longitude: -81.92736] From the WV State Route 44 and U.S Highway 52 intersection, travel on 52S for approximately 7.3 miles until turning right on Gilbert Creek Road (County Road 13) and proceeding for approximately 1.9 miles. When reaching Right Fork Ben's Creek Road (County Route 10), turn right and go approximately 1.1 miles until the entrance of the old CRNR Premium Surface Mine is reached on the right. The proposed facility will be located approximately a mile up the hill inside CRNR property.

The following is labeled satellite imagery (taken from BingMaps - date unknown but 2018+) of the proposed site of the Ammonia Production Facility (the red "X" on the map represents the location where the picture of the site was taken as shown in Figure 2):



Figure 1: Labeled Satellite Imagery

The following is a picture taken from a location on the southeast of the site at the location of the red "X" on the map above:



AIR EMISSIONS AND CALCULATION METHODOLOGIES

TransGas included in Attachment N of the permit application air emissions calculations for the proposed Ammonia Production Facility. The following will summarize the calculation methodologies used by TransGas to calculate the potential-to-emit (PTE) of the proposed facility.

Startup/Shutdown Emissions

The proposed Ammonia Product Plant will have distinct and separate emission profiles during plant startup, plant shutdown, and during steady-state operation of the plant. Most significantly, during startup/shutdown, the facility will burn off the syngas in the process flare until the plant components reach a point of proper temperatures and pressures to process the syngas into ammonia (startup) or until all the plant components are safely brought offline (shutdown). The following will detail the emissions that only occur during startup/shutdown of the plant. It is important to note that TransGas has only included in the facility-wide potential-to-emit (PTE) the emissions associated with six (6) startups and six (6) shutdowns per year. This estimate is based on a maximum of one (1) startup and shutdown per plant per year. However, if only one of the plants is in operation, that plant could undergo all six startup/shutdown cycles (and distributed as necessary as more plants are added) and the emissions would be accounted for.

R13-3622 TransGas Development Systems, LLC Ammonia Production Facility

Startup Steam Generators

As noted in the process description, a 5.15 mmBtu/hr ammonia-fired Startup Steam Generator (1E-X) is used in each plant to generate heat and steam for the process prior to the plant's steadystate operation. The unit is fired only on ammonia (NH₃) and, therefore, only produces emissions of ammonia slip (ammonia not combusted and emitted), N₂O, and NO_x. The emissions produced are sent to the SCR system to remove the NO_x prior to release into the air. The uncontrolled emissions of NO_x are based on the amount of ammonia combusted per hour during the startup cycle (the unit is estimated to operate for a maximum of 14 hours in the startup cycle). The highest amount consumed in any hour is 13,448 pounds, and the total for the whole cycle is 155,327 pounds (with a total heat input based on 382.8 Btu/lb-ammonia of 59.46 mmBtu/start-up cycle). Using this data and a calculated uncontrolled NO_x emission rate of 2.82 lb-NO_x/mmBtu, the uncontrolled emissions were calculated to be a maximum of 14.50 lbs/hr and full startup event total of 167.45 lbs of NO_x. The controlled emissions from the units are then reduced by 99% in the SCR, for a maximum hourly rate of 0.15 lbs/hr and 1.67 lbs/startup cycle. The ammonia feed rate was provided by the vendor and based on the simulated needs of the startup cycle. This unit then goes offline and does not operate during steady-state operations of the plant or during a plant shutdown.

Pre-Heater/Super-Heater - Startup

The 14.3 mmBtu/hr Pre-Heater (1E-X) and 1,332.7 mmBtu/hr Super Heater (1E-X) begin the startup cycle combusting natural gas (this phase lasts approximately 2 hours). After this period, the plant components begin to produce process gas that is then used to first supplement and then replace the natural gas in the heaters. The heaters then combust process gas until the transition late in the startup cycle of the fuel to hydrogen. As noted above, once the plant achieves steady-state operation, the heaters will combust only excess hydrogen produced in the process. The emissions of CO, NO_x and SO₂ during startup are based on process simulations/modeling provided by the vendor. Emissions of particulate matter, VOCs, and HAPs during this startup cycle are conservatively based on the amount of gas combusted and emission factors taken from AP-42, Section 1.4 - "Natural Gas Combustion" (AP-42 is a database of emission factors maintained by EPA) and are based on the heat content of the specific process gas streams. As during steady-state, emissions from the heaters are sent to the SCRs for control of NO_x (a 99% control rate). The heaters do not have a separate emissions profile during the shutdown phase.

Flaring- Startup

As noted, during startup and during shutdowns, syngas from the process will be routed to and controlled by a (maximum) 216,273 scf/min non-assisted Process Flare (2E-X). During startup, several areas of the plant will evacuate process gas to the flare until steady-state conditions are achieved. At that time, the flaring will no longer need to occur and the process gas shall be routed through the areas of the plant. The flow rates of the gas sent to the flare during startup are given in Attachment N of the permit application.

Some of the process gas produced in the startup phase is also combusted in the Pre-Heater/Super-Heater (as discussed above). The components of the gas and the amounts are based on process simulations/modeling provided by the vendor. The complete startup cycle (the

amount of time the flare is in operation is approximately 40 hours. The emissions of CO and NO_x from the flaring are based on vendor provided post-flaring concentrations (given in ppm_v). The emissions of SO₂ are also calculated as a mass balance considering any sulfur remaining in the process gas. The emissions of particulate matter, VOCs, and HAPs are very conservatively based on emission factors are also taken from AP-42, Section 1.4 - "Natural Gas Combustion" and are based on the heat content of the specific process gas streams. It is important to note that the startup phase produces relatively high short-term pollutant emissions but, as the startup phase is short and the amount of startup is calculated at only one (1) per year per plant, the annual emissions from flaring are low.

Flaring- Shutdown

Flaring also occurs during a shutdown of the plant as plant components are brought down off pressure and the remaining process gases are evacuated to the Process Flare. The emissions from the shutdown phase are based on emission factors provided by the vendor. The shutdown cycle is estimated to last approximately 1 hour. As with the startup emissions profile, it is important to note that the shutdown phase produces relatively high short-term pollutant emissions but, as the shutdown phase is short and the amount of shutdowns is calculated at only one (1) per year per plant, the annual emissions from flaring during shutdown are low.

Steady-State Emissions

When the plant is fully at temperature and pressure and is producing ammonia, it is operating in a steady-state mode. The only emission sources during this mode are the combustion exhaust emissions from the Pre-Heater (1E-X) and Super Heater (1E-X) and the leaks from the piping components at the plant.

Pre-Heater/Super-Heater - Steady-State

As noted elsewhere, during steady state the 14.3 mmBtu/hr Pre-Heater (9S-X) and the 1,332.7 mmBtu/hr Super Heater (10S-X) are fired by excess hydrogen produced in the Reformer. As the units only combust purified hydrogen, the only pollutant produced in the combustion process is "thermal" NO_x - this is NO_x created by the oxidation of the nitrogen in ambient air within the combustion process. These NO_x emissions (uncontrolled) were calculated based on the size of the heaters and the expected amount of hydrogen feed to the units. The controlled emissions were then based on utilization of the SCR for NO_x control, at an efficiency of 99%. The annual emissions are based conservatively on the units operating 8,760 hours/yr.

In addition to the creation of thermal NOx when combusting hydrogen, TransGas also calculated the nominal amount of combustion exhaust created from the use of natural gas as a flame detection method. As hydrogen burns clear, trace amounts of natural gas are introduced into the burner so the flame is visible for monitoring purposes. The amount introduced was estimated to be a maximum aggregate of only 16.7 scf/hr for both units. The emissions produced from this trace natural gas were based on AP-42, Section 1.4 - "Natural Gas Combustion" and are based on the nominal low-heating value of the natural gas of 979.98 Btu/scf. Annual emissions are based on the use of the flame detection gas for 8,760 hours/yr.

Component Leaks

TransGas based their VOC/HAP fugitive equipment leak calculations on emission factors taken from the document EPA-453/R-95-017 - "Protocol for Equipment Leak Emission Estimates" Table 2-1. Aggregate component counts were based on engineering estimates for the specific sections of the proposed plant. No control efficiencies were used. No VOCs were estimated as emitted from component leaks as only methane emissions occur, which is not defined as a VOC. Emissions of CO are the only regulated pollutant emitted from component leaks and are based on the following mole percentage for process lines 2015, 2012, 2160, 3745, and 7170: CO - 7.2%, and for process line 3745 - 0.01%. Based on this methodology, the fugitive emissions of CO from each individual ammonia plant will be 1.47 tons/year with an aggregate facility-wide total of 8.79 tons/year.

Emergency Engine

Potential emissions from the proposed 2-Stroke Lean Burn (2SLB) Cummins Model C1000N6B 1,000 kW_e (1,082 kW_m), 1,451 horsepower (hp) natural gas-fired Startup & Emergency Generators (4E-X) are each based, where applicable, on either information provided by the vendor or on AP-42, Section 3.2 - "Natural Gas-fired Reciprocating Engines." A heat input of 9.85 mmBtu/hr was used in the calculations (as based on a heat ratio of 147.3 hp/mmBtu). The emissions from the units are given in the following table:

| | Emissio | n Factor | | Hourly | Annual |
|--|-------------------------|----------|--------------------|----------|----------|
| Pollutant | Value | Units | Source | (lb/hr) | (ton/yr) |
| СО | 1.60 | g/hp-hr | Vendor | 5.11 | 0.26 |
| NO _x | 1.00 | g/hp-hr | Vendor | 3.20 | 0.16 |
| PM _{2.5} /PM ₁₀ /PM ⁽²⁾ | 4.83e-02 | lb/mmBtu | AP-42, Table 3.4-1 | 0.48 | 0.03 |
| SO ₂ | 5.88e-04 ⁽¹⁾ | lb/mmBtu | AP-42, Table 3.2-1 | 5.79e-03 | 0.01 |
| VOCs | 0.120 | lb/mmBtu | AP-42, Table 3.2-1 | 1.18 | 0.06 |
| Total HAPs | 7.95e-02 | lb/mmBtu | AP-42, Table 3.2-1 | 0.78 | 0.04 |

Table 1: Per-Emergency Generator PTE

(1) Based on a fuel sulfur content of $2,000 \text{ gr}/10^6 \text{ scf.}$

Emissions Summary

Based on the above estimation methodology as submitted in Attachment N of the permit application, the facility-wide annual PTE (based on all six identical plants in operation) of the proposed Ammonia Production Facility is given in the following table.

| Pollutant | Startup/ Shutdown ⁽¹⁾ | Steady-State | Electric Generators | Fugitives | Facility-Wide |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------|------------------------|-----------|---------------|
| СО | 2.92 | 0.12 | 1.56 | 8.79 | 13.39 |
| NO _x | 11.42 | 40.14 | 0.96 | 0.00 | 52.52 |
| PM _{2.5} ⁽²⁾ | 0.10 | 0.12 | 0.18 | 0.00 | 0.40 |
| PM ₁₀ ⁽²⁾ | 0.10 | 0.12 | 0.18 | 0.00 | 0.40 |
| PM ⁽²⁾ | 0.10 | 0.12 | 0.18 | 0.00 | 0.40 |
| SO ₂ | < 0.01 | 0.12 | 0.06 | 0.00 | 0.18 |
| VOC | 0.07 | 0.12 | 0.36 | 0.00 | 0.55 |
| Total HAPs | 0.03 | 0.00 | 0.24 | 0.00 | 0.27 |

 Table 2: Facility-Wide Annual PTE

(1) Includes Startup Steam Generator, Heaters, and Flaring during startup and shutdown.

(2) Includes Condensables.

REGULATORY APPLICABILITY

The proposed Ammonia Production Facility is subject to substantive requirements in the following state and federal air quality rules and regulations:

| Table 3: | Applicable | State and | Federal | Air Qua | ality Rules | and Regu | lations |
|----------|------------|-----------|---------|----------|-------------|----------|---------|
| | | | | . | | | |

| State Air Quality Rules | | | | |
|-------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Emissions Stand | ards | | | |
| 45CSR2 | To Prevent and Control Particulate Air Pollution from Combustion of Fuel in Indirect Heat Exchangers | | | |
| 45CSR6 | To Prevent and Control Particulate Air Pollution from Combustion of Refuse | | | |
| 45CSR10 | To Prevent and Control Air Pollution from the Emission of Sulfur Oxides | | | |
| Permitting Progr | Permitting Programs and Administrative Rules | | | |
| 45CSR13 | Permits for Construction, Modification, Relocation and Operation of Stationary Sources of Air Pollutants, Notification Requirements, Administrative Updates, Temporary Permits, General Permits, and Procedures for Evaluation | | | |
| 45CSR22 | Air Quality Management Fee Program | | | |

| Federal Air Quality Regulations | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| New Source Perf | New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) - 40 CFR 60 | | | | |
| Subpart JJJJ | Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines | | | | |
| Maximum Achie | vable Control Technology (MACT) - 40 CFR 63 ⁽¹⁾ | | | | |
| Suboart ZZZZ | National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines | | | | |
| 1) As the facility-wide PTE does not exceed 10 TPY of any individual HAP or 25 TPY of aggregate HAPs, the proposed TransGas facility is defined as a non-major "area source" for the purposes of 40 CFR 63 applicability. Therefore, only certain MACTs that apply to area sources have potential applicability to the | | | | | |

Each applicable rule (and any rule that warrants a discussion of non-applicability) and TransGas's proposed compliance therewith will be summarized below.

WV State Air Quality Rules

proposed source.

45CSR2: To Prevent and Control Particulate Air Pollution from Combustion of Fuel in Indirect Heat Exchangers - (Not Applicable)

45CSR2 "establishes emission limitations for smoke and particulate matter which are discharged from fuel burning units." A fuel burning unit is defined under 45CSR2 as any "furnace, boiler apparatus, device, mechanism, stack or structure used in the process of burning fuel or other combustible material for the primary purpose of producing heat or power by indirect heat transfer." Additionally, the definition of "indirect heat exchanger" specifically excludes process heaters, which are defined as "a device that is primarily used to heat a material to initiate or promote a chemical reaction in which the material participates as a reactant or catalyst." Based on the definition and exclusion of process heaters, the 14.3 mmBtu/hr Pre-Heater and the 1,332.7 mmBtu/hr Super Heater are not subject to 45CSR2. The 5.15 mmBtu/hr ammonia-fired Startup Steam Generator is below the 45CSR2 heat input exclusion given under §45-2-11.1 and, as it does not produce any particulate matter emissions, is not subject to the opacity limits under §45-2-3.

45CSR6: To Prevent and Control Particulate Air Pollution from Combustion of Refuse

TransGas has proposed the use of identical Process Flares (2C-X) for control of various waste gas streams produced during plant startup/shutdown (see description above). Each identical unit meets the definition of an "incinerator" under 45CSR6 and is, therefore, subject to the requirements therein. The substantive requirements applicable to the Process Flares are discussed below.

45CSR6 Emission Standards for Incinerators - Section 4.1

Section 4.1 limits PM emissions from incinerators to a value determined by the following formula:

Emissions (lb/hr) = F x Incinerator Capacity (tons/hr)

Where, the factor, F, is as indicated in Table I below:

Table I: Factor, F, for Determining Maximum Allowable Particulate Emissions

| Inc | cinerator Capacity | Factor F |
|-----|--------------------------|----------|
| A. | Less than 15,000 lbs/hr | 5.43 |
| В. | 15,000 lbs/hr or greater | 2.72 |

Based on information in the permit application, each Process Flare will have a maximum capacity of 12,976,386 scf/hr. Using methane as a surrogate for the process gases sent to the flares, we can estimate the maximum capacity of the flare. Based on the maximum capacity of the proposed units of 12,976,386 ft³/hr, and using the density of methane (0.0422 lb/scf), the capacity of the units in lbs/hr would be approximately 547,603 lbs/hour (273 tons/hr). Using this value in the above equation produces a particulate matter emission limit of 743 lb/hr. Based on information provided by TransGas, the worst case particulate matter emissions from each unit were estimated to be only 7.54 lbs/hr. This emission rate will easily meet the individual 45CSR6 limit.

45CSR6 Opacity Limits for - Section 4.3, 4.4

Pursuant to Section 4.3, and subject to the exemptions under 4.4, the RTOs each will have a 20% limit on opacity during operation. Proper design and operation of the units should prevent any substantive opacity from the units.

45CSR7: To Prevent and Control Particulate Air Pollution from Manufacturing Process Operations - (Not Applicable)

45CSR7 has requirements to prevent and control particulate matter air pollution from manufacturing processes and associated operations. Pursuant to §45-7-2.20, a "manufacturing process" means "any action, operation or treatment, embracing chemical, industrial or manufacturing efforts . . . that may emit smoke, particulate matter or gaseous matter." However, for the purposes of 45CSR7, a source of particulate matter emissions that is solely the result of the combustion of gaseous fuels is not considered a "source operation" as defined under §45-7-2.38. This is based on the definition that states a source operation is one that "result in the separation of air contaminants from the process materials or in the conversion of the process materials into air contaminants." Gaseous fuels do not meet the reasonable definition of a "process material." Additionally, the particulate matter limits given under 45CSR7 only address filterable particulate matter, which are only about 25% of total natural gas particulate matter emissions (and similarly with other gaseous fules). This determination excludes all gaseous combustion sources from 45CSR7 applicability.

The proposed Ammonia Production Facility will only have particulate matter emissions associated with either gaseous fuel combustion (Pre-Heater/Super-Heater), the Electric Generator, and the Process Flare. 45CSR7 does not apply to the Electric Generator as it is also a combustion device and is subject to the particulate matter standards under 40 CFR 60, Subpart JJJJ, or the Process Flare as that unit is subject to the particulate matter standards under 45CSR6.

45CSR10: To Prevent and Control Air Pollution from the Emission of Sulfur Oxides - (*Not Applicable*)

The purpose of 45CSR10 is to "prevent and control air pollution from the emission of sulfur oxides." 45CSR10 has requirements (Section 3) limiting SO₂ emissions from "fuel burning units," limiting in-stack SO₂ concentrations (Section 4) of "manufacturing process source operations," and limiting H₂S concentrations(Section 5) in "process gas" streams that are combusted. Sections 3 and 4 are potentially applicable to operations at the proposed TransGas Facility. Concerning Section 3, based on the same applicability definitions as discussed above under 45CSR2 (process heater and heat input exclusions), the 14.3 mmBtu/hr Pre-Heater, the 1,333.27 mmBtu/hr Super Heater, and the 5.15 mmBtu/hr ammonia-fired Startup Steam Generator are not subject to 45CSR10, Section 3.

Concerning Section 4, §45-10-4.1 states that "[n]o person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the emission into the open air from any source operation an in-stack sulfur dioxide concentration exceeding 2,000 parts per million by volume from existing source operations . . ." TransGas has estimated small amounts of SO₂ emissions from the heaters during startup (combustion of process gases) and during steady-state (from combustion of trace amounts of natural gas for flame detection). However, pursuant to §45-10-4.1(e), "a manufacturing process source operation(s) which has the potential to emit less than 500 pounds per year of sulfur oxides." The facility-wide PTE of SO₂ is 0.18 tons/yr (or 360 pounds/yr) and Section 4.1 does not apply.

Concerning Section 5, §45-10-5.1 states that "[n] o person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the combustion of any refinery process gas stream or any other process gas stream that contains hydrogen sulfide $[H_2S]$ in a concentration greater than 50 grains per 100 cubic feet of gas . . ." TransGas has conservatively estimated a trace amount of sulfur (100 ppb) left in the process gas as it is either combusted in the heaters or the process flare. However, this trace amount of sulfur is a conservative estimate only, and it is expected that the actual sulfur content after the natural gas desulfurization step will be undetectable. For this reason, it is clear that the process gas will easily be in compliance with the H₂S limit under §45-10-5.1.

45CSR13: Permits for Construction, Modification, Relocation and Operation of Stationary Sources of Air Pollutants, Notification Requirements, Administrative Updates, Temporary Permits, General Permits, and Procedures for Evaluation

The proposed construction of the Ammonia Production Facility has the potential to emit a regulated pollutant in excess of six (6) lbs/hour and ten (10) TPY and, therefore, pursuant to §45-13-2.24, the proposed facility is defined as a "stationary source" under 45CSR13. Pursuant to §45-13-5.1, "[n]o person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the construction . . . and operation of any stationary source to be commenced without . . . obtaining a permit to construct." Therefore, TransGas is required to obtain a permit under 45CSR13 for the construction and operation of the proposed facility.

As required under §45-13-8.3 ("Notice Level A"), TransGas placed a Class I legal advertisement in a "newspaper of *general circulation* in the area where the source is . . . located." The ad ran on October 11, 2023 in *The Williamson Daily News* and the affidavit of publication for this legal advertisement was submitted on October 26, 2023.

45CSR14: Permits for Construction and Major Modification of Major Stationary Sources of Air Pollution for the Prevention of Significant Deterioration - (*Not Applicable*)

45CSR14 establishes and adopts a preconstruction permit program for the construction and major modification of major stationary sources in areas of attainment with the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS). Mingo County is currently classified as in attainment with the NAAQS and, therefore, a proposed new "major stationary source" in Mingo County would be subject to the provisions of 45CSR14. The proposed Ammonia Production Facility is defined as a source listed under §45-14-2.43(a) - "Chemical Process Plant" - and, therefore, pursuant to 2.4(b), would be defined as a "major stationary source" if any regulated pollutant has a PTE in excess of 100 TPY. The proposed facility, however, does not have a potential-to-emit of any regulated pollutant in excess of 100 TPY (see Table 2 above) and is, therefore, not defined as a major stationary source and is not subject to the provisions of 45CSR14.

45CSR22: Air Quality Management Fee Program

45CSR22 establishes a program to collect fees for certificates to operate (CTO) and for permits to construct, modify or relocate sources of air pollution. The proposed Ammonia Production Facility is defined as a minor source and is not subject to 45CSR30 (see below). TransGas is, therefore, required to pay the appropriate annual fees and keep their CTO current under the program outline under 45CSR22. The proposed facility will be classified under 45CSR22 and assessed fees based on Fee Class 5A which is defined as "Chemical Production \geq 3 Units."

45CSR30: Requirements for Operating Permits

45CSR30 provides for the establishment of a comprehensive air quality permitting system consistent with the requirements of Title V of the Clean Air Act. The proposed Ammonia Production Facility does not meet the definition of a "major source under §112 of the Clean Air Act" as outlined under §45-30-2.26 and clarified (fugitive policy) under 45CSR30b. The proposed facility-wide PTE (see Table X above) of any regulated pollutant does not exceed 100 TPY. Additionally, the facility-wide PTE does not exceed 10 TPY of any individual HAP or 25 TPY of aggregate HAPs. However, as the proposed facility is subject to a New Source Performance Standard (NSPS) - 40 CFR 60, Subpart JJJJ, and a National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) rule (40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ), the facility would, in most cases, be subject to Title V as a "deferred source." However, pursuant to §60.4230(c) and §63.6585(d), respectively, as a non-major source, TransGas is not required to obtain a new Title V permit for the facility and is not considered a deferred source. Therefore, the facility is not subject to 45CSR30 and is subject to 45CSR22 as noted above.

Federal Air Quality Regulations

40 CFR 60, Subpart Db: Standards of Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units - (Not Applicable)

40 CFR 60 Subpart Dc is the New Source Performance Standard (NSPS) for industrial-commercial-institutional steam generating units for which construction, modification, or

reconstruction is commenced after June 19, 1984 and that have a maximum design heat input capacity greater than 100 mmBtu/hr. The definition of "steam generating unit," however, specifically exempts "process heaters." The definition of process heaters means "*a device that is primarily used to heat a material to initiate or promote a chemical reaction in which the material participates as a reactant or catalyst.*" The 1,332.7 mmBtu/hr Super-Heater meets this definition of a process heater and is, therefore, not subject to Subpart Db.

40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Dc: Standards of Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units - (Not Applicable)

Subpart Dc of 40 CFR 60 is the federal NSPS for small industrial-commercial-institutional "steam generating units" that have an MDHI of less than 100 mmBtu/hr and greater than 10 mmBtu/hr and that were constructed, modified, or reconstructed after June 9, 1989. Subpart Dc contains within it emission standards, compliance methods, monitoring requirements, and reporting and record-keeping procedures for affected facilities applicable to the rule. The definition of "steam generating unit," however, specifically exempts "process heaters." The definition of process heaters means "*a device that is primarily used to heat a material to initiate or promote a chemical reaction in which the material participates as a reactant or catalyst*." The 14.30 mmBtu/hr Pre-Heater meets this definition of a process heater and is, therefore, not subject to Subpart Dc.

40 CFR 60 Subpart JJJJ: Standards of Performance for Stationary Spark Ignition Internal Combustion Engines

TransGas has proposed the use of identical 2-Stroke Lean Burn (2SLB) Cummins Model C1000N6B 1,000 kW_e (1,082 kW_m), 1,451 horsepower (hp) natural gas-fired Startup & Emergency Generators at each of the individual ammonia production plants. Each unit is defined under 40 CFR 60, Subpart JJJJ as a stationary spark-ignition internal combustion engine (SI ICE) and is, pursuant to \$60.4230(a)(4)(i), subject to the applicable provisions of the rule. Pursuant to \$60.4233(e): "Owners and operators of stationary SI ICE with a maximum engine power greater than or equal to 75 KW (100 HP) (except gasoline and rich burn engines that use LPG) must comply with the emission standards in Table 1 to this subpart for their stationary SI ICE." Therefore, as an engine that is greater than 100 hp, each engine must comply with the emission standards under Table 1 of Subpart JJJJ as given in the following table:

| Pollutant | Standard (g/HP-hr) | Uncontrolled Emissions (g/bhp) ⁽¹⁾ | Control Percentage ⁽²⁾ | Controlled Emissions (g/bhp) | JJJJ Compliant? |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------|
| NO _x | 1.0 | Unknown | Unknown | 1.00 ⁽¹⁾ | Yes |
| СО | 2.0 | Unknown | Unknown | 1.60 ⁽¹⁾ | Yes |
| VOC | 0.7 | Unknown | Unknown | $0.37^{(2)}$ | Yes |

Table 4: Subpart JJJJ Compliance

Emission rates are based on the specification sheet provided by vendor and are noted as post-control.
 Based on (1.18 lbs/hr * 453.59 g/lb)/1,451 hp.

Based on the emissions presented for the generators in Attachment N of the permit application, the electric generators will be in compliance with the Subpart JJJJ standards.

40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ: National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines

40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ is a federal MACT that establishes national emission limitations and operating limitations for HAPs emitted from stationary reciprocating internal combustion engines (RICE) located at major and area sources of HAP emissions. As the proposed Ammonia Production Facility is defined as an area source of HAPs (see Table X), the facility is subject to applicable requirements of Subpart ZZZZ. Pursuant to §63.6590(c):

An affected source that meets any of the criteria in paragraphs (c)(1) through (7) of this section must meet the requirements of this part by meeting the requirements of 40 CFR part 60 subpart IIII, for compression ignition engines or 40 CFR part 60 subpart JJJJ, for spark ignition engines. No further requirements apply for such engines under this part.

63.6590(c)(1) specifies that "[a] *new or reconstructed stationary RICE located at an area source*" is defined as a RICE that shows compliance with the requirements of Subpart ZZZZ by *"meeting the requirements of . . . 40 CFR part 60 subpart IIII, for compression ignition engines."* Pursuant to 63.6590(a)(2)(iii), a "[a] *stationary RICE located at an area source of HAP emissions is new if you commenced construction of the stationary RICE on or after June 12, 2006.*" The 1,500 1,500 kW_e diesel-fired Emergency Engine (5S-1) proposed for the Ammonia Production Facility is defined as a new stationary RICE and, therefore, compliance is shown with Subpart ZZZZ by meeting the requirements of 40 CFR 60, Subpart JJJJ. Compliance with Subpart JJJJ is discussed above.

ANALYSIS OF NON-CRITERIA REGULATED POLLUTANTS

This section provides information on those regulated pollutants that may be emitted from the proposed Ammonia Production Facility and that are not classified as "criteria pollutants." Criteria pollutants are defined as Carbon Monoxide (CO), Lead (Pb), Oxides of Nitrogen (NO_x), Ozone (inclusive of VOCs), Particulate Matter (PM_{10} and $PM_{2.5}$), and Sulfur Dioxide (SO₂). These pollutants have National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) set for each that are designed to protect the public health and welfare. Other pollutants of concern, although designated as non-criteria *and without national concentration standards*, are regulated through various state and federal programs designed to limit their emissions and public exposure. These programs include federal source-specific HAP regulations promulgated under 40 CFR 61 and 40 CFR 63 (NESHAPS/MACT), and WV Legislative Rule 45CSR27 that regulates certain HAPs defined as Toxic Air Pollutants (TAPs). Any potential applicability to these programs were discussed above under REGULATORY APPLICABILITY.

The majority of non-criteria regulated pollutants fall under the definition of HAPs which are compounds identified under Section 112(b) of the Clean Air Act (CAA) as pollutants or groups of pollutants that EPA knows or suspects *may* cause cancer or other serious human health effects. These adverse health affects, however, may be associated with a wide range of ambient concentrations and exposure times and are influenced by source-specific characteristics such as emission rates and local meteorological conditions. Health impacts are also dependent on multiple factors that affect variability in humans such as genetics, age, health status (e.g., the presence of pre-

existing disease) and lifestyle. As stated previously, *there are no applicable federal or state ambient air quality standards for these specific chemicals*. For a complete discussion of the potential health effects of each compound listed in this section, refer to the IRIS database located at *www.epa.gov/iris*. It is important to note that the USEPA does not divide the various HAPs into further classifications based on toxicity or if the compound is a suspected carcinogen.

TransGas has estimated only trace amounts of HAPs emitted from the proposed facility and all are associated with HAPs created during the combustion of natural gas and process gas (during startup/shutdown). The primary contributor of HAP emissions are the six (6) Startup & Emergency Generators. However, as these units each are limited to operate only 100 hours/year, the annual emission rates of HAPs are low. The following table lists each HAP currently identified by MGM as potentially emitted in an amount greater than 10 lbs/year from the proposed engine. Additionally, information concerning the pollutant, and the associated carcinogenic risk (as based on analysis provided in the Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS)), and any potentially applicable MACT is provided.

| Pollutant | CAS # | Туре | PTE (lbs/yr) | Known/Suspected Carcinogen | Classification | MACT ⁽¹⁾ |
|--------------|----------|------|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|---------------------|
| Acetaldehyde | 75-07-0 | VOC | 45.90 | Yes | B2 - Probable Human Carcinogen ⁽²⁾ | None |
| Acrolein | 107-02-8 | VOC | 46.00 | No | Inadequate Data ⁽³⁾ | None |
| Formaldehyde | 50-00-0 | VOC | 324.00 | Yes | B1 - Probable Human Carcinogen ⁽⁴⁾ | None |
| Methanol | 67-56-1 | VOC | 14.70 | No | Not Assessed ⁽⁵⁾ | None |

 Table 5: Non-Criteria Regulated Pollutant Information

(1) Does a MACT apply to this specific HAP for any emission unit at the facility? See "Regulatory Applicability" section for discussion.

(2) [Acetaldehyde] From IRIS: "Based on increased incidence of nasal tumors in male and female rats and laryngeal tumors in male and female hamsters after inhalation exposure."

- (3) [Acrolein] From IRIS: "Under the Draft Revised Guidelines for Carcinogen Risk Assessment (U.S. EPA, 1999), the potential carcinogenicity of acrolein cannot be determined because the existing data are inadequate for an assessment of human carcinogenic potential for either the oral or inhalation route of exposure. There are no adequate human studies of the carcinogenic potential of acrolein. Collectively, experimental studies provide inadequate evidence that acrolein causes cancer in laboratory animals."
- (4) [Formaldehyde] From IRIS: "Based on limited evidence in humans, and sufficient evidence in animals. Human data include nine studies that show statistically significant associations between site-specific respiratory neoplasms and exposure to formaldehyde or formaldehyde-containing products. An increased incidence of nasal squamous cell carcinomas was observed in long-term inhalation studies in rats and in mice. The classification is supported by in vitro genotoxicity data and formaldehyde's structural relationships to other carcinogenic aldehydes such as acetaldehyde."
- (5) [Methanol] From IRIS: "Not assessed under the IRIS Program."

AIR QUALITY IMPACT ANALYSIS

The estimated maximum emissions of the proposed facility are less than applicability thresholds that would define the proposed facility as "major" under 45CSR14 and, therefore, no air quality impacts modeling analysis was performed.

MONITORING, COMPLIANCE DEMONSTRATIONS, REPORTING, AND RECORDING OF OPERATIONS

Monitoring and Compliance Demonstrations

The primary purpose of emissions monitoring is to determine continuous compliance with emission limits and operating restrictions in the permit over a determined averaging period. Emissions monitoring may include any or all of the following:

- Real-time continuous emissions monitoring to sample and record pollutant emissions (CEMS, COMS);
- Monitoring of plant-wide variables to limit the scope of the plant as applied for;
- Parametric monitoring of variables pre-determined to be proportional (at a known ratio) to emissions (recording of material throughput, fuel usage, production, etc.);
- Real-time tracking of materials and pollutant percentages used in processes where evaporation emissions are expected;
- Monitoring of control device performance indicators (pressure drops, liquid flow rates, oxidizer temperatures, etc.) to guarantee efficacy of pollution control equipment; and
- Visual stack observations to monitor opacity.

It is the permittee's responsibility to record, certify, and report the monitoring results so as to verify compliance with the emission limits. Where emissions are based on the maximum rated short and long-term capacity of units, generally no continuous emissions or parametric monitoring is required as compliance with the emission limits is based on the specific limited capacity of the units.

For the proposed TransGas facility, a mix of the above methods are used to give a reasonable assurance that continuous compliance with emission limits is being maintained. Specifically, some examples include:

- Monitoring of the usage and throughput of a number of different feedstock materials, operational data, and the final product [Table 4.2.3];
- Control device monitoring on the Process Flares [4.2.4]; and
- Visible emissions monitoring on the Process Flares [4.2.5].

In addition to site-specific monitoring and compliance demonstrations, TransGas is required to meet all applicable statutory requirements including those given under 40 CFR 60 Subpart JJJJ. Refer to Section 4.2 of the draft permit for all the unit-specific monitoring, compliance demonstration, reporting, and record-keeping requirements (MRR).

Record-Keeping

TransGas will be required to follow the standard record-keeping boilerplate language as given under Section 4.4 of the draft permit. This will require TransGas to maintain records of all data monitored in the permit and keep the information for a minimum of five years. All collected data will be available to the Director upon request. TransGas will also be required to follow all the recordkeeping requirements as applicable under the variously applicable state and federal rules and regulations.

Reporting

Beyond the requirement to follow all reporting requirements as applicable under the variously applicable state and federal rules and regulations, TransGas will be required to submit the following substantive reports:

- The results of stack testing within sixty (60) days of completion of the test. The test report shall provide the information necessary to document the objectives of the test and to determine whether proper procedures were used to accomplish these objectives [3.3.1(d)];
- When necessary, any deviation of the allowable visible emission requirement for any emission source discovered during observation using 40 CFR Part 60, Appendix A, Method 9 must be reported in writing to the Director of the DAQ as soon as practicable, but within ten (10) calendar days, of the occurrence and shall include, at a minimum, the following information: the results of the visible determination of opacity of emissions, the cause or suspected cause of the violation(s), and any corrective measures taken or planned [4.2.5(d)];
- A report detailing all required monitoring on or before September 15 for the reporting period January 1 to June 30 and March 15 for the reporting period July 1 to December 31. All instances of deviation from permit requirements must be clearly identified in such reports [4.5.1(a)]; and
- On or before March 15, a certification of compliance with all requirements of the draft permit for the previous calendar year ending on December 31 [4.5.1(b)].

PERFORMANCE TESTING OF OPERATIONS

Performance testing is required to verify, where reasonable and appropriate, the emissions or emission factors used to determine emission units' potential-to-emit and to show initial or periodic

compliance with permitted emission limits. Performance testing must be conducted in accordance with accepted test methods and according to a protocol approved by the Director prior to testing (as outlined under 3.3 of the draft permit). The draft permit outlines specific initial and periodic performance testing for the sources venting to the SCR under Section 4.3.2 and 4.3.3 of the draft permit. Refer to Section 4.3 of the draft permit for all performance testing requirements.

RECOMMENDATION TO DIRECTOR

The information provided in permit application R13-3622 indicates that compliance with all applicable state and federal air quality regulations will be achieved. Therefore, I recommend to the Director that the DAQ go to public notice with a preliminary determination to issue Permit Number R13-3622 to TransGas Development Systems, LLC for the construction of their Ammonia Production Facility located near Wharncliffe, Mingo County, WV.

Joe Kessler, PE Engineer

AIR QUALITY PERMIT NOTICE

Notice of Open Comment Period

On June 30, 2023, TransGas Development Systems, LLC applied to the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Air Quality (DAQ) for a construction permit to build an Ammonia Production Facility located off of Right Fork Ben's Creek Road near Wharncliffe, Mingo County, WV, at latitude 37.61577 and longitude -81.92736. A preliminary evaluation has determined that all State and Federal air quality requirements will be met by the proposed construction. The DAQ is providing notice to the public of an open comment period for Permit Application R13-3622.

The following potential emissions will be authorized by this permit action: Carbon Monoxide, 13.39 tons per year (TPY); Oxides of Nitrogen, 52.52 TPY; Particulate Matter less than 2.5 microns, 0.40; Particulate Matter less than 10 microns, 0.40 TPY; Particulate Matter, 0.40 TPY; Sulfur Dioxide, 0.18 TPY; Volatile Organic Compounds, 0.55 TPY; and Hazardous Air Pollutants, 0.27 TPY.

Written comments or requests for a public meeting must be received by the DAQ before 5:00 p.m. on Friday, February 2, 2024. A public meeting may be held if the Director of the DAQ determines that significant public interest has been expressed, in writing, or when the Director deems it appropriate.

The purpose of the DAQ's permitting process is to make a preliminary determination if the proposed construction will meet all State and Federal air quality requirements. The purpose of the public review process is to accept public comments on air quality issues relevant to this determination. Only written comments received at the address noted below within the specified time frame, or comments presented orally at a scheduled public meeting, will be considered prior to final action on the permit. All such comments will become part of the public record.

Joe Kessler, PE Engineer WV Department of Environmental Protection Division of Air Quality 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 Telephone: 304/926-0499, ext. 41271 Email: joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov

Additional information, including copies of the draft permit, application, and all other supporting materials relevant to the permit decision may be obtained by contacting the engineer listed above. The draft permit and engineering evaluation may also be downloaded at:

https://dep.wv.gov/daq/permitting/Pages/NSR-Permit-Applications.aspx



Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>

RE: TG Permit

1 message

 Patrick E. Ward <PEWard@potesta.com>
 Wed, Dec 20, 2023 at 1:17 PM

 To: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>
 Cc: Adam Victor <adam@tgds.com>, "Ronald R. Potesta" <RRPotesta@potesta.com>, "Rhonda L. Henson"

 <rlhenson@potesta.com>

See attached.

The flow rates for shutdown have been removed from confidential status per the supplier. See PDF Page 150. Total flow to the flare for shutdown is provided as 100,065.1 Nm3 (Front End) and 453,500 Nm3 (Haber Bosch Process). Converting to scf that is a total of 20,659,030 ft3 or 21 mmft3 per shutdown.

Revisions made are listed below.

PDF Page 65, Attachment J, corrected typo on controlled NOx for Startup Steam Generator and CO for the Super Heater.

PDF Page 69 Attachment J, modified VOC emissions and added HAPS of 10-3 or larger per request and also Total HAPS based on natural gas.

PDF Page 118, Attachment L, fixed heat rating for Super-Heater.

PDF Page 124, modified VOC emissions and added HAPs emissions.

PDF Page 140, 141, and 142, Calculations, modified VOC emissions and added HAP emissions.

PDF Page 145 and 146, modified note for fugitives emission factors source. This is actually in AP-42 Chapter 5, under Related Documents, so I expanded the note.

PDF Page 150, removed the flow rates from confidential status.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Patrick Ward

Potesta & Associates, Inc.

7012 MacCorkle Avenue, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

Ph: (304) 342-1400

Direct: (304) 414-4751

Fax: (304) 343-9031

This electronic communication and its attachments contain confidential information. The recommendations and/or design data included herein are provided as a matter of convenience and should not be used for final design or ultimate decision making. Rely only on the final hardcopy materials bearing the consultant's original signature and seal. If you have received this information in error, please notify the sender immediately.

From: Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 9:26 AM To: Patrick E. Ward <PEWard@potesta.com> Subject: TG Permit

Patrick, do you think the revised application will be in today?

--

Joe Kessler, PE

Engineer

West Virginia Division of Air Quality

601-57th St., SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Phone: (304) 926-0499 x41271

Joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov

REV. 2 REDACTED R13 Permit Application - Ammonia Prod. Facility -TransGas (22-0132-001).pdf 9433K